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British Commonwealth

Great Britain

1 m Great Brit ain, 1840, Queen Vic to ria 
First Is sue, 1d gray black (SG 3), plate 1b, let -
tered C-B, 4 mar gins, red Mal tese Cross can cel,
Fine. SG £400 ($510). Scott 1b; $500.

Estimate $100 - 150

2 m Great Brit ain, 1840, Queen Vic to ria 
First Is sue, 1d black (SG 2), let tered K-A, 4 mar -
gins, Fine. Scott 1; $375. Estimate $100 - 150

3 m Great Brit ain, 1841, Queen Vic to -
ria, 1d red brown (SG 8), a group of 13, Mal tese
crosses and other in ter est ing can cels, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £455 ($580). Scott 3; $423.

Estimate $40 - 60

4 m Great Brit ain, 1856, Queen Vic to -
ria, 1d red brown, Large Crown wa ter mark,
perf. 14 (SG 37), Fine used. SG £375 ($480). Scott
20b; $375. Estimate $80 - 120

5 m Great Brit ain, 1856, Queen Vic to -
ria, 1s pale green, Em blems wa ter mark (SG 73),
wing-mar gin, Fine used. SG £350 ($450). Scott
28a; $300. Estimate $60 - 80

6 m Great Brit ain, 1862, Queen Vic to -
ria, 9d bister, Em blems wa ter mark (SG 86), Fine
used. SG £575 ($730). Scott 40d; $525.

Estimate $120 - 180

7 m Great Brit ain, 1880, Queen Vic to -
ria, 1s or ange brown, Spray of Rose wa ter mark
(SG 151), plate 13, Fine used. SG £550 ($700).
Scott 65; $700. Estimate $120 - 180

8 m Great Brit ain, 1876, Queen Vic to -
ria, 4d ver mil ion, Large Gar ter wa ter mark (SG
152), Fine used. SG £475 ($610). Scott 69; $500.

Estimate $100 - 150
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9 m Great Brit ain, 1880, Queen Vic to -
ria, 4d gray brown, Large Gar ter wa ter mark (SG
154), Fine used. SG £500 ($640). Scott 71; $500.

Estimate $120 - 180

10 m Great Brit ain, 1876, Queen Vic to -
ria, 8d or ange, Large Gar ter wa ter mark (SG
156), Fine used. SG £350 ($450). Scott 73; $350.

Estimate $75 - 100

11 (H) Great Brit ain, 1883, Queen Vic to -
ria, 3d on 3d li lac, Im pe rial Crown wa ter mark
(SG 159), un used with out gum, Fine. Cat a log val -
ues are for o.g. SG £650 ($830). Scott 94; $625.

Estimate $100 - 150

12 H Great Brit ain, 1880, Queen Vic to -
ria, 4d gray brown, Im pe rial Crown wa ter mark
(SG 160), o.g., hinged, Fine. SG £450 ($570). Scott 
84; $440. Estimate $120 - 180

13 m Great Brit ain, 1881, Queen Vic to -
ria, 1s or ange brown, Im pe rial Crown wa ter -
mark (SG 163), plate 13, Fine used. SG £170
($220). Scott 87; $165. Estimate $60 - 80

14 H Great Brit ain, 1880, Queen Vic to -
ria, 2d pale rose, Im pe rial Crown wa ter mark (SG 
168), o.g., hinged, Fine. SG £350 ($450). Scott 81;
$300. Estimate $80 - 120

15 m Great Brit ain, 1881, Queen Vic to -
ria, 5d in digo, Im pe rial Crown wa ter mark (SG
169), Fine used. SG £175 ($220). Scott 85; $125.

Estimate $50 - 75

16 m Great Brit ain, 1883, Queen Vic to -
ria, 2s6d li lac on white pa per, An chor wa ter -
mark (SG 178), neat c.d.s., Very Fine. SG £160
($200). Scott 96; $165. Estimate $60 - 80
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17 H Great Brit ain, 1884, Queen Vic to -
ria, 5s rose on white pa per, An chor wa ter mark
(SG 180); gum creases, Fine ap pear ance. SG
£1,100 ($1,400). Scott 108; $1,100.

Estimate $120 - 180

18 m Great Brit ain, 1884, Queen Vic to -
ria, 5s rose on white pa per, An chor wa ter mark
(SG 180), neat 1889 c.d.s., Very Fine. SG £250
($320). Scott 108; $250. Estimate $100 - 150

19 m Great Brit ain, 1884, Queen Vic to -
ria, 10s ul tra ma rine on white pa per, An chor wa -
ter mark (SG 183), neat 1892 c.d.s., Fine to Very
Fine. SG £525 ($670). Scott 109; $550. Estimate

$120 - 180

20 m Great Brit ain, 1884, Queen Vic to -
ria, £1 brown li lac, Im pe rial Crowns wa ter mark
(SG 185), reg is try can cels, Fine. SG £3,000
($3,820). Scott 110; $3,000. Estimate $400 - 600

21 m Great Brit ain, 1884, Queen Vic to -
ria, 3d li lac, also 4d, 5d, 6d and 1s green, Im pe -
rial Crown wa ter mark (SG 191-194, 196), group
of 5, nice qual ity through out, Fine to Very Fine
used. SG £1,085 ($1,380). Scott 102-105, 107;
$1,060. Estimate $250 - 350

22 (H) Great Brit ain, 1884, Queen Vic to -
ria, 5d dull green (SG 193), un used with out gum,
Fine. Cat a log val ues are for o.g. SG £580 ($740).
Scott 104; $575. Estimate $100 - 150

23 H Great Brit ain, 1890, Queen Vic to ria 
Ju bi lee, 1s dull green (SG 211), o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine. SG £275 ($350). Scott 122; $275.

Estimate $75 - 100

24 HH Great Brit ain, 1902, King Ed ward
VII, De La Rue print ing, 10d dull pur ple & car -
mine (SG 254), pre mium qual ity, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG £300 ($380). Scott 137;
$175. Estimate $80 - 120
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25 H Great Brit ain, 1902, King Ed ward
VII, De La Rue print ing, 1s dull green & car mine
(SG 257), Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott 138; $150.

Estimate $75 - 100

26 H Great Brit ain, 1902, King Ed ward
VII, De La Rue print ing, 2s6d li lac (SG 260), o.g.,
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £275 ($350). Scott
139; $260. Estimate $80 - 120

27 m Great Brit ain, 1902, King Ed ward
VII, De La Rue print ing, 2s6d li lac (SG 260), Fine
used. SG £150 ($190). Scott 139; $150.

Estimate $60 - 80

28 m Great Brit ain, 1902, King Ed ward
VII, De La Rue print ing, 5s bright car mine (SG
263), Very Fine used. SG £220 ($280). Scott 140;
$225. Estimate $75 - 100

29 m Great Brit ain, 1902, King Ed ward
VII, De La Rue print ing, 10s ul tra ma rine (SG
265), Very Fine used. SG £500 ($640). Scott 141;
$525. Estimate $150 - 200

30 m Great Brit ain, 1902, King Ed ward
VII, De La Rue print ing, £1 dull blue green (SG
266), Fine used. SG £825 ($1,050). Scott 142;
$825. Estimate $180 - 240

31 m Great Brit ain, 1911, King Ed ward
VII, Har ri son & Sons print ing, ½d bright green
(SG 271), Fine used. SG £170 ($220). Scott 127d;
$175. Estimate $60 - 80

32 m Great Brit ain, 1911, King Ed ward
VII, Somerset House print ing, 2s6d dark pur ple
(SG 317), Very Fine used. SG £190 ($240). Scott
139a; $200. Estimate $60 - 80
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33 H Great Brit ain, 1912-13, King
George V, ½d to 1s com plete, Royal Cypher wa -
ter mark (SG 351/395), set of 14 (com plete by
Scott), o.g., hinged or hinge rem nant, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott 159-172; $219.

Estimate $75 - 100

34 m Great Brit ain, 1913, King George V
“Sea horse”, Waterlow print ing, 2s6d se pia
brown (SG 400), neat can cel, al most Very Fine.
SG £150 ($190). Scott 173; $160.

Estimate $60 - 80

35 m Great Brit ain, 1915, King George V
“Sea horse”, De La Rue print ing, 2s6d yel low
brown (SG 406), lightly can celed, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott 173d; $225.

Estimate $60 - 80

36 m Great Brit ain, 1918-19, King
George V “Seahorses”, Bradbury, Wilkinson
print ing, 2s6d to 10s com plete (SG 414/417),
Fine to Very Fine used. SG £385 ($490). Scott
179-181; $335. Estimate $80 - 120

37 HH Great Brit ain, 1918, King George V
“Sea horse”, Bradbury, Wilkinson print ing,
2s6d choc o late brown (SG 414), o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £325 ($410). Scott
179b; $260. Estimate $80 - 120

38 m Great Brit ain, 1919, King George V
“Sea horse”, Bradbury, Wilkinson print ing, 5s
rose red (SG 416), neat can cel, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £135 ($170). Scott 180; $115.

Estimate $50 - 75
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39 m Great Brit ain, 1919, King George V
“Sea horse”, Bradbury, Wilkinson print ing, 10s
dull gray blue (SG 417), well cen tered, Very Fine
used. SG £175 ($220). Scott 181; $150.

Estimate $60 - 80

40 H Great Brit ain, 1929, £1 P.U.C. (SG
438), beau ti fully well cen tered, o.g., bar est trace of
hinge ap pears n.h., Ex tremely Fine. SG £750
($960). Scott 209; $1,100. Estimate $250 - 350

41 m Great Brit ain, 1929, £1 P.U.C. (SG
438), Fine to Very Fine used. SG £600 ($760).
Scott 209; $675. Estimate $120 - 180

42 m Great Brit ain, 1934, King George V
re-en graved “Seahorses”, 2s6d to 10s com -
plete (SG 450/452), set of 3, Very Fine used. SG
£190 ($240). Scott 222-224; $150.

Estimate $60 - 80

43 HH Great Brit ain, 1934, King George V
re-en graved “Sea horse”, 2s6d choc o late
brown (SG 450), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG 
£150 ($190). Scott 222; $150. Estimate $60 - 80

44 H Great Brit ain, 1934, King George V
re-en graved “Sea horse”, 5s bright rose red (SG 
451), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £175
($220). Scott 223; $175. Estimate $60 - 80
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45 HH Great Brit ain, 1939, King George
VI, 10s dark blue (SG 478), o.g., never hinged. SG
£275 ($350). Scott 251; $260.

Estimate $80 - 120

46 H Great Brit ain, 1955, Queen Eliz a -
beth II “Cas tle” high val ues, Waterlow print ing,
2s6d to £1 com plete (SG 536/539), Fine to Very
Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott 309-312; $240.

Estimate $80 - 120

47 HH Great Brit ain, 1955-58, Queen Eliz -
a beth II (Wilding Por trait), ½d to 1s6d com plete
(SG 540/556), St. Ed ward’s Crown wa ter mark, set
of 17 (com plete by Scott, miss ing a cheap 2d va ri -
ety by Gib bons), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £160 ($200). Scott 317-333; $178.

Estimate $60 - 80

48 HH Great Brit ain, 1957, Queen Eliz a -
beth II Phos phor-Graph ite Is sue, ½d to 3d (SG
599/605a, 565/566), St. Ed ward’s Crown wa ter -
mark, set of 6, phos phor on the 4 lower val ues only.
The key value is the 2d (cat a log value £200) which
was is sued in er ror, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very 
Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott 317cp-322d; $167.

Estimate $50 - 75

49 HH Great Brit ain, 1984, Queen Eliz a -
beth II “Machin”, 18p deep ol ive gray,
phosphorised pa per, imperf. pair (SG X955a),
o.g., never hinged. SG £100 ($130). Scott MH102
var. Estimate $50 - 75

50 HH Great Brit ain, 2004, Queen Eliz a -
beth II “Machin”, 43p em er ald, imperf. pair (SG
Y1718a), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£200 ($260). Scott MH358 var.

Estimate $50 - 75
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51 H Great Brit ain, 2006, Queen Eliz a -
beth II “Machin” (2nd) bright blue, 1 cen ter
band, imperf. pai4 (SG 2650 var.), Very Fine, ex
busi ness sheet of 100. Scott MH379 var.

Estimate $100 - 150

52 HH Great Brit ain, 1971, North ern Ire -
land Machin, 17p gray blue, type II (SG NI43a),
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG £140 ($180).
Scott NIMH30a; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

53 HH Great Brit ain, 1971, Scot land
Machin, 31p bright pur ple, type II (SG S51a),
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. SG £150 ($190).
Scott SMH56a; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

54 HH Great Brit ain, Post age Due, 1920,
4d dull gray green, Royal Cypher Sim ple wa ter -
mark (SG D6), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £300 ($380). Scott J6; $160.

Estimate $60 - 80

55 HH Great Brit ain, Post age Due, 1924,
2s6d pur ple on yel low, Block Cypher wa ter -
mark (SG D18), o.g., never hinged. SG £275
($350). Scott J17; $275. Estimate $100 - 150

56 H Great Brit ain, Post age Dues,
1936-37, ½d to 2s6d com plete, E 8 R wa ter mark
(SG D19/26), o.g., hinged. SG £450 for n.h. ($570).
Scott J18-J25; $168. Estimate $60 - 80

57 H Great Brit ain, Post age Dues,
1954-55, ½d to 2s6d com plete, Tu dor Crown
wa ter mark (SG D40/45), set of 6, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Cat a log val ues are for
n.h. SG £250 ($320). Scott J39-J44; $266.

Estimate $50 - 75

58 HH Great Brit ain, Post age Due, 1956,
2s6d pur ple on yel low, St. Ed ward’s Crown wa -
ter mark (SG D54), the key value of the set, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £200 ($260).
Scott J53; $165. Estimate $60 - 80
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59 H Great Brit ain, In land Rev e nue Of fi -
cial, 1882, Queen Vic to ria, 6d gray (SG O4), Fine
used. SG £140 ($180). Scott O6; $140.

Estimate $50 - 75

60 m Great Brit ain, In land Rev e nue Of fi -
cial, 1885, Queen Vic to ria, 2½d li lac (SG O6),
Fine used. SG £180 ($230). Scott O5; $190.

Estimate $60 - 80

61 H Great Brit ain, In land Rev e nue Of fi -
cial, 1889, Queen Vic to ria, 1s dull green (SG
O15), Fine used. SG £375 ($480). Scott O12; $350.

Estimate $100 - 150

62 m Great Brit ain, In land Rev e nue Of fi -
cial, 1902, King Ed ward VII, 2½d ul tra ma rine
(SG O22), Fine used. SG £275 ($350). Scott O21;
$260. Estimate $80 - 120

63 m Great Brit ain, In land Rev e nue Of fi -
cial, 1902, King Ed ward VII, 1s dull green & car -
mine (SG O24), well cen tered; a mi nor sur face rub, 
oth er wise Very Fine. SG £900 ($1,150). Scott O23;
$725. Estimate $80 - 120

64 m Great Brit ain, Of fice of Works Of fi -
cial, 1896, Queen Vic to ria, ½d ver mil ion (SG
O31), Very Fine used. SG £150 ($190). Scott O44;
$135. Estimate $40 - 60

65 m Great Brit ain, Of fice of Works Of fi -
cial, 1902, Queen Vic to ria, ½d blue green (SG
O32), Very Fine used. SG £225 ($290). Scott O46;
$200. Estimate $60 - 80

66 m Great Brit ain, Of fice of Works Of fi -
cial, 1902, King Ed ward VII, 1d scar let (SG O37),
well cen tered, Very Fine used. SG £180 ($230).
Scott O50; $160. Estimate $60 - 80
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67 H Great Brit ain, Of fice of Works Of fi -
cial, 1902, King Ed ward VII, 2d yel low ish green
& car mine red (SG O38), Fine used. SG £450
($570). Scott O51; $425. Estimate $120 - 180

68 m Great Brit ain, Govt. Par cels, 1883,
Queen Vic to ria, 9d dull green (SG O63), Fine
used. SG £1,200 ($1,530). Scott O29; $1,050.

Estimate $200 - 300

69 m Great Brit ain, Govt. Par cels, 1883,
Queen Vic to ria, 1s or ange brown, plate 13 (SG
O64), Fine used. SG £300 ($380). Scott O30; $290.

Estimate $80 - 120

70 m Great Brit ain, Govt. Par cels, 1890,
Queen Vic to ria, 1s dull green (SG O68), Fine
used. SG £275 ($350). Scott O36; $260.

Estimate $75 - 100

71 m Great Brit ain, Govt. Par cels, 1900,
Queen Vic to ria, 1s green & car mine (SG O72),
Fine to Very Fine used; with 2007 Sismondo cer tif i -
cate. SG £275 ($350). Scott O38; $260.

Estimate $80 - 120

72 m Great Brit ain, Govt. Par cels, 1902,
King Ed ward VII, 1s dull green & car mine (SG
O78), Very Fine used. SG £300 ($380). Scott O43;
$300. Estimate $100 - 150

73 m Great Brit ain, Board of Ed u ca tion
Of fi cial, 1902, King Ed ward VII, 2½d ul tra ma rine 
(SG O85), Very Fine used. SG £475 ($610). Scott
O69; $410. Estimate $120 - 180

74 H Great Brit ain, Royal House hold
Of fi cial, 1902, King Ed ward VII, 1d scar let (SG
O92), o.g., hinge rem nant, Fine. SG £325 ($410).
Scott O64; $350. Estimate $80 - 120
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75 H Great Brit ain, Ad mi ralty Of fi cial,
1903, King Ed ward VII, 1½d dull pur ple & green
(SG O103), Fine used. SG £150 ($190). Scott O74;
$145. Estimate $60 - 80

76 m Great Brit ain, Ad mi ralty Of fi cials,
1903, King Ed ward VII, 2d yel low ish green &
car mine red and 2½d ul tra ma rine (SG O104,
O105), Fine to Very Fine used. SG £310 ($400).
Scott O75, O76; $305. Estimate $80 - 120

77 H Great Brit ain, Ad mi ralty Of fi cial,
1903, King Ed ward VII, 3d dull pur ple on or ange
yel low (SG O112).  SG £400 ($510). Scott O83;
$375. Estimate $120 - 180

Antigua and Ascension

78 m Antigua, 1903, King Ed ward VII, 5s
gray green & vi o let (SG 40), Very Fine used. SG
£180 ($230). Scott 30; $165. Estimate $60 - 80

79 HH As cen sion, 1938, King George VI
Pic to rial, 10s black & bright pur ple, perf 13½
(SG 47), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£120 ($150). Scott 49a; $120. Estimate $50 - 75

80 HH As cen sion, 1956, Queen Eliz a beth
II pic to ri als com plete (SG 57/69), set of 13, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £160 ($200).
Scott 62-74; $143. Estimate $50 - 75
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Australia and States

81 m Aus tra lian States: New South
Wales, 1851, Syd ney View, 2d ul tra ma rine, plate 
IV, laid pa per (SG 34), Fine used. SG £275 ($350). 
Scott 7a; $275. Estimate $60 - 80

82 m Aus tra lian States: New South
Wales, 1855, Queen Vic to ria, 8d golden yel low
(SG 97), wa ter marked “8”, 4 mar gins, neat can cel;
thins, Very Fine ap pear ance. SG £1,600 ($2,040).
Scott 30a; $1,600. Estimate $120 - 180

83 m Aus tra lian States: New South
Wales, 1882, Queen Vic to ria, 1d or ange, perf.
13, Large Crown & NSW wa ter mark (SG 223),
Very Good to Fine used. SG £450 ($570). Scott
61g; $500. Estimate $60 - 80

84 m Aus tra lian States: South Aus tra -
lia, 1857, Queen Vic to ria (Lo cal Print), 6d slate
blue, imperf., Large Star wa ter mark (SG 10), 4
mar gins, lightly can celed, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£250 ($320). Scott 8; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

85 m Aus tra lian States: South Aus tra -
lia, 1858, Queen Vic to ria (Lo cal Print), 1s or -
ange, imperf., Large Star wa ter mark (SG 12),
Fine used. SG £550 ($700). Scott 9; $500.

Estimate $100 - 150

86 m Aus tra lian States: Tas ma nia,
1853, “Van Diemen’s Land”, 4d red or ange,
plate I, 2nd state (SG 7), about Fine used. SG
£475 ($610). Scott 2; $550. Estimate $100 - 150

87 H Aus tra lian States: Tas ma nia,
1865, “Van Diemen’s Land”, 1d dull ver mil ion,
imperf., Dou ble-lined Nu meral wa ter mark (SG
28), 4 mar gins, o.g., hinged, Fine. SG £400 ($510).
Scott 11a; $375. Estimate $80 - 120

88 m Aus tra lian States: Tas ma nia,
1860, “Van Diemen’s Land”, 2d slate green,
imperf., Dou ble-lined Nu meral wa ter mark (SG
34), hor i zon tal pair; the left mar gin is a bit ir reg u lar,
Fine to Very Fine over all. SG £200 ($260). Scott 12; 
$190. Estimate $50 - 75
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89 m Aus tra lian States: Tas ma nia,
1865, Queen Vic to ria “Chalon Head”, 6d dull co -
balt, imperf (SG 47), 4 mar gins, Fine used. SG
£140 ($180). Scott 15; $150. Estimate $50 - 75

90 m Aus tra lian States: Tas ma nia,
1864, “Van Diemen’s Land”, 2d yel low green,
perf. 10 (SG 60), Fine used. SG £180 ($230). Scott
24; $160. Estimate $60 - 80

91 H Aus tra lian States: Tas ma nia,
1865, Queen Vic to ria “Chalon Head”, 6d red -
dish mauve, perf. 12 (SG 76), o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine, un der priced in Scott. SG £250 ($320).
Scott 32; $170. Estimate $60 - 80

92 H Aus tra lian States: Tas ma nia,
1899-1900, Pic to ri als, ½d to 6d com plete, Mul ti -
ple TAS wa ter mark (SG 229/236), set of 8, o.g.,
hinged or hinge rem nant, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£190 ($240). Scott 86-93; $240.

Estimate $75 - 100

93 m Aus tra lian States: Vic to ria, 1854,
Queen Vic to ria (“Wood Block”), 2s dull blu ish
green on pale yel low (SG 35), 4 mar gins, neat
can cel, Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott 19; $250.

Estimate $60 - 80

94 H/m/) Aus tra lian States: Vic to ria, 1863,
Queen Vic to ria, 10d gray, “8” wa ter mark (SG
119), lightly can celed, Fine to Very Fine. SG £150
($190). Scott 99; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

95 H Aus tra lian States: Vic to ria, 1884,
Stamp Duty, 6s ap ple green (SG 239), o.g., lightly 
hinged, Fine, un der priced in Scott. SG £550
($700). Scott AR44; $200. Estimate $100 - 150

96 m Aus tra lian States: Vic to ria, 1884,
Stamp Duty, 45s dull brown li lac (SG 247), neat
1887 c.d.s., Fine used, un der priced in Scott. SG
£550 ($700). Scott AR52; $180.

Estimate $60 - 80
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97 H Aus tra lian States: Vic to ria, 1889,
Stamp Duty, 1s6d blue, part o.g., Fine to Very
Fine, un listed in Gib bons. Scott 167; $260.

Estimate $50 - 75

98 H Aus tra lian States: Vic to ria, 1900,
Boer War pa tri otic Fund, 1d (1s) ol ive brown
(SG 374), Very Fine. SG £160 ($200). Scott B3;
$125. Estimate $50 - 75

99 m Aus tra lian States: West ern Aus -
tra lia, 1854, Swan (en graved), 1d black, imperf.,
Swan wa ter mark (SG 1), 4 mar gins, Fine used.
SG £350 ($450). Scott 1; $275.

Estimate $80 - 120

100 m Aus tra lian States: West ern Aus -
tra lia, 1854, Swan (litho), 4d pale blue, imperf.,
Swan wa ter mark (SG 3), 4 mar gins, Fine used.
SG £200 ($260). Scott 3 var.; $275.

Estimate $60 - 80

101 m Aus tra lian States: West ern Aus -
tra lia, 1861, Swan (en graved), 4d ver mil ion,
perf. 14, Swan wa ter mark (SG 40), Fine used. SG 
£200 ($260). Scott 25B; $300.

Estimate $75 - 100

102 H Aus tra lian States: West ern Aus -
tra lia, 1885-93, Swan (typo), ½d to 1s com plete,
Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 95/102), set of 7 (com -
plete by Scott but miss ing a cheap ½d in Gib bons),
o.g., hinged or hinge rem nant, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £225 ($290). Scott 62-68; $169.

Estimate $50 - 75

103 H Aus tra lian States: West ern Aus -
tra lia, 1902, Queen Vic to ria, 5s em er ald green,
perf. 12½, V and Crown wa ter mark (SG 126),
well cen tered, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine for this
is sue. SG £100 ($130). Scott 86; $125.

Estimate $50 - 75
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104 m Aus tra lian States: West ern Aus -
tra lia, 1902, Queen Vic to ria, £1 or ange brown,
perf. 12½, V and Crown wa ter mark (SG 128), fa -
vor can cel (o.g., lightly hinged), Fine to Very Fine.
SG £25 ($30). Scott 88; $225.

Estimate $75 - 100

105 H Aus tra lia, 1913, Kan ga roo and
Map, 3d ol ive, Die I; 5d chest nut; 6d ul tra ma -
rine, Die II; and 1s blue green (SG 5, 8, 9, 11a),
1st wa ter mark, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £475 ($610). Scott 5, 7, 8, 10; $530.

Estimate $120 - 180

106 HH Aus tra lia, 1914, Kooka burra, 6d
claret (SG 19), o.g., never hinged, Fine. SG £75 for 
hinged ($100). Scott 18; $160 for n.h.

Estimate $60 - 80

107 HH Aus tra lia, 1915, Kan ga roo and
Map, 2½d in digo (SG 25), 2nd wa ter mark, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £100 for
hinged ($130). Scott 39; $140 for n.h.

Estimate $50 - 75

108 H Aus tra lia, 1915-21, Kan ga roo and
Map, 3d yel low ol ive, Die II and 6d bright ul tra -
ma rine, Die IIB (SG 37d, 38d), 3rd wa ter mark,
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £315
($400). Scott 47a, 48a; $290. Estimate $80 - 120

109 H Aus tra lia, 1916, Kan ga roo and
Map, 2s brown (SG 41), 3rd wa ter mark, o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £300 ($380).
Scott 52; $240. Estimate $80 - 120

110 HH Aus tra lia, 1924, Kan ga roo and
Map, 2s ma roon (SG 74), 3rd wa ter mark, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. SG £85 for hinged ($110).
Scott 53; $160 for n.h. Estimate $60 - 80
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111 m Aus tra lia, 1924, Kan ga roo and
Map, £1 gray (SG 75), 3rd wa ter mark, Fine to Very
Fine used. SG £350 ($450). Scott 57; $350.

Estimate $100 - 150

112 HHa Aus tra lia, 1928, 3d Kooka burra
min ia ture sheet (Scott 95a), pane of 4, o.g., never 
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $260 for N.H. SG MS106a; 
£130 for hinged ($170). Estimate $100 - 150

113 HH Aus tra lia, 1932, King George V,
1s4d tur quoise (SG 131), C of A wa ter mark, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £55 for hinged
($70). Scott 124; $145 for n.h. Estimate $50 - 75

114 m Aus tra lia, 1932, Kan ga roo and
Map, 10s gray & pink (SG 136), C of A wa ter mark,
Fine used. SG £160 ($200). Scott 127; $200.

Estimate $50 - 75

115 m Aus tra lia, 1935, Kan ga roo and
Map, £1 gray (SG 137), C of A wa ter mark, Fine
used. SG £300 ($380). Scott 128; $275. Estimate

$80 - 120

116 HHa Aus tra lia, 1932, Lyre bird, 1s green
(SG 140), Ash im print block of 4, well cen tered,
o.g., stamps never hinged, lightly hinged in bot tom
sel vage only, Very Fine, The A.C.S.C. prices the
Ash im print block at a 20% pre mium over the sin -
gles prices. SG £180 for hinged sgls ($230). Scott
141; $360+. Estimate $120 - 180

           16                                                          www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 8,  2023



117 m Aus tra lia, 1932, 5s Syd ney Bridge
(SG 143), very lightly can celed, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £225 ($290). Scott 132; $275. Estimate $60 -

80

118 HH Aus tra lia, 1932, Vic to ria Cen te -
nary com plete (SG 147/149), set of 3, o.g., never
hinged. SG £55 for hinged ($70). Scott 142-144;
$127 for n.h. Estimate $50 - 75

119 HH Aus tra lia, 1937-46, King George VI
definitives, ½d to £1 com plete (SG 165//192), set 
of 14, o.g., never hinged. SG £250 ($320). Scott
166-179; $268. Estimate $100 - 150

120 HH Aus tra lia, 1938, King George VI &
Queen Eliz a beth, £1 blu ish slate (SG 178), o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. SG £80 ($100). Scott 179; 
$115. Estimate $40 - 60

121 H Aus tra lia, Post age Dues, 1938-39,
½d to 1s com plete (SG D112/118), set of 7, o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £225 ($290).
Scott J64-J70; $257. Estimate $80 - 120

122 HH Aus tra lia, Post age Dues, 1946-57,
½d to 1s com plete (SG D119/128), set of 10, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £110 ($140).
Scott J71-J80; $144. Estimate $50 - 75
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123 H Aus tra lia, B.C.O.F., 1946-47, ½d to
5s com plete (SG J1/7), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott M1-M7; $210.

Estimate $75 - 100

124 m Aus tra lia, Of fi cial, 1913, 2½d in -
digo, per fo rated “O.S.” (SG O4), 1st wa ter mark,
Fine to Very Fine used. SG £180 ($230). Scott
OA4; $145. Estimate $50 - 75

125 HH Aus tra lia, Of fi cials, 1932-33, ½d to
6d com plete, over printed “O.S.” (SG O128/133), 
C of A wa ter mark, set of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. SG £153 for hinged ($200). Scott
O6-O11; $275 for n.h. Estimate $80 - 120

Bahamas through Bechuanaland

126 H Ba ha mas, 1863, Queen Vic to ria,
6d deep vi o let and 6d an i line vi o let, both perf.
12½ (SG 31, 32), o.g., hinged, Fine. SG £460
($590). Scott 14, 14a; $525.

Estimate $150 - 200

127 H Ba ha mas, 1917-19, Queen’s Stair -
case, 3d to 3s (SG 76/80), set of 5 (com plete by
Scott), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£92 ($120). Scott 58-62; $135.

Estimate $40 - 60

128 HH Ba ha mas, 1970, Queen Eliz a beth
II, 8¢ on whiter pa per (SG 300a), o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG £160 ($200). Scott 257a;
$190. Estimate $60 - 80
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129 HH Bah rain, 1941, King George VI,
10r, 15r and 25r high val ues (SG 35-37), o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. SG £315 ($400). Scott
35-37; $410. Estimate $120 - 180

130 HH Bah rain, 1942-44, King George VI
definitives, 3p to 12a com plete (Scott 38-51), set 
of 13, o.g., never hinged (cou ple gum glaze spots),
Very Fine. Scott $135. SG 38/50; £140 ($180).

Estimate $50 - 75

131 HH Bah rain, 1950-55, King George VI
sur charged definitives com plete (SG 71/79), set
of 9, o.g., never hinged. SG £120 ($150). Scott
72-80; $126. Estimate $40 - 60

132 HH Bah rain, 1953, King George VI Pic -
to rial, 2r on 2s6d yel low green, sur charge type II 
(SG 77a), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£160 ($200). Scott 78a; $210. Estimate $60 - 80

133 m Bar ba dos, 1852, “Bri tan nia” (½d)
deep green, imperf., blued pa per (SG 2), 4 mar -
gins, Fine. SG £325 ($410). Scott 1; $375.

Estimate $100 - 150

134 m Bar ba dos, 1852, “Bri tan nia” (1d)
blue, imperf., blued pa per (SG 3), 4 mar gins, Fine 
to Very Fine. SG £190 ($240). Scott 2a; $225.

Estimate $60 - 80

135 H Bar ba dos, 185, “Bri tan nia” (½d)
green on white pa per, imperf. (SG 8), 4 mar gins,
Fine to Very Fine used. SG £150 ($190). Scott 5;
$210. Estimate $60 - 80

136 m Bar ba dos, 1858, “Bri tan nia”, 6d
deep rose red, imperf. (SG 11a), 4 mar gins, Fine
used. SG £180 ($230). Scott 8a; $210.

Estimate $60 - 80

137 H Bar ba dos, 1903, Seal of the Col -
ony, 2s6d vi o let & green (SG 115), fresh and well
cen tered, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. SG £150
($190). Scott 80; $160. Estimate $60 - 80
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138 m Bar ba dos, 1903, Seal of the Col -
ony, 2s6d vi o let & green (SG 115); some faint ton -
ing on the re verse only, oth er wise Fine used. Scott
80; $325. Estimate $60 - 80

139 H Bar ba dos, 1912, King George V, 3s 
vi o let & green (SG 180), the high value of the set,
o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. SG £120 ($150).
Scott 126; $125. Estimate $40 - 60

140 m Basutoland, 1961, Queen Eliz a -
beth II, 10¢ on 1s bronze green & pur ple, type II
(SG 64a), Fine to Very Fine used. Scott is a bit un -
der val ued. SG £275 ($350). Scott 67a; $175.

Estimate $75 - 100

141 H Batum, 1920, Brit ish Oc cu pa tion,
25r on 10k on 7k blue (SG 30), o.g., very lightly
hinged, Very Fine. SG £150 ($190). Scott 35; $150.

Estimate $60 - 80

142 H Batum, 1920, “BPITISH
OCCUPATION” on 7r yel low (SG 49a), the er ror
at left in a hor i zon tal pair, o.g., lightly hinged, Very
Fine. SG £253 ($320). Scott 65 foot note; $150.

Estimate $50 - 75

143 H Bechuanaland, 1888, Queen Vic to -
ria, 5s green & black (SG 18), o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £140 ($180). Scott 19; $140.

Estimate $50 - 75

144 m Bechuanaland, 1888, Queen Vic to -
ria, 2d on 2d li lac & black, curved foot to “2” (SG
23b), Fine used. SG £160 ($200). Scott 25a; $180.

Estimate $60 - 80

145 H Bechuanaland, 1888, Queen Vic to -
ria, 4d on 4d li lac & black (SG 25), fresh and well
cen tered, o.g., hinged, Very Fine. SG £425 ($540).
Scott 26; $450. Estimate $120 - 180
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146 H Bechuanaland, 1888, Queen Vic to -
ria, 6d on 6d li lac & black (SG 26), well cen tered
for this is sue, o.g., hinge rem nant, Very Fine. SG
£160 ($200). Scott 24; $165. Estimate $50 - 75

147 m Bechuanaland, 1888, Queen Vic to -
ria, ½d on 3d pale red dish li lac & black (SG 29),
neat c.d.s., Fine to Very Fine. SG £275 ($350).
Scott 30; $325. Estimate $80 - 120

148 HH Bechuanaland, 1923,
“Bechuanaland Pro tec tor ate” on KGV “Sea -
horse”, 2s6d choc o late brown, Bradbury
Wilkinson print ing (SG 88), o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Cat a log val ues are for hinged,
never hinged car ries a pre mium. SG £90 ($120).
Scott 94; $100. Estimate $60 - 80

Bermuda through Burma

149 H Ber muda, 1865, Queen Vic to ria, 1s 
green, perf. 14 (SG 8), o.g., hinged, about Fine.
SG £350 ($450). Scott 6; $450.

Estimate $100 - 150

150 m Ber muda, 1875, Queen Vic to ria
Pro vi sional Is sue, 1d on 1s green (SG 17), Fine
used. SG £250 ($320). Scott 15; $310.

Estimate $80 - 120

151 H Ber muda, 1920-21, Ter cen te nary
of Rep re sen ta tive In sti tu tions (1st Is sue) com -
plete (SG 59/67), set of 9, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. SG £120 ($150). Scott 55-69; $143.

Estimate $50 - 75

152 H Ber muda, 1921, Ter cen te nary of
Rep re sen ta tive In sti tu tions (2nd Is sue) com -
plete (SG 68/76), set of 9, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. SG £100 ($130). Scott 71-79; $122.

Estimate $40 - 60
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Bermuda

153 m Ber muda, 1921, Ter cen te nary of
Rep re sen ta tive In sti tu tions (2nd Is sue) com -
plete (SG 68/76), set of 9, Fine to Very Fine used.
SG £250 ($320). Scott 71-79; $268.

Estimate $80 - 120

154 H Ber muda, 1932, King George V,
12s6d gray & or ange (SG 93), Fine to Very Fine
used. SG £400 ($510). Scott 97; $425. Estimate

$120 - 180

155 HH Ber muda, 1939, King George VI,
10s blu ish green & deep red on green, perf. 14,
chalky pa per (SG 119a), o.g., never hinged. SG
£200 ($260). Scott 126b; $225 for hinged.

Estimate $100 - 150

156 m Ber muda, 1939, King George VI,
10s blu ish green & deep red on green, perf. 14,
chalky pa per (SG 119a), neat c.d.s., Very Fine.
SG £110 ($140). Scott 126b; $200.

Estimate $60 - 80

157 HH Ber muda, 1940, King George VI,
12s6d gray & pale or ange, perf. 14, chalky pa per 
(SG 120b), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £110 ($140). Scott 127a; $110 for hinged.

Estimate $60 - 80

158 H Ber muda, 1938, King George VI, £1 
pur ple & black on red, perf. 14 (SG 121), o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £300 ($380).
Scott 128a; $300. Estimate $80 - 120
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159 HH Brit ish Ant arc tic Ter ri tory,
1963-69, Queen Eliz a beth II Pic to ri als, ½d to £1
com plete (SG 1/15a), set of 16, o.g., never hinged, 
Fine to Very Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott 1-15, 24;
$332. Estimate $100 - 150

160 HH Brit ish Ant arc tic Ter ri tory, 1971,
Queen Eliz a beth II dec i mal sur charges com -
plete (SG 24-37), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott 25-38; $134. Estimate $50 - 75

161 m Brit ish Gui ana, 1875, Seal of the
Col ony, 6¢ ul tra ma rine, perf. 15 (SG 111), lightly
can celed, Very Fine, ex cep tion ally nice. SG £150
($190). Scott 70; $150. Estimate $50 - 75

162 H Brit ish Gui ana, 1876, Seal of the
Col ony, 48¢ red brown (SG 133), beau ti fully well
cen tered for this is sue, o.g., lightly hinged, Very
Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 79; $160.

Estimate $60 - 80

163 H Brit ish Gui ana, 1881, Pro vi sional
Sur charge, 1¢ on 48¢ red brown (SG 154), o.g.,
hinge rem nant, Fine to Very Fine. SG £200 ($260).
Scott 97; $225. Estimate $75 - 100

164 (H) Brit ish Gui ana, 1888, “INLAND
REVENUE”, $1 green (SG 185), well cen tered, un -
used with out gum, Very Fine. Cat a log val ues are
for o.g. SG £500 ($640). Scott 124; $575.

Estimate $75 - 100

165 H Brit ish Gui ana, 1898, Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, 1¢ to 15¢ com plete (SG 216/221), set of 5,
o.g., hinge rem nant, Fine to Very Fine. SG £130
($170). Scott 152-156; $175. Estimate $50 - 75
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Br. Guana - Br. Honduras

166 H Brit ish Gui ana, 1913-21, King
George V, 1¢ to 96¢ com plete, Mul ti ple Crown
CA wa ter mark (SG 259/269a, 269b), set of 12,
o.g., hinged. SG £142 ($180). Scott 178-189; $193.

Estimate $60 - 80

167 H Brit ish Gui ana, 1934-51, King
George V Pic to ri als, 1¢ to $1 com plete (SG
288/300), set of 13, o.g., mostly lightly hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. SG £150 ($190). Scott 210-222; $174.

Estimate $60 - 80

168 HH Brit ish Gui ana, 1954, Queen Eliz a -
beth II Pic to ri als, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG
331/345), set of 15, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £120 ($150). Scott 253-267; $124.

Estimate $40 - 60

169 H Brit ish Hon du ras, 1891-98, Queen
Vic to ria, 1¢ to 25¢ (SG 51//61), set of 9, com plete
by Scott, o.g., Fine to Very Fine. SG £161 ($200).
Scott 38-46; $163. Estimate $60 - 80

170 H Brit ish Hon du ras, 1899, Queen
Vic to ria, $2 green & ul tra ma rine (SG 64), o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £180 ($230).
Scott 56; $150. Estimate $60 - 80

171 H Brit ish Hon du ras, 1899, Queen
Vic to ria, $5 green & black (SG 65), o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £375 ($480). Scott
57; $325. Estimate $80 - 120

172 H Brit ish Hon du ras, 1906, King Ed -
ward VII, $2 gray green & blue (SG 92), o.g.,
lightly hinged, Very Fine. SG £160 ($200). Scott 70; 
$160. Estimate $60 - 80
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173 m Brit ish Of fices in China, 1922,
King George V, $2 car mine red & gray black,
Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter mark (SG 28), Fine to
Very Fine USED. SG £275 ($350). Scott 27; $290.
Yang BP27. Estimate $80 - 120

174 H Brit ish Sol o mon Is lands, 1907,
Large Ca noe, ½d to 1s com plete (SG 1/7), set of
7, o.g., hinged (2½d and 1s with tropicalized gum),
Fine to Very Fine. SG £300 ($380). Scott 1-7; $336.

Estimate $100 - 150

175 H Brit ish Sol o mon Is lands, 1908-11,
Small Ca noe, ½d to 5s com plete (SG 8/17), set of 
11, o.g., mostly lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £225 ($290). Scott 8-18; $255.

Estimate $80 - 120

176 H Brit ish Sol o mon Is lands, 1922-31
King George V, ½d to 10s (SG 39/45, 46/52), set
of 14 (com plete by Scott), in scribed “POSTAGE -
REVENUE”, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £250 ($320). Scott 43-56; $260.

Estimate $80 - 120

177 HH Brit ish Sol o mon Is lands, 1939,
King George VI Pic to ri als, ½d to 10s com plete
(SG 60/72), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £110 ($140). Scott 67-79; $100.

Estimate $40 - 60

178 H Brit ish Vir gin Is lands, 1867, St.
Ursula, 1s black & rose car mine, perf. 12, white
pa per (SG 21), o.g., hinge rem nant, Very Fine. SG
£160 ($200). Scott 7; $300. Estimate $75 - 100

179 H Brit ish Vir gin Is lands, 1899, St.
Ursula, ½d to 5s com plete (SG 43/50), set of 8,
o.g., hinged or hinge rem nant, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £150 ($190). Scott 21-28; $161.

Estimate $60 - 80

180 m Brit ish Vir gin Is lands, 1899, St.
Ursula, ½d to 5s com plete (SG 43/50), set of 8,
neat can cels, Fine to Very Fine. SG £160 ($200).
Scott 21-28; $161. Estimate $60 - 80
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Br. Virgin Islands - Burma

181 H Brit ish Vir gin Is lands, 1913-19,
King George V, ½d to 5s com plete (SG 69/77),
set of 9, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£120 ($150). Scott 38-46; $155.Estimate $60 - 80

182 H Brunei, 1922, Ma laya-Bor neo Ex -
hi bi tion com plete (SG 51/59), set of 9, o.g., hinge
rem nants (a cou ple are pa per hinge rem nants),
Fine to Very Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott 14b-37a;
$242. Estimate $80 - 120

183 H Brunei, 1924-37, Pic to rial
definitives, 1¢ to $1 (SG 60//78), set of 16, com -
plete by Scott, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £217 ($280). Scott 43-58; $243.

Estimate $75 - 100

184 H/(H) Burma, Of fi cials, 1947, King
George V, 3p to 10r com plete (SG O41/O53), set
of 13, o.g., hinge rem nants (1a un used with out
gum), Fine to Very Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott
O43-O55; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

185 HH Burma, Of fi cial, 1937, King George 
V, 5r ul tra ma rine & pur ple (SG O13), an es pe -
cially choice ex am ple, o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott O13; $200 for hinged.

Estimate $80 - 120

186 m Burma, Of fi cial, 1937, King George 
V, 10r green & scar let (SG O14), Fine used. SG
£350 ($450). Scott O14; $300. Estimate $60 - 80

187 H Burma: Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion,
1943, Shan State is sue com plete (SG J98/J104), 
set of 7, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £180
($230). Scott 2N51-2N57; $200.

Estimate $75 - 100
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Canada through Dominica

188 HH Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, 5¢ deep blue (Scott 54), fresh and beau ti -
fully well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely
Fine. Scott $170. Estimate $50 - 75

189 HH Can ada, Spe cial De liv ery, 1898,
10¢ blue green (Scott E1), o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $80 - 120

190 HH/H/m Can ada, 1855-1978, a pow er ful
and ex ten sive, mostly mint col lec tion, in mounts 
on Har ris al bum pages, with ex ten sive cov er age of
19th cen tury is sues, and 20th cen tury nearly com -
plete. We note a few Prov ince of Can ada is sues
(in clud ing used #7 and 8), Large and Small
Queens, Queen Vic to ria Ju bi lees mint to the 50¢,
Que bec Ter cen te nary is sue com plete mint (mostly
never hinged), King George V Ad mi rals com plete
(all but 3 are never hinged), all the later King
George V de fin i tive sets com plete never hinged
(yes, in clud ing the 50¢ Blue Nose and $1 Par lia -
ment etc.), King George VI com plete less only a few 
stamps but in clud ing the $1 val ues, Queen Eliz a -
beth II nearly com plete mint to 1978, plus ex ten sive 
air mail and other back-of-the-book. Only a few
small faults noted, mainly on the ear li est is sues (as
would be ex pected), but these have not been in -
cluded in the to tal cat a log value. Ex ten sively never
hinged even in the Queen Vic to ria is sues. Cen ter -
ing av er ages F-VF. All in all a nice col lec tion for a
se ri ous col lec tor of Can ada or to break down for
stock or online sales. Extensively imaged on the
web - have a look. Scott $21,000+. Estimate

$2,000 - 3,000

191 H/m Can ada, 1859-1965, a small misc.
group of mint and used, clas sics to Queen Eliz a -
beth II, with some nice Of fi cials.

Estimate $75 - 100

192 H Cayman Is lands, 1907-09, King
Ed ward VII definitives, ½d to 5s com plete (SG
25/32), set of 8, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £105 ($130). Scott 21-28; $188.

Estimate $50 - 75

193 H Cayman Is lands, 1912-20, King
George V, ¼d to 10s com plete (SG 40/52b), set
of 13, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£250 ($320). Scott 32-44; $286.

Estimate $75 - 100

194 H Cayman Is lands, 1921-22, King
George V, 3d to 10s com plete (SG 60/67), set of
5, Fine to Very Fine. SG £95 ($120). Scott 64-68;
$98. Estimate $40 - 60
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Caymans - Ceylon

195 H Cayman Is lands, 1921-26, King
George V, ¼d to 10s com plete (SG 69/83), set of
14, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £150
($190). Scott 50-63; $180. Estimate $60 - 80

196 H Cayman Is lands, 1935-36, King
George V Pic to ri als, ¼d to 10s com plete (SG
96/107), set of 12, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £200 ($260). Scott 85-96; $256.

Estimate $80 - 120

197 H Cey lon, 1857, Queen Vic to ria, 1d
blue, blued pa per, imperf., Large Star wa ter -
mark (SG 2b), 4 mar gins, Fine used. SG £225
($290). Scott 1; $300. Estimate $80 - 120

198 m Cey lon, 1857, Queen Vic to ria, 5d
chest nut, imperf. (SG 5), Large Star wa ter mark, 4
mar gins (close at bot tom left), Fine used. SG £160
($200). Scott 6; $175. Estimate $50 - 75

199 m Cey lon, 1857, Queen Vic to ria, 10d
dull ver mil ion, imperf., Large Star wa ter mark
(SG 9), 4 mar gins, Fine to Very Fine used, ac tu ally
quite nice for this is sue. SG £350 ($450). Scott 10;
$350. Estimate $100 - 150

200 m Cey lon, 1857, Queen Vic to ria, 1s
slate vi o let, imperf., Large Star wa ter mark (SG
10), 4 mar gins, Fine used. SG £200 ($260). Scott
11; $260. Estimate $75 - 100

201 H Cey lon, 1866, Queen Vic to ria, 5d
yel low ol ive, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 54b),
Fine used. SG £275 ($350). Scott 52; $350.

Estimate $80 - 120

202 H Cey lon, 1867, Queen Vic to ria, 4d
rose, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 65), very fresh,
o.g., hinged, Fine. SG £300 ($380). Scott 50b;
$325. Estimate $80 - 120
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203 H Cey lon, 1910, King Ed ward VII, 10r
black on red, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 
300), fresh and nicely cen tered, o.g., lightly hinged,
al most Very Fine. SG £140 ($180). Scott 196;
$135. Estimate $50 - 75

204 HH Cey lon, 1935-36, King George V
Pic to ri als, 2¢ to 1r com plete (SG 368/378), set of
11, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £65
for hinged ($80). Scott 264-274; $220 for n.h.

Estimate $60 - 80

205 HH Cey lon, 1938, King George VI Pic -
to rial, 50¢ black & mauve, perf. 13 x 11½ (SG
394), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£160 ($200). Scott 286b; $150 for hinged.

Estimate $75 - 100

206 H Cook Is lands, 1902, Queen Makea
and White Tern, ½d to 1s com plete (SG 28/36),
set of 9, o.g., hinged. SG £200 ($260). Scott 30-38;
$219. Estimate $60 - 80

207 H Cook Is lands, 1913-19, Queen
Makea and White Tern, ½d to 1s com plete (SG
39/46), set of 6, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £110 ($140). Scott 39-44; $128.

Estimate $40 - 60

208 H Cy prus, 1881, “CYPRUS” and ½d
on Great Brit ain 1d red, 18mm sur charge (SG 7), 
plate 208, o.g., hinged, Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott 
8; $225. Estimate $75 - 100
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Cyprus

209 H Cy prus, 1881, Queen Vic to ria, ½pi
em er ald green, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 11),
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £200
($260). Scott 11; $210. Estimate $75 - 100

210 m Cy prus, 1881, Queen Vic to ria, 4pi
pale ol ive green, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 14),
red c.d.s., Fine used. SG £350 ($450). Scott 14;
$325. Estimate $80 - 120

211 H Cy prus, 1886, Queen Vic to ria, 12pi 
or ange brown, Die I, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG
22), fresh and well cen tered, o.g., hinge rem nant,
Very Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott 25; $225.

Estimate $75 - 100

212 m Cy prus, 1882, Queen Vic to ria,
30pa on 1pi rose, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 24),
Fine used. SG £120 ($150). Scott 17; $140.

Estimate $50 - 75

213 H Cy prus, 1894, Queen Vic to ria, 6pi
ol ive gray, Die II, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 36),
part o.g., pa per hinge rem nant, Fine. SG £275
($350). Scott 24a; $275. Estimate $50 - 75

214 H Cy prus, 1934, King George V Pic -
to ri als, ¼pi to 45pi com plete (SG 133/143), set of
11, o.g., lightly hinged or hinge rem nant, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott 125-135; $232.

Estimate $60 - 80

215 HH Cy prus, 1938-51, King George VI
Pic to ri als, ¼pi to £1 com plete (SG 151/63), set of 
16, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £250
($320). Scott 143-155; $275. Estimate $80 - 120

216 HH Cy prus, 1955, Queen Eliz a beth II
Pic to ri als, 2m to £1 com plete (SG 173/187), set
of 15, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£130 ($170). Scott 168-182; $116.

Estimate $40 - 60
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217 H Dom i nica, 1879, Queen Vic to ria,
4d blue (SG 7), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£150 ($190). Scott 7; $130. Estimate $40 - 60

218 H Dom i nica, 1903, Roseau & King
Ed ward VII, ½d to 5s com plete (SG 27/36), set of
10, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £275 ($350). 
Scott 25-34; $299. Estimate $80 - 120

219 H Dom i nica, 1907-20, Roseau & King 
Ed ward VII, ½d to 5s (SG 37//54), set of 15, com -
plete by Scott, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
35-49; $331. Estimate $80 - 120

220 H Dom i nica, 1923-33, King George
V, ½d to 5s, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter mark (SG
71/88), set of 18, com plete by Scott, o.g., hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £160 ($200). Scott 65-82;
$214. Estimate $60 - 80

221 HH Dom i nica, 1938-47, King George
VI, ½d to 10s com plete (Scott 97-110), set of 12,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $80. SG
99/108a; £84 ($110). Estimate $30 - 40

Falkland Islands through Grenada

222 m Falkland Is lands, 1898, Queen Vic -
to ria, 2s6d deep blue (SG 41), faintly can celed,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £300 ($380). Scott 20; $290.

Estimate $80 - 120

223 m Falkland Is lands, 1912, King Ed -
ward VII, 2½d deep blue (SG 46b), well cen tered,
Very Fine used. SG £180 ($230). Scott 25a; $200.

Estimate $75 - 100

224 m Falkland Is lands, 1904, King Ed -
ward VII, 3s green (SG 49), neat can cel, Very
Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 28; $160.

Estimate $60 - 80
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Falkands

225 H Falkland Is lands, 1921-28, King
George V, ½d to 3s com plete (SG 73/80), set of 8, 
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £150
($190). Scott 41-48; $201. Estimate $60 - 80

226 HH Falkland Is lands, 1933, Cen te nary, 
6d Whale (SG 133), o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Cat a log val ues are for hinged, never
hinged car ries a pre mium. SG £80 ($100). Scott 71; 
$75. Estimate $40 - 60

227 H Falkland Is lands, 1933, Cen te nary, 
2s6d Bat tle Me mo rial (SG 135), o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott
73; $250. Estimate $75 - 100

228 H Falkland Is lands, 1938-46, King
George VI, ½d to £1 (SG 146//163), set of 16, com -
plete by Scott, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £457 for n.h. ($580). Scott 84-96; $361.

Estimate $80 - 120

229 m Falkland Is lands, 1942, King
George VI, 5s in digo & yel low brown (SG 161b),
neat c.d.s., Fine to Very Fine. SG £90 ($120). Scott
94a; $150. Estimate $40 - 60

230 HH Falkland Is lands, 1952, King
George VI Pic to ri als, ½d to £1 com plete (SG
172/185), set of 14, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £190 ($240). Scott 107-120; $200.

Estimate $60 - 80
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231 HH Falkland Is lands, 1960, Queen
Eliz a beth II Pic to ri als, ½d to £1 com plete (SG
193/207), set of 15, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 128-142; $186.

Estimate $75 - 100

232 HH Falkland Is lands De pend en cies,
1948-49, Map, ½d to 1s com plete, thin and clear
map (SG G9-G16), set of 8, o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £90 ($120). Scott 1L1
var.-1L8 var, 1L13; $130. Estimate $40 - 60

233 HH Falkland Is lands De pend en cies:
South Geor gia, 1963, Queen Eliz a beth II
definitives, ½d to £1 com plete (SG 1-16), set of
16, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £200
($260). Scott 1-16; $208. Estimate $75 - 100

234 H Fiji, 1871 Crown & “CR”, 1d to 6d
com plete (SG 10/12), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £385 ($490). Scott 15-17; $358.

Estimate $100 - 150

235 H Fiji, 1922-29, King George V, ¼d to
5s com plete, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter mark (SG
228/241), set of 14, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £130 ($170). Scott 93-106; $153.

Estimate $50 - 75
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Fiji - Gambia

236 HH Fiji, 1938-55, King George VI Pic to -
ri als, ½d to £1 (SG 249//266b), set of 18, com plete
by Scott, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£204 ($260). Scott 117-131B; $213 for hinged.

Estimate $60 - 80

237 HH Fiji, Post age Dues, 1940, ½d to
1s6d com plete (SG D11/D18), set of 8, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £140 ($180). Scott
J12-J19; $295. Estimate $75 - 100

238 m Gam bia, 1871, Queen Vic to ria,
Em bossed, 4d pale brown, unwatermarked (SG
2), 4 mar gins, Fine used. SG £225 ($290). Scott 1;
$210. Estimate $60 - 80

239 m Gam bia, 1874, Queen Vic to ria,
Em bossed, 6d blue, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG
8), 4 large mar gins, red c.d.s., Very Fine. SG £250
($320). Scott 4; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

240 m Gam bia, 1880-81, Queen Vic to ria,
Em bossed, 1s green, Crown CC wa ter mark up -
right (SG 19B), lightly struck can cel in red, Very
Fine. SG £160 ($200). Scott 11; $150.

Estimate $50 - 75

241 H Gam bia, 1898, Queen Vic to ria, ½d
to 1s com plete (SG 37/44), set of 8, o.g., hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £140 ($180). Scott 20-27;
$154. Estimate $40 - 60

242 H Gam bia, 1905, King Ed ward VII,
½d to 3s com plete, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG
45/56), set of 12, vi brant fresh col ors, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott
28-39; $287. Estimate $75 - 100

243 HH Gam bia, 1922, King George V, 5s
green & red on pale yel low, Mul ti ple Crown CA
wa ter mark (SG 102), fresh and well cen tered, o.g., 
never hinged, Very Fine. Cat a log val ues are for
hinged, never hinged car ries a pre mium. SG £140
($180). Scott 86; $130. Estimate $75 - 100
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244 H Gam bia, 1921-22, King George V,
½d to 4s com plete, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter -
mark (SG 108/117), set of 10, o.g., lightly hinged;
2½d with triv ial thin, Fine to Very Fine over all. SG
£110 ($140). Scott 87-96; $139.Estimate $40 - 60

245 H Gi bral tar, 1889-96, Queen Vic to ria
Span ish cur rency is sue, 5c to 5p com plete (SG
22/33), set of 12, o.g., lightly hinged. SG £225
($290). Scott 29-38; $294. Estimate $80 - 120

246 H Gi bral tar, 1908, King Ed ward VII,
4s deep pur ple & green, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa -
ter mark (SG 63), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £350 ($450). Scott 61; $350.

Estimate $100 - 150

247 H Gi bral tar, 1912, King Ed ward VII,
6d dull pur ple & bright pur ple, Mul ti ple Crown
CA wa ter mark (SG 70), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to 
Very Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 56a; $160.

Estimate $60 - 80

248 H Gi bral tar, 1912, King George V, £1
dull pur ple & black on red, Mul ti ple Crown CA
wa ter mark (SG 85), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £150 ($190). Scott 75; $160.

Estimate $60 - 80

249 H Gi bral tar, 1921-32, King George V,
½d to 4s, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter mark (SG
89//104), set of 13, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £112 ($140). Scott 76-88; $169.

Estimate $40 - 60

250 HH Gi bral tar, 1927, King George V, £1
red or ange & black, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter -
mark (SG 107), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Cat a log val ues are for hinged, never hinged
car ries a pre mium. SG £190 ($240). Scott 92;
$190. Estimate $75 - 100
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Gibraltar - Grenada

251 HH Gi bral tar, 1953, Queen Eliz a beth II
Pic to ri als, ½d to £1 com plete (SG 145/158), set
of 14, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£190 ($240). Scott 132-145; $204.

Estimate $60 - 80

252 HH Gilbert & Ellice Is lands, Post age
Dues, 1940,1d to 1s6d com plete (SG D1/D8), set
of 8, o.g., never hinged. SG £180 ($230). Scott
J1-J8; $180. Estimate $60 - 80

253 H Gold Coast, 1904-06, King Ed ward
VII, ½d to 2s6d com plete, Mul ti ple Crown CA
wa ter mark (SG 49/57), set of 7, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott
49-55; $297. Estimate $80 - 120

254 HH Gold Coast, 1928, King George V,
½d to 5s com plete (SG 103/112), set of 10, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Cat a log val ues are 
for hinged, never hinged car ries a pre mium. SG
£120 ($150). Scott 98-107; $143.

Estimate $60 - 80

255 m Gre nada, 1886, Queen Vic to ria, 1d
on 4d or ange (SG 39), neat c.d.s.’s, Fine. SG £120 
($150). Scott 29; $110. Estimate $40 - 60

256 H Gre nada, 1902, King Ed ward VII,
½d to 10s com plete (SG 57/66), set of 10, o.g.,
lightly hinged. SG £250 ($320). Scott 48-57; $305.

Estimate $80 - 120

257 H Gre nada, 1906-11, Co lo nial Seal,
½d to 5s com plete (SG 77/80, 84/88), set of 9,
o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £140 ($180).
Scott 68-76; $186. Estimate $60 - 80
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258 H Gre nada, 1908, Badge of the Col -
ony, 10s green & red on green (SG 83), o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £160 ($200).
Scott 78; $160. Estimate $60 - 80

259 H Gre nada, 1921-29, King George V,
½d to 10s com plete, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter -
mark (SG 112/119, 121/134), set of 22, o.g.,
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £150 ($190). Scott
91-112; $147. Estimate $50 - 75

260 H Gre nada, Post age Dues, 1892, 1d
to 3d com plete, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG
D1/D3), set of 3, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £475 ($610). Scott J1-J3; $455.

Estimate $150 - 200

Hong Kong through Jamaica

261 m Hong Kong, 1876, Queen Vic to ria,
18¢ li lac, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 13), Fine
used. SG £350 ($450). Scott 17; $275.

Estimate $80 - 120

262 m Hong Kong, 1903, King Ed ward
VII, $10 slate & or ange on blue, Crown CA wa -
ter mark (SG 76), Fine used. SG £500 ($640). Scott 
85; $450. Estimate $120 - 180

263 H Hong Kong, 1904, King Ed ward
VII, $1 pur ple & sage green, or di nary pa per,
Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 86), well cen -
tered, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. SG £200
($260). Scott 103; $190. Estimate $75 - 100

264 H Hong Kong, 1906, King Ed ward
VII, $1 pur ple & sage green, chalky pa per, Mul ti -
ple Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 86a), Very Fine.
SG £180 ($230). Scott 103a; $160.

Estimate $60 - 80
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Hong Kong

265 m Hong Kong, 1905, King Ed ward
VII, $3 slate & dull blue (SG 88), lightly can celed,
Fine. SG £350 ($450). Scott 106; $325.

Estimate $80 - 120

266 m Hong Kong, 1910, King Ed ward
VII, $2 car mine red & black, Mul ti ple Crown CA
wa ter mark (SG 99), well cen tered, Very Fine
used. SG £425 ($540). Scott 105; $440.

Estimate $120 - 180

267 H Hong Kong, 1912, King George V,
$2 car mine red & gray black, Mul ti ple Crown CA
wa ter mark (SG 113), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott 121; $175.

Estimate $60 - 80

268 H Hong Kong, 1912, King George V,
$3 green & pur ple, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter -
mark (SG 114), Very Fine. SG £300 ($380). Scott
122; $250. Estimate $80 - 120

269 H Hong Kong, 1921, King George V,
$2 car mine red & gray black, Mul ti ple Script CA
wa ter mark (SG 130), fresh and well cen tered, o.g., 
small hinge rem nant, Very Fine. SG £140 ($180).
Scott 144; $135. Estimate $50 - 75

270 HH Hong Kong, 1935, King George V
Sil ver Ju bi lee com plete (SG 133/136), o.g., never 
hinged. SG £55 for hinged ($70). Scott 147-150;
$110 for n.h. Estimate $40 - 60

271 HH Hong Kong, 1938, King George VI,
30¢ yel low ol ive, perf. 14 (SG 151), o.g., never
hinged; triv ial crease in mar gin, Very Fine over all.
SG £150 for n.h. ($190). Scott 161; $75 for hinged.

Estimate $50 - 75

           38                                                          www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 8,  2023



272 H Hong Kong, 1938, King George VI,
$10 green & vi o let (SG 161), o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £750 for n.h. ($960). Scott 166; $350 
for hinged. Estimate $100 - 150

273 m Hong Kong, 1938, King George VI,
$10 green & vi o let (SG 161), Fine to Very Fine
used. SG £140 ($180). Scott 166; $98.

Estimate $50 - 75

274 HH Hong Kong, 1947, King George VI,
$10 red dish vi o let & blue, chalky pa per (SG
162b), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£200 for n.h. ($260). Scott 166A; $100 for hinged.

Estimate $60 - 80

275 HH Hong Kong, 1948, King George VI
Sil ver Wed ding com plete (SG 171/172), o.g.,
never hinged. SG £279 ($360). Scott 178-179;
$284. Estimate $80 - 120

276 HH Hong Kong, 1954-62, Queen Eliz a -
beth II (Wilding por trait), 5¢ to $10 com plete (SG 
178/191), set of 14, well cen tered through out, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott
185-198; $230. Estimate $80 - 120

277 HH Hong Kong, 1962-73, Queen Eliz a -
beth II (Annigoni por trait), 5¢ to $20 com plete
(SG 196/210), set of 15, o.g., never hinged. SG
£160 ($200). Scott 203-217; $185.

Estimate $60 - 80

278 H Hong Kong, Post age Dues, 1923,
1¢ to 10¢ com plete (SG D1/D5), o.g., lightly
hinged. SG £160 ($200). Scott J1-J5; $160.

Estimate $60 - 80
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Indian States - Ireland

279 H In dian States: Barwani, 1927-28,
Rana Rajit Singh, 4a or ange brown on thick pa -
per (SG 23c), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£225 ($290). Scott 17; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

280 m In dian States: Barwani, 1921,
Rana Rajit Singh, ½a. ul tra ma rine (SG 4), large
mar gins, lightly can celed, Very Fine. SG £400
($510). Scott 4; $275. Estimate $80 - 120

281 HH In dian States: Bhopal, Of fi cial,
1946, Arms of Bhopal, 3a or ange brown (SG
O354d), o.g., never hinged, Fine. Cat a log val ues
are for hinged, never hinged car ries a pre mium. SG 
£170 ($220). Scott O57; $125. Estimate $60 - 80

282 H In dian States: Gwalior, Of fi cial,
1932, King George V, 10r green & scar let (SG
O72), o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. SG £250
($320). Scott O39; $240. Estimate $80 - 120

283 (H) In dian States: Jammu & Kash mir,
Of fi cial, 1878, ½a black, imperf. (SG O2), with out
gum as is sued, Fine. SG £190 ($240). Scott O3;
$150. Estimate $50 - 75

284 HH In dian States: Nabha, 1939, King
George VI, 15r brown & green (SG 93), o.g.,
never hinged, Fine. SG £375 ($480). Scott 85;
$200 for hinged. Estimate $100 - 150

285 H In dian States: Orchha, 1939-40,
Maharaja Vir Singh II, ½a to 1r (SG 31/42), part
set of 12, o.g., hinge rem nants, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £143 ($180). Scott 6-17; $103.

Estimate $40 - 60

286 H Ire land, 1922, Dollard Pro vi sional
Govt. over print on King George V “Sea horse”,
10s dull gray blue (SG 21), o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott 14; $225.

Estimate $75 - 100
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287 m Ire land, 1922, Dollard Pro vi sional
Govt. over print on King George V “Sea horse”,
10s dull gray blue (SG 21), light c.d.s., Fine to
Very Fine. SG £450 ($570). Scott 14; $400.

Estimate $120 - 180

288 HH Ire land, 1922-23, 1st Pic to rial de -
fin i tive is sue, ½d to 1s com plete (SG 71/82),
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £100 for
hinged ($130). Scott 65-76; $416 for n.h.Estimate 

$120 - 180

289 HH Ire land, 1934, Map coil, 1d car mine 
rose (SG 72b var.), o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott 87a; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

290 H Ire land, 1925, Free State over -
prints on King George V “Seahorses”, nar row
dates, 2s6d to 10s com plete (SG 83/85), well
cen tered through out, o.g., hinged or hinge rem -
nant, Very Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott 77-79;
$390. Estimate $100 - 150

291 H Ire land, 1928, Free State over print
on King George V “Sea horse”, wide date, 10s
dull gray blue (SG 88), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott 79b; $250.

Estimate $75 - 100

292 H Ire land, 1937, St. Pat rick, 2s6d to
10s com plete (SG 102/104), o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £550 for n.h. ($700). Scott
96-98; $290 for hinged. Estimate $80 - 120

                                                                      www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 8,  2023               41     

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Ireland

Ex 288



BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Ireland - Jamaica

293 HH Ire land, 1940-42, Map & Arms
definitives, ½d to 1s (SG 111//122), set of 12,
com plete by Scott, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott 106-117; $233. Estimate $75 - 100

294 HH Ire land, Post age Dues, 1925, ½d to 
6d com plete, Mul ti ple “Se” wa ter mark (SG
D1/D4), set of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott J1-J4; $370. Estimate $100 - 150

295 HH Ja maica, 1860, Queen Vic to ria, 4d
brown or ange (SG 4), o.g., never hinged, Fine.
Cat a log val ues are for hinged, never hinged car ries 
a pre mium. SG £300 ($380). Scott 4; $275.

Estimate $120 - 180

296 H Ja maica, 1905-11, Queen Vic to ria
& Arms, ½d to 5s, chalky pa per (SG 37//45, 54,
56), set of 11, com plete by Scott, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott 37-45; $228. Estimate $75 - 100

297 H Ja maica, 1912-20, King George V,
1d to 5s com plete, in clud ing the 3 white back
va ri et ies (SG 58/67, 62a, 63a, 65a), set of 13, o.g.,
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £118 ($150). Scott
61-73; $137. Estimate $40 - 60

298 H Ja maica, 1919-21, King George V
Pic to ri als, ½d to 10s com plete (SG 78/89), set of
12, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £190 ($240). 
Scott 75-87; $201. Estimate $60 - 80

299 HH Ja maica, 1932, Views, 2d to 6d
com plete (SG 111/113), set of 3, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott 106-108; $125. Estimate

$40 - 60
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300 HH Ja maica, 1938-51, King George VI
Pic to ri als, ½d to 10s (SG 121//133), set of 13,
com plete by Scott, o.g., never hinged. Scott
116-128; $100. Estimate $40 - 60

301 HH Ja maica, 1964, 8d Streamertail,
red (beak) omit ted (SG 224a), o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £275 ($350). Scott 224a;
$200. Estimate $75 - 100

K.U.T. through Malay States

302 H Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika:
Brit ish East Af rica, 1901, Queen Vic to ria, 1r dull
blue (SG 92a), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£120 ($150). Scott 102a; $120. Estimate $40 - 60

303 H Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika:
Brit ish East Af rica, 1897, Queen Vic to ria, 5r
deep se pia (SG 96), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £450 ($570). Scott 106; $450. Estimate

$120 - 180

304 H Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika:
East Af rica & Uganda, 1903, King Ed ward VII, 4r
gray & em er ald green, Crown CC wa ter mark
(SG 12), o.g., hinged. SG £190 ($240). Scott 12;
$175. Estimate $60 - 80

305 H Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika:
East Af rica & Uganda, 1903, King Ed ward VII, 5r
gray & red, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 13), o.g.,
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott
13; $175. Estimate $60 - 80

306 H Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika:
East Af rica & Uganda, 1907, King Ed ward VII, 3r
gray green & black and 4r gray & em er ald green, 
Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 28, 29), o.g.,
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £280 ($360). Scott
27, 28; $240. Estimate $80 - 120
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  K.U.T. - Leeward Islands

307 H Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika:
East Af rica & Uganda, 1907-08, King Ed ward
VII, 1¢ to 75¢ com plete (SG 34/42), set of 9, o.g.,
mostly lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £120
($150). Scott 31-39; $136. Estimate $50 - 75

308 HH Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika,
1935, King George V, 10s pur ple & blue (SG
122), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Cat a log val ues
are for hinged, never hinged car ries a pre mium. SG 
£120 ($150). Scott 58; $110. Estimate $60 - 80

309 HH/H Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika,
1938, King George VI, 2s lake brown & brown
pur ple and 10s pur ple & blue, both perf. 13¼
(SG 146, 149), o.g., 10s is never hinged / some
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £370 ($470). Scott
81a, 84a; $250. Estimate $80 - 120

310 m Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika,
1938, King George VI, £1 black & red, perf. 11¾ x 
13 (SG 150), Very Fine used. SG £180 ($230).
Scott 85a; $170. Estimate $60 - 80

311 HH Ku wait, 1950, King George VI is -
sues of Great Brit ain sur charged, 2r to 10r on
2s6d to 10s high val ues (SG 90/92), set of 3, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. SG £123 ($160). Scott
99-101; $120. Estimate $40 - 61

312 H Lee ward Is lands, 1890, Queen Vic -
to ria, 5s green & blue (SG 8), the high value of the
1st de fin i tive set, o.g., hinged, Fine. SG £140
($180). Scott 8; $145. Estimate $50 - 75
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313 H Lee ward Is lands, 1905-11, King
Ed ward VII, ½d to 5s, chalky pa per (SG 29//45),
set of 12, com plete by Scott, o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott 29-40; $367.

Estimate $100 - 150

314 H Lee ward Is lands, 1913, King
George V, 3d to 5s com plete, die I, white back
(SG 51a, 54a, 57a), set of 3, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£240 ($310). Scott 58-60; $240.

Estimate $75 - 100

315 (H) Mad a gas car, 1886, “Brit ish Con -
sular Mail” type II, 6d rose, handstamp in black
(SG 38), un used with out gum (as is com mon), Very
Fine. SG £190 ($240). Scott 51; $170.

Estimate $60 - 80

316 m Ma lay sia: Straits Set tle ments,
1898, Queen Vic to ria, $5 or ange & car mine,
Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 105), light c.d.s., Fine.
SG £400 ($510). Scott 88; $275.

Estimate $100 - 150

317 H Ma lay sia: Straits Set tle ments,
1905, King Ed ward VII, $2 dull pur ple & black,
Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 137), o.g.,
hinged. SG £130 ($170). Scott 125; $120.

Estimate $40 - 60

318 H Ma lay sia: Straits Set tle ments,
1909, King Ed ward VII, $5 green & red on green,
Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 167), o.g.,
hinged, Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 128; $150.

Estimate $60 - 80

319 H Ma lay sia: Straits Set tle ments,
1936-37, King George V, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG
260/274), set of 15, fresh and well cen tered, o.g.,
hinged, Very Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott 217-234;
$243. Estimate $75 - 100
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Malaysia

320 H Ma lay sia: Straits Set tle ments,
1937-41, King George VI, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG
275/298), set of 18, o.g., mostly lightly hinged, Fine
to Very Fine, a pop u lar set that is un der priced in
Scott. SG £375 ($480). Scott 238-252; $206.

Estimate $80 - 120

321 H Ma lay sia: Fed er ated Ma lay States,
1900, “Fed er ated Ma lay States” on Perak $1
green & pale green (SG 11), o.g., hinged, Very
Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott 11; $210.

Estimate $60 - 80

322 H Ma lay sia: Fed er ated Ma lay States,
1900, “Ma lay El e phants”, $1 green & pale
green, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 23), Kuala
Lumpur can cel, Fine to Very Fine. SG £200 ($260).
Scott 14; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

323 H Ma lay sia: Fed er ated Ma lay States,
1900, “Ma lay El e phants”, $1 green & pale
green, Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 23), fresh and
well cen tered, o.g., hinged, Very Fine. SG £190
($240). Scott 14; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

324 HH Ma lay sia: Fed er ated Ma lay States,
1907, “Ma lay El e phants”, $1 gray green &
green, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 48), a
pre mium qual ity ex am ple, o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Cat a log val ues are for hinged, never hinged
car ries a pre mium. SG £130 ($170). Scott 34;
$110. Estimate $60 - 80

325 HH Ma lay sia: Ma lay Postal Un ion,
Post age Dues, 1936-38, 1¢ to 50¢ com plete (SG
D1/D6), set of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Cat a log val ues are for hinged, never hinged
car ries a pre mium. SG £170 ($220). Scott J7-J12;
$173. Estimate $80 - 120

326 (H) Ma lay States: Johore, 1885,
“JOHORE” on Straits Set tle ments 2¢ pale rose
(SG 6), fresh and well cen tered, un used with out
gum, Very Fine. Cat a log val ues are for o.g. SG
£250 ($320). Scott 1A; $225. Estimate $40 - 60

327 m Ma lay States: Johore, 1891, Sul tan 
Abubakar, $1 green & car mine (SG 27), the high
value of the set, Fine used. SG £180 ($230). Scott
24; $190. Estimate $60 - 80
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328 m Ma lay States: Johore, 1896, $1
Cor o na tion of Sul tan Ibrahim (SG 38), the high
value of the set, Fine used. SG £150 ($190). Scott
36; $135. Estimate $50 - 75

329 m Ma lay States: Johore, 1904, Sul tan 
Ibrahim, 50¢ on $5 dull pur ple & yel low (SG 60),
o.g., hinged or small hinge rem nant, Fine used. SG
£225 ($290). Scott 58; $175. Estimate $60 - 80

330 HH Ma lay States: Johore, 1904, Sul tan 
Ibrahim, $10 green & black, Ro sette wa ter mark
(SG 75), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Cat a log val -
ues are for hinged, never hinged car ries a pre -
mium. SG £150 ($190). Scott 73; $125.

Estimate $60 - 80

331 m Ma lay States: Johore, 1918, Sul tan 
Ibrahim, $5 green & or ange, Mul ti ple Crown CA
wa ter mark (SG 101), Very Fine used. SG £350
($450). Scott 99; $240. Estimate $80 - 120

332 H Ma lay States: Johore, 1949-55,
Sul tan Ibrahim, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG 133/147),
set of 21, o.g., lightly hinged, mostly Very Fine. SG
£160 ($200). Scott 130-150; $181.

Estimate $60 - 80

333 H Ma lay States: Johore, Post age
Dues, 1938, 1¢-12¢ com plete (SG D1/D5), o.g.,
hinged or small hinge rem nant, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £200 ($260). Scott J1-J5; $228.

Estimate $75 - 100

334 H Ma lay States: Kedah, 1930-55, Sul -
tan Badishah, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG 76/90), set
of 21, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £170
($220). Scott 61-81; $170. Estimate $60 - 80

335 H Ma lay States: Kedah, 1940, Sheaf
of Rice, 2¢ dull green, type II, Mul ti ple Script CA
wa ter mark (SG 27 var.), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott 25a; $350. Estimate $100 - 150

                                                                      www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 8,  2023               47     

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Malay States

Ex 332

Ex 334



BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Malay States

336 m Ma lay States: Kedah, 1921, Coun -
cil Cham ber, $5 black & deep car mine, Mul ti ple
Script CA wa ter mark (SG 40), the high value of
the set, neat c.d.s., Very Fine. SG £225 ($290).
Scott 45; $200. Estimate $75 - 100

337 H Ma lay States: Kedah, 1922, Ma -
laya-Bor neo Ex hi bi tion com plete (SG 41/48),
set of 8, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£160 ($200). Scott 3a-33a; $181.

Estimate $60 - 80

338 H Ma lay States: Kedah, 1937, Sul tan
Ab dul Hamid Halimshah, 10¢ to $5 com plete
(SG 60/68), set of 9, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £300 ($380). Scott 46-54; $203.

Estimate $75 - 100

339 HH Ma lay States: Kelantan, 1951, Sul -
tan Ibrahim, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG 61/81), set of
21, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £200
($260). Scott 50-70; $215. Estimate $75 - 100

340 HH Ma lay States: Malacca, 1949, King
George VI, 1¢ to $5 (SG 3//17), set of 15, com plete
by Scott, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£104 ($130). Scott 3-17; $115.

Estimate $50 - 75

341 HH Ma lay States: Negri Sembilan,
1949-55, Arms, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG 42/62), set 
of 21, o.g., never hinged. SG £140 ($180). Scott
38-58; $125. Estimate $50 - 75

342 H Ma lay States: Pahang, 1898, Ti ger, 
50¢ green & black (SG 22), o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine. SG £350 ($450). Scott 18; $500.

Estimate $150 - 200

343 H Ma lay States: Pahang, 1898, Ti ger, 
25¢ green & car mine (SG 20), neat c.d.s., Very
Fine. SG £190 ($240). Scott 17; $190.

Estimate $75 - 100
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344 HH Ma lay States: Penang, 1949-52,
King George VI, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG 3/22), set
of 20, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£140 ($180). Scott 3-22; $143. Estimate $50 - 75

345 H Ma lay States: Perak, 1886, Queen
Vic to ria, 2¢ pale rose (SG 21), o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott 11; $225.

Estimate $75 - 100

346 HH Ma lay States: Perak, 1940, Sul tan
Iskandar, $1 black & red on blue (SG 119), o.g.,
never hinged. SG £150 ($190). Scott 96; $150.

Estimate $60 - 80

347 m Ma lay States: Perak, 1899, Ti ger,
50¢ green & black (SG 75), Very Fine used. SG
£225 ($290). Scott 56; $190. Estimate $60 - 80

348 HH Ma lay States: Selangor, 1949, Sul -
tan Hisam-ud-din Alam Shah, 1¢ to $5 com plete
(SG 90-110), set of 21, o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £120 ($150). Scott 80-100; $119.

Estimate $50 - 75

349 H Ma lay States: Trengganu, 1921,
Sul tan Suleiman, $5 green & red on pale yel low,
chalky pa per (SG 25), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 44; $155. Estimate

$60 - 80

350 m Ma lay States: Trengganu, 1926,
Sul tan Suleiman, $3 green & lake on green (SG
43), Very Fine used. SG £250 ($320). Scott 37;
$215. Estimate $75 - 100

351 H Ma lay States: Trengganu, Post age 
Dues, 1937, 1¢ to 10¢ com plete (SG D1/D4), set
of 4, o.g., hinged. SG £170 ($220). Scott J1-J4;
$185. Estimate $60 - 80
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Malta

Malta

352 H Malta, 1903-04, King Ed ward VII,
½d to 1s com plete, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG
38/44), set of 7, o.g., lightly hinged. SG £140
($180). Scott 21-27; $161. Estimate $60 - 80

353 H Malta, 1904-11, King Ed ward VII
and Pic to ri als, ¼d to 5s com plete, Mul ti ple
Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 45/63), set of 17, o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £325 ($410).
Scott 28-45; $387. Estimate $120 - 180

354 H Malta, 1914-21, King George V, ¼d
to 5s (SG 69/78, 80/88), set of 11, com plete by
Scott, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £234
($300). Scott 49-62; $237. Estimate $80 - 120

355 HH Malta, 1922, “SELF-
GOVERNMENT” on St. Paul, 10s blue black,
Crown CC wa ter mark (SG 105), o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Cat a log val ues are for
hinged, never hinged car ries a pre mium. SG £250
($320). Scott 85; $250. Estimate $100 - 150

356 H Malta, 1922, “SELF-
GOVERNMENT” on King George V, ¼d to 10s
com plete, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter mark (SG
114/121), set of 8, o.g., hinged. SG £225 ($290).
Scott 86-93; $256. Estimate $80 - 120

357 H Malta, 1922-26, Al le gor i cal
definitives, ¼d to £1 com plete (SG 123/140), set
of 17, o.g., mostly lightly hinged. SG £275 ($350).
Scott 98-114; $318. Estimate $100 - 150
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358 HH Malta, 1922, Al le gor i cal de fin i tive,
£1 black & car mine red, wa ter mark side ways
(SG 139), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Cat a log val ues are for hinged, never hinged car ries 
a pre mium. SG £150 ($190). Scott 114a; $165.

Estimate $80 - 120

359 m Malta, 1922, Al le gor i cal de fin i tive,
£1 black & car mine red, wa ter mark side ways
(SG 139), Fine to Very Fine used. SG £375 ($480).
Scott 114a; $375. Estimate $120 - 180

360 H Malta, 1926, “POSTAGE” on Al le -
gor i cal definitives, ¼d to 10s com plete (SG
143/156), set of 14, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very 
Fine. SG £120 ($150). Scott 116-129; $145.

Estimate $50 - 75

361 H Malta, 1926-27, King George V Pic -
to ri als in scribed “POSTAGE”, ¼d to 10s com -
plete (SG 157/172), set of 17, o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 131-147;
$203. Estimate $75 - 100

362 H Malta, 1928, “Post age and Rev e -
nue” on King George V Pic to ri als, ¼d to 10s
com plete (SG 174/192), set of 19, o.g., mostly
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £200 ($260).
Scott 148-166; $249. Estimate $80 - 120

363 H Malta, 1930, King George V Pic to ri -
als in scribed “POSTAGE & REVENUE”, ¼d to
10s com plete (SG 193/209), set of 17, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott
167-183; $309. Estimate $80 - 120
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Mauritius - Montserrat

Mauritius through New Hebrides

364 H Mau ri tius, 1859, “Bri tan nia” (9d)
dull ma genta (SG 29), 4 mar gins, Fine to Very
Fine used. SG £250 ($320). Scott 11; $225.

Estimate $75 - 100

365 m Mau ri tius, 1902, Arms of the Col -
ony, 5r pur ple & car mine on red (SG 155), the
high value of the set, Very Fine used. SG £225
($290). Scott 126; $180. Estimate $75 - 100

366 H Mau ri tius, 1910, King Ed ward VII &
Arms, 1¢ to 10r com plete (SG 181/195), set of 15,
o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £325 ($410).
Scott 137-151; $307. Estimate $100 - 150

367 HH Mau ri tius, 1938-49, King George
VI, 2¢ to 10r com plete (SG 252/263a), set of 12,
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £130
($170). Scott 211-222; $127. Estimate $50 - 75

368 H Montserrat, 1903, King Ed ward VII
& Sym bol of the Col ony, ½d to 5s com plete,
Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 14/23), set of 10, o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £275 ($350).
Scott 12-21; $276. Estimate $80 - 120

369 m Montserrat, 1903, King Ed ward VII, 
5s black & scar let, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG
23), the high value of the set, Fine to Very Fine
used. SG £250 ($320). Scott 21; $225.

Estimate $75 - 100

370 S Montserrat, 1908-14, King Ed ward
VII & Sym bol of the Col ony, ½d to 5s com plete,
Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 35/47, 40a),
set of 11, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £204
($260). Scott 31A-41; $203. Estimate $75 - 100
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371 H Montserrat, 1922-29, King George
V, ¼d to 5s com plete, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter -
mark (SG 63/83), set of 21, o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £110 ($140). Scott 54-74; $130.

Estimate $50 - 75

372 HH Nauru, 1937-48, Freighter, ½d to
10s com plete, glazed sur faced white pa per (SG
26B/39B), set of 14, well cen tered through out, o.g., 
never hinged, Very Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott
17a-30a; $255. Estimate $80 - 120

373 m New Guinea: North West Pa cific
Is lands, 1919, Kan ga roo and Map, 10s gray &
bright pink (SG 117), 3rd wa ter mark, Fine used.
SG £250 ($320). Scott 37; $275.

Estimate $60 - 80

374 m New Guinea, Air mail, 1935, Bulolo
Goldfields, £2 bright vi o let (SG 204), Very Fine
used. SG £140 ($180). Scott C44; $160. Estimate

$60 - 80

375 HH/H New Hebrides, 1908, King Ed ward
VII, ½d to 1s (SG 4/9), set of 6, com plete by Scott,
o.g., some never hinged / some hinged. SG £210
($270). Scott 1-6; $213. Estimate $60 - 80

376 H New Hebrides, 1938, Pic to ri als in
gold cur rency, 5c to 10fr com plete (SG 52/63),
set of 12, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£325 for n.h. ($410). Scott 50-61; $212 for hinged.

Estimate $75 - 100

377 HH New Hebrides, 1938, Is land and
Out rig ger Ca noe, 10fr vi o let on blue (SG 63), the
high value of the set, pre mium qual ity, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG £225 for n.h. ($290). Scott
61; $125 for hinged. Estimate $75 - 100
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Mauritius through New Hebrides

378 H New Hebrides, Post age Dues,
1925, 1d to 10d (10c to 1fr) com plete (SG D1/D5), 
set of 5, o.g., hinge rem nants, Fine to Very Fine. SG 
£150 ($190). Scott J1-J5; $215. Estimate $60 - 80

379 P New Zea land, c. 1855, Queen Vic -
to ria “Chalon Head”, 2d black, imperf. proof
(SG 2), hor i zon tal pair, mar gins all around, Very
Fine. Scott 2. Estimate $100 - 150

380 m New Zea land, 1864, Queen Vic to -
ria “Chalon Head”, 1s green, imperf., “N Z” wa -
ter mark (SG 100), Fine used. SG £475 ($610).
Scott 30; $350. Estimate $100 - 150

381 m New Zea land, 1865, Queen Vic to -
ria “Chalon Head”, 4d deep rose, perf. 12½,
Large Star wa ter mark (SG 119), Fine used. SG
£300 ($380). Scott 34; $275. Estimate $80 - 120

382 m New Zea land, 1878, Queen Vic to -
ria “Side Face”, 5s gray, perf. 12 x 11½, “N Z”
and Star wa ter mark (SG 186), Fine to Very Fine
used. SG £325 ($410). Scott 60; $500. Estimate

$120 - 180

383 H New Zea land, 1906, Christchurch
Ex hi bi tion com plete (SG 370/373), set of 4, o.g.,
hinged. SG £375 ($480). Scott 122-125; $461.

Estimate $120 - 180

384 H New Zea land, 1915-30, King
George V (en graved), 1½d to 1s com plete (SG
416/430c), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£160 ($200). Scott 145-159; $268. Estimate $75 -

100
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385 H New Zea land, 1926, King George V 
“Ad mi ral”, 3s mauve, Jones pa per (SG 467),
o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £140 ($180).
Scott 183a; $175. Estimate $60 - 80

386 H New Zea land, 1926-27, King
George V “Ad mi ral”, 1d to 3s com plete, Cow an
pa per (SG 468/470), set of 3, o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott 182//184
vars.; $250. Estimate $75 - 100

387 m New Zea land, 1926-27, King
George V “Ad mi ral”, 1d to 3s com plete, Cow an
pa per (SG 468/470), set of 3, Fine to Very Fine
used. SG £200 ($260). Scott 182//184 vars.; $205.

Estimate $60 - 80

388 m New Zea land, 1927, King George V 
“Ad mi ral”, 3s pale mauve, Cow an pa per (SG
470), Fine to Very Fine used. SG £200 ($260).
Scott 183; $170. Estimate $60 - 80

389 H New Zea land, 1931, Health com -
plete (SG 546/547), o.g., hinged, Very Fine. SG
£160 ($200). Scott B3-B4; $200. Estimate $75 -

100

390 m New Zea land, 1931, Health com -
plete (SG 546/547), Very Fine used. SG £160
($200). Scott B3-B4; $165. Estimate $60 - 80

391 H New Zea land, 1935, Pic to ri als, ½d
to 3s com plete, Sin gle “NZ” & Star wa ter mark
(SG 556/569), set of 15, o.g., mostly lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £170 ($220). Scott 185-198;
$265. Estimate $80 - 120
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  New Zealand - Nigeria

392 HH New Zea land, 1958, Queen Eliz a -
beth II, 2d on 1½d brown lake, sur charged on
wrong stamp (SG 763b), o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. SG £130 ($170). Scott 320; $170.

Estimate $60 - 80

393 m New Zea land, 1958, Queen Eliz a -
beth II, 2d on 1½d brown lake, sur charged on
wrong stamp (SG 763b), Fine to Very Fine used.
SG £170 ($220). Scott 320; $200.

Estimate $75 - 100

394 H New Zea land, Postal-Fis cal, 1882,
4s brown rose, perf. 12, “N Z” and Broad Star
Wide Apart wa ter mark (SG F12), o.g., hinge rem -
nant, about Fine. SG £325 ($410). Scott AR4 var.;
$275. Estimate $60 - 80

395 H New Zea land, Post age Due, 1899,
2s car mine & green (SG D4), o.g., hinged, Fine.
SG £200 ($260). Scott J11; $225.

Estimate $60 - 80

Nigeria through Rhodesia

396 m Ni ge ria: Niger Coast Pro tec tor ate,
1898, Queen Vic to ria, 10s deep vi o let, perf.
14½-15 (SG 74), the high value of the set, Fine to
Very Fine used. SG £300 ($380). Scott 63; $300.

Estimate $80 - 120

397 H Ni ge ria: North ern Ni ge ria, 1902,
King Ed ward VII, ½d to 10s com plete, Crown CA 
wa ter mark (SG 10/18), set of 9, o.g., hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. SG £130 ($170). Scott 10-18; $121.

Estimate $50 - 75

398 H Ni ge ria: North ern Ni ge ria, 1910,
King Ed ward VII, ½d to 10s com plete (SG 28/39), 
set of 11, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £160
($200). Scott 28-38; $147. Estimate $50 - 75

399 H Ni ge ria: North ern Ni ge ria, 1912,
King George V, ½d to £1 com plete (SG 40/52),
set of 13, o.g., hinged. SG £250 ($320). Scott
40-52; $315. Estimate $100 - 150
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400 H Ni ge ria: South ern Ni ge ria, 1901,
Queen Vic to ria, ½d to 10s com plete (SG 1/9), set 
of 9, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £275
($350). Scott 1-9; $295. Estimate $100 - 150

401 H Ni ge ria: South ern Ni ge ria, 1912,
King George V, ½d to £1 com plete (SG 45/56),
set of 12, o.g., lightly hinged, gen er ally Fine to Very
Fine. SG £275 ($350). Scott 45-56; $343.

Estimate $100 - 150

402 H Ni ge ria, 1927, King George V, £1
deep pur ple & black on red, Die II, Mul ti ple
Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 12b), o.g., lightly
hinged, Very Fine. SG £275 ($350). Scott 12a;
$275. Estimate $80 - 120

403 H Ni ge ria, 1936, King George V pic -
to ri als, ½d to £1 com plete (SG 34/45), set of 12,
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £250
($320). Scott 38-49; $262. Estimate $80 - 120

404 m Niue, 1941, Postal-Fis cal is sue
over printed, 5s green (SG 80), neat light c.d.s.,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £400 ($510). Scott 87; $300.

Estimate $100 - 150

405 HH North Bor neo, 1887-92, Arms of
the Col ony, ½¢ to 10¢ com plete, imperf. top
mar gin sin gles (SG 36c-44d), o.g., stamps never
hinged, hinged in sel vage only, Very Fine. SG £455 
as hinged pairs ($580). Scott 35-43 foot note; $180
as hinged sin gles. Estimate $75 - 100
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  North Borneo

406 H North Bor neo, 1888, Arms of the
Col ony, $2 dull green (SG 48), the high value of
the set, o.g., very lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £250 ($320). Scott 47; $250.

Estimate $80 - 120

407 m North Bor neo, 1916, War Char ity,
4¢ black & scar let, perf. 14½-15 (SG 187c), neat
c.d.s., Very Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott B4a; $180.

Estimate $75 - 100

408 H North Bor neo, 1918, War Char ity,
$5 + 4¢ lake (SG 251), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £325 ($410). Scott B46; $300.

Estimate $100 - 150

409 H North Bor neo, 1945, “BMA” on
Pic to ri als, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG 320/334), set of
15, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £275
for n.h. ($350). Scott 208-222; $143.

Estimate $50 - 75

410 HH North Bor neo, 1950-52, King
George VI Pic to ri als, 1¢ to $10 com plete (SG
356/370), set of 16, o.g., never hinged. SG £140
($180). Scott 244-258; $135. Estimate $50 - 75

411 m North Bor neo: Labuan, 1885,
Queen Vic to ria, 16¢ blue (SG 25), Fine to Very
Fine used; with 2007 Sismondo cer tif i cate. SG
£160 ($200). Scott 27; $200. Estimate $75 - 100

412 m North Bor neo: Labuan, 1883,
Queen Vic to ria, 16¢ blue (SG 20), Fine; with 2007
Sismondo cer tif i cate. SG £200 ($260). Scott 22;
$215. Estimate $75 - 100

413 H North Bor neo: Labuan, 1892,
Queen Vic to ria, 2¢ to 40¢ com plete (SG 39/47),
set of 7, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £110
($140). Scott 33-39; $139. Estimate $40 - 60
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414 H North Bor neo: Labuan, 1894,
Queen Vic to ria, 2¢ to 40¢ com plete (SG 51/57),
set of 7, o.g. (12¢ part o.g.), hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott 42-48; $256.

Estimate $80 - 120

415 H North Bor neo: Labuan, 1895,
Arms of the Col ony sur charged, 4¢ to 40¢ on $1
scar let (SG 75/79), set of 5, o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £160 ($200). Scott 58-62; $183.

Estimate $75 - 100

416 H North Bor neo: Labuan, 1904, sur -
charges on Pic to rial and Arms is sue, 4¢ on 5¢
to $1 (SG 129/137), set of 9, o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £190 ($240). Scott 110-118; $235.

Estimate $75 - 100

417 H North ern Rho de sia, 1938, King
George VI Pic to ri als, ½d to 20s com plete (SG
25/45), set of 21, o.g., lightly hinged, gen er ally Fine
to Very Fine. SG £250 for n.h. ($320). Scott 25-45;
$157. Estimate $60 - 80

418 m North ern Rho de sia, 1938, King
George VI Pic to ri als, ½d to 20s com plete (SG
25/45), set of 21, Fine to Very Fine. SG £170
($220). Scott 25-45; $185. Estimate $60 - 80

419 m Nyasaland: Brit ish Cen tral Af rica,
1895, Arms of the Pro tec tor ate, 5s black & ol ive, 
unwatermarked (SG 28), Fine to Very Fine used.
SG £275 ($350). Scott 28; $275.

Estimate $80 - 120
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Nyasaland - Papua New Guinea

420 H Nyasaland, 1938-44, King George
VI, ½d to £1 com plete (SG 130/143), set of 18,
o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £225 for n.h.
($290). Scott 54-67; $138. Estimate $50 - 75

421 H Pa pua New Guinea: Pa pua, 1901,
“Brit ish New Guinea”, ½d black & yel low green, 
thin pa per (SG 1a), wa ter mark hor i zon tal, o.g.,
hinge rem nant, Very Fine. SG £350 ($450). Scott 1
var. Estimate $100 - 150

422 H Pa pua New Guinea: Pa pua, 1906,
Large “Pa pua” on 4d black & se pia (SG 25), wa -
ter mark ver ti cal, o.g., small hinge rem nant, Fine.
SG £250 ($320). Scott 15; $250. Estimate $60 -

80

423 H Pa pua New Guinea: Pa pua, 1906,
Small “Pa pua” over prints, ½d to 2s6d com plete 
(SG 38/45a), set of 8, wa ter mark ver ti cal, o.g.,
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott
19-26; $280. Estimate $80 - 120

424 H Pa pua New Guinea: Pa pua, 1910,
Small “PAPUA”, 1d to 1s com plete (SG 49/54),
set of 6, o.g., hinged, Very Fine. SG £152 ($190).
Scott 28-33; $137. Estimate $50 - 75

425 H Pa pua New Guinea: Pa pua,
1916-31, Lakatois, ½d to 10s com plete (SG
93/105), set of 13, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £250 ($320). Scott 60-73; $302. Estimate

$100 - 150
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426 H Pa pua New Guinea: Pa pua, Of fi -
cials, 1931, Lakatois, ½d to 2s6d com plete,
over printed “OS” (SG O55/O66), set of 12, neat
c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very Fine. SG £350 ($450). Scott
O1-O12; $391. Estimate $120 - 180

427 HH Pa pua New Guinea, 1952, Pic to ri -
als, ½d to £1 com plete (SG 1/15), set of 16, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £90 ($120).
Scott 122-136; $160. Estimate $60 - 80

428 m Rho de sia, 1892, Arms of the Col -
ony, £2 rose red (SG 11), neat Matabeleland
c.d.s., Fine to Very Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 17;
$200. Estimate $75 - 100

429 H Rho de sia, 1905, Vic to ria Falls, 1d
to 5s com plete (SG 94/99), set of 6, well cen tered
through out, o.g., hinged, Very Fine. SG £350
($450). Scott 76-81; $435. Estimate $150 - 200

430 m Rho de sia, 1905, Vic to ria Falls, 1d
to 5s com plete (SG 94/99), set of 6, neat c.d.s.’s,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £350 ($450). Scott 76-81;
$435. Estimate $120 - 180

431 m Rho de sia, 1910, King George V
“Dou ble Head”, 2s pur ple black & ul tra ma rine,
perf. 14 (SG 154a), neat c.d.s., Fine to Very Fine.
SG £225 ($290). Scott 112 var.

Estimate $80 - 120
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Rhodesia - St. Helena

432 m Rho de sia, 1910, King George V
“Dou ble Head”, 2s6d black & lake, perf. 14 (SG
155), Fine to Very Fine used. SG £450 ($570).
Scott 113; $400. Estimate $120 - 180

433 m Rho de sia, 1910, King George V
“Dou ble Head”, 3s green & vi o let, perf. 14 (SG
158), light c.d.s., Very Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott
114; $210. Estimate $75 - 100

434 m Rho de sia, 1910, King George V
“Dou ble Head”, 5s ver mil ion & deep green,
perf. 14 (SG 159), neat c.d.s., Very Fine. SG £325
($410). Scott 115; $225. Estimate $75 - 100

435 m Rho de sia, 1910, King George V
“Dou ble Head”, 10s deep myr tle & or ange, perf.
14 (SG 163), Fine to Very Fine. SG £300 ($380).
Scott 117a; $325. Estimate $100 - 150

436 m Rho de sia, 1910, King George V
“Dou ble Head”, 2s black & dull blue, perf. 15
(SG 178), mostly face-free c.d.s., Fine to Very Fine. 
SG £350 ($450). Scott 112a; $400.

Estimate $120 - 180

437 HH Rho de sia & Nyasaland, 1954-63,
Queen Eliz a beth II Pic to ri als, 2 dif fer ent com -
plete sets (SG 1/15, 18/31), o.g., never hinged. SG 
£250 ($320). Scott 141-155, 158-171; $227.

Estimate $80 - 120

The Saints through Somaliland

438 m St. Hel ena, 1856, Queen Vic to ria,
6d blue, imperf., Large Star wa ter mark (SG 1), 4
mar gins, Fine used. SG £225 ($290). Scott 1; $225.

Estimate $60 - 80

439 m St. Hel ena, 1863, Queen Vic to ria,
4d on 6d car mine, imperf., Crown CC wa ter -
mark (SG 5), 4 am ple mar gins, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £275 ($350). Scott 10; $300.

Estimate $100 - 150
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440 HH/H St. Hel ena, 1903, King Ed ward VII,
½d to 2s com plete (SG 55/60), set of 6, o.g., some
never hinged / some hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£120 ($150). Scott 50-55; $138.Estimate $50 - 75

441 m St. Hel ena, 1903, King Ed ward VII,
½d to 2s com plete (SG 55/60), set of 6, neat
c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very Fine. SG £160 ($200). Scott
50-55; $191. Estimate $60 - 80

442 H St. Hel ena, 1912-13, King George
V, ½d to 3s com plete (SG 72/81), set of 10, neat
c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very Fine. SG £350 ($450). Scott
61-70; $401. Estimate $120 - 180

443 H St. Hel ena, 1912-13, King George
V, ½d to 3s com plete (SG 72/81), set of 10, Fine to 
Very Fine. SG £160 ($200). Scott 61-70; $177.

Estimate $60 - 80

444 H St. Hel ena, 1934, Cen te nary of
Brit ish Colo nis ation com plete (SG 114/123), set
of 10, o.g., lightly hinged or small hinge rem nant,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £425 ($540). Scott 101-110;
$473. Estimate $150 - 200

445 HH St. Hel ena, 1938-44, King George
VI, ½d to 10s com plete (SG 131/140), set of 14,
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £140
($180). Scott 118-127; $160. Estimate $50 - 75
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  St. Kitts - St.Lucia

446 H St. Kitts-Nevis: St. Chris to pher,
1890, Queen Vic to ria, 6d ol ive brown and 1s
mauve, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG 19, 20), fresh
and well cen tered, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine.
SG £220 ($280). Scott 15, 16; $200.

Estimate $75 - 100

447 m St. Kitts-Nevis: Nevis, 1878, Me -
dic i nal Spring (Litho), 6d gray (SG 19), Fine
used. SG £200 ($260). Scott 16; $250.

Estimate $75 - 100

448 m St. Kitts-Nevis: Nevis, 1878, Me -
dic i nal Spring (Litho), 1s deep green (SG 21),
Fine used. SG £160 ($200). Scott 17a; $175.

Estimate $60 - 80

449 H St. Kitts-Nevis, 1903, Chris to pher
Co lum bus & Me dic i nal Spring, ½d to 5s com -
plete (SG 1/10), set of 10, o.g., very lightly hinged.
SG £150 ($190). Scott 1-10; $175.

Estimate $60 - 80

450 H St. Kitts-Nevis, 1905-18, Chris to -
pher Co lum bus & Me dic i nal Spring, ½d to 5s
com plete (SG 11/21), set of 11, o.g., hinged. SG
£140 ($180). Scott 11-21; $149.

Estimate $60 - 80

451 H St. Kitts-Nevis, 1920-22, King
George V, ½d to £1 com plete (SG 24/36), set of
13, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £350 ($450). 
Scott 24-36; $385. Estimate $120 - 180

452 m St. Lu cia, 1863, Queen Vic to ria
(4d) in digo, perf. 12½, Crown CC wa ter mark
(SG 7), Fine used. SG £150 ($190). Scott 5; $140.

Estimate $50 - 75

453 m St. Lu cia, 1863, Queen Vic to ria
(6d) em er ald green, perf. 12½, Crown CC wa ter -
mark (SG 8), Fine used. SG £250 ($320). Scott 6;
$225. Estimate $75 - 100
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454 H St. Lu cia, 1904-10, King Ed ward
VII, ½d to 5s com plete, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa -
ter mark (SG 64-77), set of 14, o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £300 ($380). Scott 50-63; $333.

Estimate $100 - 150

455 H St. Lu cia, 1921-26, King George V,
½d to 5s com plete, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter -
mark (SG 91/105), o.g., hinged, some with small
hinge rem nant, Fine to Very Fine. SG £140 ($180).
Scott 76-89; $145. Estimate $50 - 75

456 H St. Vin cent, 1882, Queen Vic to ria,
4d dull ul tra ma rine, perf. 14, Crown CA wa ter -
mark (SG 41a), Fine used. SG £350 ($450). Scott
46a; $400. Estimate $120 - 180

457 m St. Vin cent, 1888, Queen Vic to ria,
6d vi o let, perf. 14, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG
52), neat c.d.s., Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott 51;
$225. Estimate $75 - 100

458 H St. Vin cent, 1899, Queen Vic to ria,
½d to 5s com plete, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG
67/75), set of 9, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£150 ($190). Scott 62-70; $168.

Estimate $60 - 80

459 H St. Vin cent, 1902, King George V,
½d to 5s com plete, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG
76/84), set of 9, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£150 ($190). Scott 71-79; $179.

Estimate $60 - 80

460 H St. Vin cent, 1913-17, King George
V, ½d to £1 com plete, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter -
mark (SG 108/120), set of 13, o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £140 ($180). Scott 104-116; $165.

Estimate $60 - 80

461 H St. Vin cent, 1913, King George V,
£1 mauve & black, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter -
mark (SG 120), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£120 ($150). Scott 116; $125. Estimate $50 - 75
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  St. Vincent - Sarawak

462 H St. Vin cent, 1921-32, King George
V, ½d to £1 com plete, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter -
mark (SG 131/141), set of 14, o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £150 ($190). Scott 118-131; $163.

Estimate $60 - 80

463 HH/H Sa moa, 1935, “WESTERN
SAMOA.” on New Zea land £1, £2 and £5 Postal
Fiscals (SG 192/194), group of 3, o.g., £1 is never
hinged, oth ers are hinged, Very Fine. SG £445
($570). Scott 178-180; $450+.

Estimate $150 - 200

464 H Sa moa, 1948, “WESTERN
SAMOA.” on New Zea land 30s and £2 Postal
Fiscals (SG 211, 212), o.g., hinged, Very Fine.
Cat a log val ues are for never hinged. SG £425
($540). Scott 199, 200; $560.Estimate $120 - 180

465 HH Sa moa, 1955, “WESTERN
SAMOA.” on New Zea land 5s to £2 Postal
Fiscals (SG 232/235), set of 4, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. SG £95 ($120). Scott 216-219; $140.

Estimate $50 - 75

466 H Sarawak, 1899-1908, Sir Charles
Brooke, 1¢ to $1 com plete (SG 36/47), set of 12,
o.g., hinged; 20¢ with a triv ial color trans fer, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott 36-47; $230.

Estimate $75 - 100

467 H Sarawak, 1918-23, Sir Charles
Vyner Brooke, 1¢ to $1 com plete (SG 50/61,
63/71), set of 21, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £185 ($240). Scott 50-70; $214.

Estimate $75 - 100
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468 HH Sarawak, 1928-29, Sir Charles
Vyner Brooke, 1¢ to $1 com plete (SG 76/90), set
of 15, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Cat a log 
val ues are for hinged, never hinged car ries a pre -
mium. SG £85 ($110). Scott 79-93; $170.

Estimate $75 - 100

469 H Sarawak, 1932, Sir Charles Vyner
Brooke, 1¢ to $1 com plete (SG 91/105), set of 15,
o.g., very lightly hinged. SG £110 ($140). Scott
94-108; $143. Estimate $60 - 80

470 H Sarawak, 1934-41, Sir Charles
Vyner Brooke, 1¢ to $10 com plete (SG 106/125),
set of 26, o.g., hinged. SG £325 ($410). Scott
109-134; $369. Estimate $100 - 150

471 H Sey chelles, 1893, Queen Vic to ria,
3¢ to 90¢ sur charges on 4¢ to 90¢ (SG 15//21),
set of 5, com plete by Scott, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine 
to Very Fine. SG £125 ($160). Scott 22-26; $158.

Estimate $50 - 75

472 H Sey chelles, 1903, King Ed ward VII, 
2¢ to 2.25r com plete, Crown CA wa ter mark (SG
46/56), set of 11, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
SG £160 ($200). Scott 38-48; $161.

Estimate $60 - 80

473 H Sey chelles, 1906, King Ed ward VII, 
2¢ to 2.25r com plete, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter -
mark (SG 60/70), set of 11, o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £150 ($190). Scott 52-62; $161.

Estimate $60 - 80
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  Seychelles - Singapore

474 H Sey chelles, 1912-13, King George
V, 2¢ to 2.25r com plete, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa -
ter mark (SG 71/81), set of 11, o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £110 ($140). Scott 63-73; $130.

Estimate $50 - 75

475 H Sey chelles, 1917-20, King George
V, 2¢ to 5r com plete, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter -
mark (SG 82/97), set of 16, o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £250 ($320). Scott 74-89;
$274. Estimate $100 - 150

476 H Sey chelles, 1921-28, King George
V, 2¢ to 5r com plete, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter -
mark (SG 98/123), set of 24, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£200 ($260). Scott 91-114; $241. Estimate $80 -

120

477 H Sey chelles, 1938-41, King George
VI pic to ri als, 2¢ to 5r com plete (SG 135/149), set
of 25, Fine to Very Fine. SG £550 for n.h. ($700).
Scott 125a//148; $368. Estimate $120 - 180

478 H Si erra Le one, 1927, King George
V, 10s red & green on green, Mul ti ple Script CA
wa ter mark (SG 146), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 137; $175.

Estimate $60 - 80

479 H Si erra Le one, 1933, 10s Wilber -
force Cen te nary (SG 179), fresh and well cen -
tered, large part o.g. (some what tropicalized), Very
Fine. SG £300 ($380). Scott 164; $300.

Estimate $80 - 120

480 m Si erra Le one, 1933, £1 Wilber force
Cen te nary (SG 180), light c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £950 ($1,210). Scott 165; $850.

Estimate $250 - 350

481 HH Sin ga pore, 1948, King George VI,
1¢ to $5 com plete, perf. 14 (SG 1/15), set of 15,
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £200
($260). Scott 1-20; $243. Estimate $80 - 120
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482 HH Sin ga pore, 1948, King George VI
Sil ver Wed ding com plete (SG 31/32), o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG £101 ($130). Scott 21-22;
$116. Estimate $40 - 60

483 HH Sin ga pore, 1955, Queen Eliz a beth
II Pic to ri als, 1¢ to $5 com plete (SG 38/52), o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. SG £150 ($190). Scott
28-42; $156. Estimate $60 - 80

484 HH Soma li land Pro tec tor ate, 1938,
King George VI Pic to ri als, ½a to 5r com plete
(SG 93/104), set of 12, o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 84-95; $164.

Estimate $60 - 80

485 HH Soma li land Pro tec tor ate, 1953-58,
Queen Eliz a beth II Pic to ri als, 5¢ to 10s com -
plete (SG 137/148), set of 12, o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £120 ($150). Scott 128-139;
$139. Estimate $50 - 75

South African States through
Zanzibar

486 m South Af ri can States: Cape of
Good Hope, 1853, Tri an gu lar, Perkins Ba con
print ing, 4d blue on slightly blued pa per (SG
4a), full mar gins, Fine to Very Fine used. SG £225
($290). Scott 2b; $200. Estimate $60 - 80

487 m South Af ri can States: Cape of
Good Hope, 1858, Tri an gu lar, Perkins Ba con
print ing, 1d rose on cream-toned pa per (SG 5a), 
full mar gins, Fine to Very Fine used. SG £300
($380). Scott 3; $325. Estimate $80 - 120
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BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  South African States through Zanzibar

488 m South Af ri can States: Cape of
Good Hope, 1858, Tri an gu lar, Perkins Ba con
print ing, 6d pale rose li lac on white pa per (SG
7), full mar gins, parts of red and black can cels, Fine 
to Very Fine. SG £350 ($450). Scott 5; $300.

Estimate $80 - 120

489 H South Af ri can States: Cape of
Good Hope, 1863-64, Tri an gu lar, De La Rue
print ing, 1d deep car mine red (SG 18), am ple to
large mar gins, o.g., very lightly hinged, Fine to Very 
Fine. SG £375 ($480). Scott 12; $350. Estimate

$120 - 180

490 m South Af ri can States: Cape of
Good Hope, 1863-64, Tri an gu lar, De La Rue
print ing, 1d deep car mine red (SG 18), full mar -
gins, lightly can celed, Fine. SG £325 ($410). Scott
12; $350. Estimate $100 - 150

491 m South Af ri can States: Cape of
Good Hope, 1883, “Hope Seated”, 5s or ange
(SG 45), Fine used. SG £325 ($410). Scott 38;
$300. Estimate $80 - 120

492 H South Af ri can States: Cape of
Good Hope, 1903, King Ed ward VII, 5s brown
or ange (SG 78), the high value of the set, fresh and 
well cen tered, o.g., min i mally hinged, Very Fine.
SG £160 ($200). Scott 71; $160. Estimate $60 -

80

493 m South Af ri can States: Griqualand
West, 1877, “G” on Cape of Good Hope 4d dull
blue (SG 7d), Fine used. SG £140 ($180). Scott 34; 
$190. Estimate $60 - 80

494 H South Af ri can States: Griqualand
West, 1878, “G” on Cape of Good Hope 6d deep
li lac (SG 13f), Fine used. SG £200 ($260). Scott
73; $175. Estimate $60 - 80

495 m South Af ri can States: Na tal, 1869,
“Post age.” over print (13mm) on Queen Vic to -
ria, 6d vi o let (SG 42), Fine to Very Fine used. SG
£250 ($320). Scott 24; $225. Estimate $75 - 100
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496 H South Af ri can States: Na tal, 1902,
King Ed ward VII, ½d to 4s com plete, Crown CA
wa ter mark (SG 127/139), set of 13, o.g., hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £275 ($350). Scott 81-93;
$274. Estimate $80 - 120

497 m South Af ri can States: Na tal, 1902,
King Ed ward VII, £1 10s green & vi o let, Crown
CC wa ter mark (SG 143), neat c.d.s., Fine to Very
Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott 97; $140.

Estimate $60 - 80

498 H South Af ri can States: Or ange Free 
State, 1903-04, King Ed ward VII, ½d to 5s com -
plete (SG 139/147), set of 9, o.g., hinged or hinge
rem nant, Fine to Very Fine. SG £275 ($350). Scott
61-69; $307. Estimate $100 - 150

499 m South ern Rho de sia, 1931, King
George V, ½d to 5s com plete (SG 15/27), set of
15, neat c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very Fine. SG £150
($190). Scott 16-30; $192. Estimate $60 - 80

500 H Su dan, 1898, Camel & Post man,
1m to 10p com plete (SG 10/17), set of 7, o.g.,
hinge rem nants, Fine to Very Fine. SG £150
($190). Scott 9-16; $144. Estimate $50 - 75

501 H Su dan, 1941, Palm Tree
definitives, 1m to 20p com plete (SG 81/95), set
of 15, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. SG £325 for
n.h. ($410). Scott 63-78; $177. Estimate $60 - 80

502 H Swa zi land, 1933, King George V,
½d to 10s com plete (SG 11/20), set of 10, o.g.,
lightly hinged, Very Fine. SG £180 ($230). Scott
10-19; $210. Estimate $75 - 100

                                                                      www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 8,  2023               71     

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  South African States through Zanzibar

497

Ex 498

Ex 499

Ex 500

Ex 501

Ex 502

Ex 496



BRITISH COMMONWEALTH:  South African States through Zanzibar

503 H Tanganyika: Ger man East Af rica,
1916, Nyasaland-Rho de sia Force, ½d to 1s
com plete (SG N1/N5), set of 5, o.g., mostly lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £130 ($170). Scott
N101-N105; $156. Estimate $60 - 80

504 m Tanganyika, 1927, King George V,
£1 black & brown or ange (SG 107), the high value 
of the set, light 192? c.d.s., Fine to Very Fine. SG
£550 ($700). Scott 44; $425.

Estimate $120 - 180

505 H Tonga, 1923, King and Pic to ri als,
TWO PENCE on 5d to 5s com plete (SG 64-70a),
set of 7, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£180 ($230). Scott 63-69; $189.Estimate $60 - 80

506 H Trin i dad & To bago: Trin i dad, 1896, 
“Bri tan nia”, £1 green & car mine, or di nary pa per 
(SG 124), fresh and well cen tered, o.g., min i mally
hinged, Very Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott 90; $210.

Estimate $75 - 100

507 H Trin i dad & To bago: Trin i dad, Post -
age Dues, 1905-06, 1d to 1s com plete, Mul ti ple
Crown CA wa ter mark (SG D10/D17), set of 8,
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £140
($180). Scott J10-J17; $161. Estimate $60 - 80

508 H Trin i dad & To bago, 1921-22, “Bri -
tan nia”, ½d to £1 com plete, Mul ti ple Script CA
wa ter mark (SG 206/215), set of 9, o.g., hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG £225 ($290). Scott 12-20;
$360. Estimate $100 - 150
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509 H Trin i dad & To bago, 1922-28, “Bri -
tan nia” and King George V, ½d to £1 com plete
(SG 216/229), set of 13, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. SG £200 ($260). Scott 21-33; $212.

Estimate $75 - 100

510 HH Trin i dad & To bago, 1938-44, King
George VI Pic to ri als, 1¢ to $4.80 com plete (SG
246/256), set of 14, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £130 ($170). Scott 50-61; $125.

Estimate $50 - 75

511 HH Tristan da Cunha, 1952, Over -
prints on St. Hel ena, ½d to 10s com plete (SG
1/12), set of 12, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. SG £140 ($180). Scott 1-12; $122. Estimate

$50 - 75

512 H Turks & Caicos, 1900-04, Badge of
the Col ony, ½d to 3s com plete (SG 101/109), set
of 9, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £150
($190). Scott 1-9; $151. Estimate $60 - 80

513 HH Turks & Caicos, 1938-45, King
George VI Pic to ri als, ¼d to 10s com plete (SG
194/205), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG
£130 ($170). Scott 78-89; $135.Estimate $50 - 75

514 H Zan zi bar, 1895-96, “Zan zi bar”
over printed in black on In dia 2r, 3r and 5r high
val ues (SG 19-21), each is fresh and beau ti fully
well cen tered, o.g., hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely
Fine. SG £340 ($430). Scott 14-16; $325.

Estimate $120 - 180

515 H Zan zi bar, 1913, Dhow, 30r black &
brown, Mul ti ple Ro settes wa ter mark (SG 260c),
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG £450
($570). Scott 136; $425. Estimate $150 - 200
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EAST ASIA:  China

East Asia

China

516 (H) China, 1949, Sil ver Yuan,
Foochow ma chine over prints on Dr. Sun
Yat-sen, Hwa Nan print ing com plete (Chan
S187-S191), with out gum as is sued. Chan $128.
Scott Fukien 13-17; $144. Estimate $80 - 120

517 H China, Air mail, 1929, Sec ond Pe -
king print ing com plete (Chan A6-A10), set of 5,
o.g., hinged, Very Fine. Scott C6-C10; $104.

Estimate $50 - 75

518 H China, Air mail, 1948, Dah Tung
sur charge on Pe king print ing, $50,000 on $1
yel low green (Chan A59), o.g., very lightly hinged, 
Fine to Very Fine. Scott C59; $175.

Estimate $75 - 100

519 (H) China, Par cel Post, 1947, Pe king
Cen tral Trust print ing, $1,000-$10,000,000 com -
plete (Chan P11-P27), set of 17, with out gum as is -
sued, Fine to Very Fine. Scott Q11-Q27; $259.

Estimate $150 - 200

520 HH China: Sinkiang, 1921, “Lim ited
for Use in Sinkiang Prov ince” on Post Of fice
25th An ni ver sary, 10¢ deep blue (Chan PS42),
o.g., never hinged (mi nor gum bend). Scott 42; $80
for hinged. Estimate $50 - 75

521 (H) China: Ti bet, 1914, Sec ond Is sue,
dull ink, 8t pink (Chan TL13a), with out gum as is -
sued, Very Fine. Scott 8; $165.

Estimate $75 - 100
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522 H China: Yunnan, 1929, Uni fi ca tion
is sue over printed, 1¢ to $1 com plete (Chan
Y21-24), set of 4, o.g., mostly min i mally hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott 21-24; $138.

Estimate $60 - 80

523 HH China: Yunnan, 1932, Sun Yat-sen
(Lon don print), $2 blue & or ange brown (Chan
Y34), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott 34; $83
for hinged. Estimate $60 - 80

524 HH Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of China:
Manchukuo, 1936-37, Fourth Reg u lar Is sue, ½f
to 1y com plete (Chan MK79-96), set of 18, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott 83-100;
$160. J.S.C.A. 79-96. Estimate $80 - 120

525 HH Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of China:
Manchukuo, 1937, wide space sur charge on
3rd China Mail, 13f on 12f red or ange (Chan
MK103), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott 108; $225 for hinged. J.S.C.A. 107.

Estimate $120 - 180

526 HH Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of North
China: Kwangtung, 1942, Sun Yat-sen, 8¢ ol ive
green (Chan JNU37), fresh and well cen tered, a
pre mium stamp, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Scott 1N26; $300 for hinged.

Estimate $200 - 300

527 H Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of North
China: Honan, 1941, Sun Yat-sen, $20 ul tra ma -
rine & pur ple, type II (Chan JN262), o.g., lightly
hinged, Very Fine. Scott 3N29; $125.

Estimate $60 - 80

528 H Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of North
China: Hopei, 1941, Sun Yat-sen, $1 se pia & red
brown (Chan JN268), o.g., very lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott 4N18; $175.

Estimate $80 - 120
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529 HH Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of North
China: Supeh, 1941, Sun Yat-sen, $20 ul tra ma -
rine & pur ple, unwatermarked (Chan JN4333),
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott 7N26;
$100 for hinged. Estimate $60 - 80

530 H Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of North
China, 1942, Sun Yat-sen, $1 on $2 red brown &
blue, Die II (Chan JN507a), o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott 8N16; $155.

Estimate $60 - 80

531 H Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of North
China, 1942, Sun Yat-sen, 50¢ on $1 se pia & red
brown, Die II (Chan JN506a), o.g., lightly hinged.
Scott 8N13; $110. Estimate $50 - 75

532 H Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of North
China: Mengkiang, 1942, Sun Yat-sen, $10 on
$20 ul tra ma rine & pur ple (Chan JM118), o.g.,
lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott 2N74; $140.

Estimate $60 - 80

533 H Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of North
China: Mengkiang, 1942, Sun Yat-sen, 15¢ on
30¢ scar let, wa ter marked (Chan JM119), o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott 2N75; $140.

Estimate $60 - 80

534 H Jap a nese Oc cu pa tion of Cen tral
China: Nan king and Shang hai, 1942, Sun
Yat-sen, $5000 on $10 vi o let & green, perf. 14
(Scott 9N71a), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $125. Chan JC73a. Estimate $50 - 75

535 (H) China: Tai wan, 1950, sur charge
on Dr. Sun Yat-sen & Plum Blos soms, 30¢ on
$3,000,000 ol ive bister (Scott 1035), beau ti fully
well cen tered, with out gum as is sued, Very Fine.
Scott $100. Estimate $50 - 75
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536 HH China: Tai wan, 1956, 70th Birth -
day of Chiang Kai-shek com plete (Scott
1143-1148), set of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $141. Estimate $60 - 80

537 HH China: Tai wan, 1961, An cient Chi -
nese Art Trea sures (3rd se ries) com plete (Scott
1302-1307), set of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $231. Estimate $100 - 150

538 HH China: Tai wan, 1962, Pal ace Mu -
seum Paint ings (2nd se ries) com plete (Scott
1355-1358), set of 4, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Scott $370. Estimate $180 - 240

539 HH China: Tai wan, 1965, $100 Dou ble
Carp (Scott 1447), o.g., never hinged, Fine. Scott
$150. Estimate $60 - 80
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540 HH China: Tai wan, 1966, Painted
Faces of Chi nese Op era com plete (Scott
1471-1474), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
$106. Estimate $50 - 75

541 HH China: Tai wan, 1966, Pal ace Mu -
seum Paint ings (3rd se ries) com plete (Scott
1479-1482), set of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $139. Estimate $60 - 80

542 HH China: Tai wan, Postal Sav ings,
1962, $1 to $5 com plete, set of 3, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $100 - 150

543 HH China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1959,
10th An ni ver sary of the Peo ple’s Re pub lic (1st
Is sue) (C67) com plete, o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Scott 438-440; $170. Estimate $60 - 80

544 HH China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1960,
Lib er a tion of Ko rea (C82) com plete, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott 525-526; $130.

Estimate $50 - 75
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545 m China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1967,
Chi nese Com mu nist Party 46th An ni ver sary
(W4) com plete (Yang W23-27), neat cor ner can -
cels; min ute tone spot on the 8¢ value, Very Fine.
Scott 960-964; $123. Estimate $50 - 75

546 m China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1968,
Rev o lu tion ary Lit er a ture and Art (W5) com -
plete, set of 9, Very Fine. Scott 982-990; $360.

Estimate $150 - 200

547 HH China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1968,
Chair man Mao’s Anti-Amer i can Dec la ra tion
(W9), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott 991;
$400. Estimate $150 - 200

548 HH China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1969,
“The Red Lan tern” (W17) com plete, set of 2, o.g., 
never hinged, Very Fine. Scott 1005-1006; $150.

Estimate $60 - 80

549 (H) China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1972,
First Asian Ta ble Ten nis Cham pi on ships (N11)
com plete, set of 4, with out gum as is sued, Very
Fine. Scott 1099-1102; $98. Estimate $40 - 60

                                                                      www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 8,  2023               79     

EAST ASIA:  China

545



EAST ASIA:  China - Japan

550 HH China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1973,
Gi ant Pan das (N14) com plete, a matched set of 6
tab sin gles, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
1108-1113; $220. Estimate $60 - 80

551 H China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1974,
In dus trial Prod ucts (N17) com plete, o.g., lightly
hinged, Very Fine. Scott 1211-1214; $360 for n.h.

Estimate $80 - 120

552 HH China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1980,
Liu Yuan (Tar ry ing Gar den) in Suzhou (T56)
com plete, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
1632-1635; $89. Estimate $40 - 60

Japan

553 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 48m brown,
plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 1a), po si tion 10, 4
am ple mar gins, with out gum as is sued, Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 45,000 yen ($320). Scott 1; $225.

Estimate $100 - 150

554 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 48m brown,
plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 1a), po si tion 17, with -
out gum as is sued, Fine to Very Fine. J.S.C.A.
45,000 yen ($320). Scott 1; $225.

Estimate $80 - 120

555 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 48m brown,
plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 1a), po si tion 40 with
guide line pin-hole at bot tom right, 3½ mar gins,
with out gum as is sued, nearly Fine. J.S.C.A.
45,000 yen ($320). Scott 1; $225.

Estimate $75 - 100

556 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 48m brown,
plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 1a), po si tion 32, 4
large mar gins, with out gum as is sued; shal low thin,
Very Fine ap pear ance. J.S.C.A. 45,000 yen
($320). Scott 1; $225. Estimate $50 - 75
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557 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 48m brown,
plate 1, wove pa per (J.S.C.A. 1b), po si tion 9, 4
mar gins (close at left), with out gum as is sued, Fine; 
with 1979 I.S.J.P. cer tif i cate. J.S.C.A. 50,000 yen
($360). Scott 1b; $300. Estimate $100 - 150

558 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 48m brown,
plate 2, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 1d), po si tion 6, 4 am -
ple to very large mar gins, with out gum as is sued,
Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine. J.S.C.A. 50,000 yen
($360). Scott 1c; $325. Estimate $120 - 180

559 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 48m brown,
plate 2, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 1d), po si tion 21, 4
mostly large mar gins, with out gum as is sued; mi nor 
adherences on the re verse, Fine to Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 50,000 yen ($360). Scott 1c; $325.

Estimate $100 - 150

560 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 48m brown,
plate 2, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 1d), po si tion 33, 4
am ple to large mar gins, with out gum as is sued,
Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 50,000 yen ($360). Scott 1c;
$325. Estimate $100 - 150

561 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 48m brown,
plate 2, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 1d), po si tion 32, 4
am ple to large mar gins, with out gum as is sued,
Fine to Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 50,000 yen ($360).
Scott 1c; $325. Estimate $100 - 150

562 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 100m blue,
plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 2a), po si tion 34, 4
large mar gins, with out gum as is sued, Very Fine to
Ex tremely Fine. J.S.C.A. 43,000 yen ($310). Scott
2; $225. Estimate $120 - 180

563 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 100m blue,
plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 2a), po si tion 37, 4
mar gins, with out gum as is sued, Fine to Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 43,000 yen ($310). Scott 2; $225.

Estimate $100 - 150

564 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 100m blue,
plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 2a), po si tion 28, large
mar gins al most all around, with out gum as is sued,
Fine to Very Fine; with 1985 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott
2; $225. Estimate $100 - 150
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565 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 100m blue,
plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 2a), po si tion 16, 4
mostly large mar gins, with out gum as is sued, Fine
to Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 43,000 yen ($310). Scott 2;
$225. Estimate $80 - 120

566 m Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 100m blue,
plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 2a), po si tion 24,
mostly 4 mar gins (touch ing at bot tom right), light
boxed can cel, Fine. J.S.C.A. 43,000 yen ($310).
Scott 2; $225. Estimate $60 - 80

567 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 100m blue,
plate 1, wove pa per (J.S.C.A. 2c), po si tion 12,
large mar gins on 3 sides, just touch ing at right,
with out gum as is sued, Fine. J.S.C.A. 60,000 yen
($430). Scott 2a; $225. Estimate $100 - 150

568 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 100m blue,
plate 2, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 2e), po si tion 23, 4
mar gins, with out gum as is sued, Fine to Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 100,000 yen ($720). Scott 2b; $550.

Estimate $180 - 240

569 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 100m blue,
plate 2, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 2e), po si tion 37, 4
mar gins, with out gum as is sued, Fine to Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 100,000 yen ($720). Scott 2b; $550.

Estimate $150 - 200

570 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 200m ver mil -
ion, plate 1, wove pa per (J.S.C.A. 3b), po si tion
34, 4 large to very large mar gins, a gem! with out
gum as is sued, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine.
J.S.C.A. 100,000 yen ($720). Scott 3a; $500.

Estimate $200 - 300

571 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 500m blue
green, plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 4e), po si tion
8, am ple to large mar gins all around, with out gum
as is sued, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine. J.S.C.A.
110,000 yen ($790). Scott 4; $575.

Estimate $250 - 350

572 (H) Ja pan, 1871, Dragon, 500m blue
green, plate 1, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 4e), po si tion
28, 4 large mar gins, ex cep tion ally choice, with out
gum as is sued, Very Fine; signed Ty ler. J.S.C.A.
110,000 yen ($790). Scott 4; $575.

Estimate $250 - 350
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573 (H) Ja pan, 1872, Dragon, 1s blue,
plate 2, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 6c), with out gum as
is sued, Fine. J.S.C.A. 60,000 yen ($430). Scott 6;
$375. Estimate $100 - 150

574 m Ja pan, 1872, Dragon, 5s blue
green, laid pa per (J.S.C.A. 8a), po si tion 5, lightly
can celed, Fine to Very Fine. Scott 8; $725.

Estimate $250 - 350

575 H/m Ja pan, 1871-72, Hand-En graved
Is sues, a group of 12, in clud ing Scott #s 1 (x4), 1c
(x3), 2, 3 (x3) and 7. All gen u ine, a mix of un used
and used, most with 4 mar gins and flaws or 3 mar -
gins. Scott 1//7; $3,525. Estimate $300 - 400

576 m Ja pan, 1872, Cherry Blos som, ½s
brown, Matsuda print ing, type III, na tive wove
pa per, “kihan” er ror (J.S.C.A. 9v-4-23m); some
rough perfs. as is com mon for this is sue, Fine to
Very Fine, a scarce plate flaw. J.S.C.A. 350,000
yen ($2,520). Scott 9a; $1,250.

Estimate $350 - 500

577 H Ja pan, 1872, Cherry Blos som, 20s
li lac, Matsuda print ing, na tive wove pa per
(J.S.C.A. 13a), fresh color, o.g., hinge rem nant,
Fine. J.S.C.A. 90,000 yen ($650). Scott 17; $600.

Estimate $200 - 300

578 m Ja pan, 1872, Cherry Blos som, 30s
gray, Matsuda print ing, na tive wove pa per
(J.S.C.A. 14), bota can cel, Fine. J.S.C.A. 80,000
yen ($580). Scott 18; $375. Estimate $120 - 180

579 m Ja pan, 1872, Cherry Blos som, 10s
yel low green, Gov ern ment print ing, na tive laid
pa per (J.S.C.A. 20a), neat dou ble cir cle can cel,
Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 70,000 yen ($500). Scott 16;
$275. Estimate $120 - 180

580 m Ja pan, 1874, Cherry Blos som, 6s
vi o let brown, na tive laid pa per, syl labic 9 (“ri”)
(J.S.C.A. 23), for eign mail can cel, Fine. J.S.C.A.
140,000 yen ($1,010). Scott 29 var.; $700.

Estimate $150 - 200
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581 m Ja pan, 1874, Cherry Blos som, 30s
gray, for eign wove pa per, syl labic 1 (“i”)
(J.S.C.A. 35), bold cen trally struck Na ga saki c.d.s., 
Fine. J.S.C.A. 19,000 yen ($140). Scott 39; $95.

Estimate $50 - 75

582 H Ja pan, 1875, Bird Se ries, 12s rose,
for eign wove pa per, syl labic 1 (“i”) (J.S.C.A.
36), beau ti fully well cen tered, o.g., hinge rem nant,
Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 70,000 yen ($500). Scott 46
var.; $375. Estimate $200 - 300

583 m Ja pan, 1875, Bird Se ries, 15s li lac,
for eign wove pa per, syl labic 1 (“i”) (J.S.C.A.
37), light c.d.s., Fine to Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 30,000
yen ($220). Scott 47 var.; $160. Estimate $60 - 80

584 H Ja pan, 1875, Bird Se ries, 45s lake,
for eign wove pa per, syl labic 1 (“i”) (J.S.C.A.
38), out stand ing cen ter ing, o.g., hinge rem nant,
Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 90,000 yen ($650). Scott 50
var.; $500. Estimate $250 - 350

585 H Ja pan, 1875, Cherry Blos som, 4s
green, with out syl labic, type I (J.S.C.A. 40a), rich 
fresh color, nat u rally crackly o.g., hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 60,000 yen ($430). Scott 52;
$375. Estimate $100 - 150

586 H Ja pan, 1899-1907, Chry san the -
mum is sues, ½s to 1y, a group of 13 dif fer ent
(J.S.C.A. 102//118), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. J.S.C.A. 130,800 yen ($940). Scott 92//108;
$583. Estimate $120 - 180

587 s Ja pan, 1899, Chry san the mum, 10s 
deep blue (J.S.C.A. 113), hor i zon tal pair tied on
piece by boldly struck “ANPING / TAIWAN JAPAN”
c.d.s., Fine to Very Fine. Scott 103. Estimate $75

- 100

588 H Ja pan, 1913, Tazawa, 25s ol ive
green, unwatermarked (J.S.C.A. 140), o.g.,
lightly hinged, Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 40,000 yen
($290). Scott 124; $140. Estimate $60 - 80
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589 HH Ja pan, 1929, Mt. Fuji & Deer, 8s ol -
ive green and 20s brown vi o let, large (“old”) die
(J.S.C.A. 190, 191), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 114,000 yen ($820). Scott 174a, 176a;
$385 for hinged. Estimate $150 - 200

590 H Ja pan, 1938, Showa, 14s rose lake
& pale rose, coil (J.S.C.A. 243), o.g., hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 31,000 yen ($220). Scott
279; $150. Estimate $50 - 75

591 H Ja pan, 1949, Oc cu pa tional Se ries,
500y Lo co mo tive As sem bly, wa ter marked
(J.S.C.A. 323), o.g., very lightly hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 85,000 yen ($610). Scott 436;
$550 for n.h. Estimate $120 - 180

592 HH Ja pan, 1952, Showa
Unwatermarked Se ries, 30y Post man (J.S.C.A.
331), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 40,000 yen ($290). Scott 520; $225.

Estimate $80 - 120

593 H Ja pan, 1952, Showa
Unwatermarked Se ries, 100y Blast Fur nace
(J.S.C.A. 332), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. J.S.C.A. 85,000 yen ($610). Scott 521A; $500 
for n.h. Estimate $150 - 200

594 H Ja pan, 1952, Showa
Unwatermarked Se ries, 500y Lo co mo tive As -
sem bly (J.S.C.A. 333), o.g., lightly hinged, Very
Fine. J.S.C.A. 75,000 yen ($540). Scott 521B; $450 
for n.h. Estimate $120 - 180

595 H/m Ja pan, Air mail, 1951-53, a mint
and used group, in mounts on al bum pages, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott C14//C42; $368.

Estimate $50 - 75
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596 HH Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1915,
En throne ment com plete (J.S.C.A. C11-14), set
of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. J.S.C.A.
26,600 yen for n.h. ($190). Scott 148-151; $75 for
hinged. Estimate $60 - 80

597 s Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1916,
Heir Ap par ent com plete (J.S.C.A. C15-17), set of 
3, tied on pieces by Tien tsin I.J.P.O. un dated com -
mem o ra tive can cels, Fine to Very Fine. J.S.C.A.
75,650 yen ($540). Scott 152-154; $304.

Estimate $120 - 180

598 HH Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1916,
10s Heir Ap par ent (J.S.C.A. C17), o.g., never
hinged (light cor ner gum crease), Fine to Very Fine. 
J.S.C.A. 220,000 yen ($1,580). Scott 154; $800 for
hinged. Estimate $300 - 400

599 H Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1916,
10s Heir Ap par ent (J.S.C.A. C17), o.g., hinged;
light crease, Very Fine ap pear ance. J.S.C.A.
180,000 yen ($1,300). Scott 154; $800.

Estimate $120 - 180

600 HHa Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1919,
Res to ra tion of Peace com plete (J.S.C.A.
C18-21), set of 4, blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 48,000 yen ($350).
Scott 155-158; $161 for hinged. Estimate $100 -

150
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601 H Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1921,
Postal Ser vices An ni ver sary com plete (J.S.C.A. 
C28-31), set of 4, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. J.S.C.A. 66,900 yen ($480). Scott 163-166;
$330. Estimate $120 - 180

602 HH Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1927,
U.P.U. com plete (J.S.C.A. C42-45), set of 4, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 59,100
yen for n.h. ($430). Scott 198-201; $150 for hinged.

Estimate $80 - 120

603 HH Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1936,
Kwantung com plete (J.S.C.A. C65-67), set of 3,
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. J.S.C.A.
62,500 yen for n.h. ($450). Scott 227-229; $299 for
hinged. Estimate $150 - 200

604 HHa Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1949,
Ex hi bi tions com plete (J.S.C.A. C153-156), set of 
4, full sheets of 20, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 440,000 yen ($3,170). Scott 439-442;
$2,170. Estimate $600 - 800
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605 H Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1949,
Chil dren’s Ex hi bi tion, sou ve nir sheet of 10
(J.S.C.A. C159), o.g., hinged at top (gum bends),
Fine to Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 39,000 yen ($280).
Scott 456; $275. Estimate $50 - 75

606 HH Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1949, 8y 
Phil a telic Week (J.S.C.A. C173), o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 25,000 yen ($180).
Scott 479; $150. Estimate $60 - 80

607 HH Ja pan, Com memo ra tives,
1949-52, Cul tural Lead ers com plete (J.S.C.A.
C174-191), set of 18, o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 44,500 yen ($320). Scott
480-497; $239. Estimate $80 - 120

608 HHa Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1950,
5th Na tional Ath letic Meet, se-ten ant block of 4
(J.S.C.A. C194-197 var.), o.g., never hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. J.S.C.A. 38,000 yen ($270). Scott
508b; $190. Estimate $75 - 100
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609 HHa Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1951,
Mt. Zao com plete (J.S.C.A. C198-199), set of 2,
full sheets of 20, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 142,000 yen ($1,020). Scott 523-524;
$640. Estimate $120 - 180

610 HH Ja pan, Com memo ra tives, 1951,
Tour ist Se ries com plete (J.S.C.A. C198-217),
set of 18, o.g., never hinged, gen er ally Fine to Very
Fine. J.S.C.A. 63,200 yen ($460). Scott 523-540;
$275. Estimate $100 - 150

611 HHa Ja pan, New Year’s Greet ing, 1935,
1½s rose car mine (J.S.C.A. N1A), min ia ture
sheet of 20, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. J.S.C.A.
180,000 yen ($1,300). Scott 222a; $700 for hinged.

Estimate $250 - 350

612 m Ja pan, Mil i tary Stamp, 1913,
Tazawa, 3s rose, unwatermarked, perf. 12 x 13½ 
(J.S.C.A. M2), lightly can celed, Fine to Very Fine.
J.S.C.A. 50,000 yen ($360). Scott M2; $140.

Estimate $60 - 80
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EAST ASIA:  Korea

Korea

613 H Ko rea (South), 1948, Olym pics
com plete (Scott 85-86), set of 2, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $158.

Estimate $60 - 80

614 HH Ko rea (South), 1955-56, Pic to rial
definitives, 1h to 200h com plete (Scott
203A-203E), set of 5, o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $125. Estimate $50 - 75

615 HH Ko rea (South), 1957, Re drawn
definitives, 2h to 1000h com plete (Scott
249-262), set of 14, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very 
Fine. Scott $290. Estimate $100 - 150

616 HH Ko rea (South), 1962-63, Pic to rial
definitives, 20ch to 40w com plete,
unwatermarked (Scott 360-370), set of 11, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $211.

Estimate $75 - 100

617 HH Ko rea (South), 1963-64, Pic to rial
definitives, 20ch to 100w com plete, wa ter -
marked (Scott 385-396), set of 12, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $277.

Estimate $100 - 150

618 HH Ko rea (South), 1967, Re drawn
definitives, 20w to 50w com plete (Scott
582-584), set of 3, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $131. Estimate $50 - 75

619 HH Ko rea (South), 1969-74, Na tional
Trea sures and Na tive Flora & Fauna definitives
com plete (Scott 635-653), set of 18, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $210.

Estimate $75 - 100

           90                                                          www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 8,  2023

Ex 616
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Nepal

620 m Ne pal, 1881, Crown and Khukris,
Eu ro pean wove pa per, imperf., 1a blue (Scott
4), with out gum as is sued, Fine to Very Fine used.
Scott $150. Estimate $50 - 75

621 m Ne pal, 1886-98, Crown and
Khukris, na tive wove pa per, imperf., 1a to 4a
com plete (Scott 7-9), set of 3, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $180. Estimate $60 - 80

622 m Ne pal, 1898, Crown and Khukris,
pin-perf., 4a dull green (Scott 22), Fine used.
Scott $150. Estimate $50 - 75

623 H Ne pal, 1941-46, Siva Mahadeva, lo -
cal print ing, 2p to 1r com plete, plus 2p green er -
ror (Scott 44-50, 50a), set of 8, o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $133. Estimate $60 - 80

624 HH Ne pal, 1954, King Tribhuvana, 2p
to 2r com plete (Scott 60-71), set of 12, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $225.

Estimate $75 - 100
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EAST ASIA:  Nepal - Thailand

625 H Ne pal, 1956, Cor o na tion of King
Mahendra com plete (Scott 84-88), set of 5, o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $114.

Estimate $50 - 75

626 HH Ne pal, 1956, 1r Cor o na tion of King
Mahendra (Scott 88), o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Scott $100 for hinged. Estimate $60 - 80

Thailand

627 H Thai land, 1905-08, King
Chulalongkorn, 1a to 1t com plete (Scott
92-105), set of 14, o.g., hinged or hinge rem nants,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300.

Estimate $100 - 150

628 m Thai land, 1908 King
Chulalongkorn Statue com plete (Scott
118-124), set of 7, neat c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $743. Estimate $250 - 350

629 H Thai land, 1909, sur charges on
King Chulalongkorn, 6s to 14s on 6a to 14a
com plete (Scott 125-127), set of 3, o.g., hinge
rem nants. Scott $166. Estimate $60 - 80
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630 HH/H Thai land, 1909, sur charges on
King Chulalongkorn, 2s to 14s on 1a to 12a
com plete (Scott 128-138), set of 11, o.g., some
never hinged / some hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $201. Estimate $75 - 100

631 m Thai land, 1912, King Vajiravudh,
1b to 20b com plete (Scott 145-156), set of 12,
neat c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $157.

Estimate $50 - 75

632 m Thai land, 1926, Throne Room,
1t-20t com plete (Scott 199-204), set of 6, neat
c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $192.

Estimate $75 - 100

633 H Thai land, 1932, Chao P’ya Chakri
com plete (Scott 225-232), set of 8, o.g., hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $201. Estimate $75 - 100

634 m Thai land, 1941, King Ananda
Mahidol, 2s to 10b com plete (Scott 243-254), set
of 12, neat c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $128.

Estimate $50 - 75
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EAST ASIA:  Thailand

635 HH Thai land, 1948, King Bhumibol,
10b dark brown & pur ple (Scott 272), o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $325. Estimate $100 -

150

636 H Thai land, 1955, King Bhumibol,
10b black brown & vi o let and 20b gray & ol ive
(Scott 294-295), the high val ues of the set, o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $650.

Estimate $200 - 300

637 HH Thai land, 1955, King Naresuan,
25s to 3b com plete (Scott 304-308), set of 5, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $173.

Estimate $60 - 80

638 HH Thai land, 1963-71, King Bhumibol, 
5s to 40b com plete (Scott 397-411A), set of 19,
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $408.

Estimate $120 - 180

639 HH Thai land, 1972-77, King Bhumibol
Adulyadej, 10s to 100b com plete (Scott
605-619), set of 15, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very 
Fine. Scott $193. Estimate $60 - 80

640 H Thai land, 1920, 1t+25s First
Scout’s Fund Is sue (Scott B15), o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $340.

Estimate $100 - 150

641 H Thai land, 1920, Third Scouts Fund
Is sue com plete (Scott B24-B30), o.g. (cou ple low
val ues with tropicalized gum), hinged or hinge rem -
nants; 10s low value with tiny thin, Fine to Very Fine 
over all. Scott $380. Estimate $120 - 180
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VietNam

642 HH Viet Nam, 1951, Views and Em -
peror Bao-Dai, 10c to 30 pi com plete (Scott
1-13), set of 13, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $175. Estimate $60 - 80

643 (H) Viet Nam (North), 1956, Re turn of
Gov ern ment to Ha noi com plete (Scott 28-31),
set of 4, with out gum as is sued, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $258. Estimate $75 - 100

644 (H) Viet Nam (North), 1956, Re-open -
ing of Ha noi-China Rail road com plete (Scott
32-35), set of 4, with out gum as is sued, Fine to Very 
Fine. Scott $128. Estimate $50 - 75

645 (H) Viet Nam (North), Of fi cials, 1956,
20d to 300d com plete (Scott O10-O16), set of 7,
with out gum as is sued, Very Fine. Scott $210.

Estimate $75 - 100

646 HH Viet Nam (South), 1955, Flight of
North Viet nam ese Ref u gees com plete (Scott
30-35), set of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $116. Estimate $50 - 75
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Ex 645

Ex 646

642



MIDDLE EAST:  Dubai - Iran

Middle East

Dubai through Iraq

647 HH Dubai, 1963, Sheik Rashid and Pic -
to ri als com plete (Scott 1-17), set of 17, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $129.

Estimate $50 - 75

648 H Egypt, 1914, Pic to rial definitives,
1m to 200m com plete (Scott 50-59), set of 10,
o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $124.

Estimate $50 - 75

649 H Egypt, 1938, £1 King Farouk’s 18th 
Birth day (Scott 224), o.g., lightly hinged, Very
Fine. Scott $200. Estimate $60 - 80

650 m Egyp tian Oc cu pa tion of Pal es tine,
Air mail, 1953, King Farouk is sue over printed
com plete (Scott NC13-NC24), set of 12, cor ner
c.d.s.’s, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $204.

Estimate $60 - 80

651 HH Ethi o pia, Air mail, 1947, Re sump -
tion of Ser vice com plete (Scott C18-C20), set of
3, nice qual ity, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
$275. Estimate $80 - 120

652 H Iran, 1935, An ni ver sary of Reign of 
Reza Shah Pahlavi com plete (Scott 786-794),
set of 9, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott $118.

Estimate $50 - 75
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653 H Iran, 1937, 10r Reza Shah Pahlavi
(Scott 885), the high value of the set, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $225.

Estimate $75 - 100

654 m Iran, 1942, 30r Mohammad Reza
Shah Pahlavi (Scott 904), neat cor ner c.d.s., Very
Fine. Scott $175. Estimate $60 - 80

655 HH Iran, 1949, Iran’s Con tri bu tion to
WW2 Vic tory (Scott 910-914), set of 5, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $105 for hinged.

Estimate $50 - 75

656 H Iran, 1950, Mohammad Reza Shah
Pahlavi Birth day com plete (Scott 935-940). 
Scott $140 for hinged. Estimate $60 - 80

657 H Iran, 1953, An cient Sports com -
plete (Scott 978-982), set of 5. Scott $157 for
hinged. Estimate $60 - 80
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MIDDLE EAST: Iran

658 HH Iran, 1954, Na tion al iza tion of the
Fish ing In dus try com plete (Scott 985-989), set
of 5, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $175 for
hinged. Estimate $60 - 80

659 HH Iran, 1954, World For estry Con -
gress com plete (Scott 995-998), set of 4, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $265 for hinged.

Estimate $100 - 150

660 HH Iran, 1955, Re gional Cos tumes
com plete (Scott 1015-1019), set of 5, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $125 for hinged.

Estimate $60 - 80

661 HH Iran, 1957, 100r Mohammad Reza
Shah Pahlavi (Scott 1097), o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. Scott $200. Estimate $60 - 80
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662 HH Iran, 1950, Lib er a tion of
Azerbaijan Prov ince com plete (Scott B22-B27),
set of 6, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $170.

Estimate $60 - 80

663 HH Iran, Air mail, 1953, Shah and Air -
plane com plete (Scott C68-C78), set of 11, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $230 for
hinged. Estimate $80 - 120

664 HH Iran, Air mail, 1953, Dis cov ery of
Oil at Qum com plete (Scott C79-C82), set of 4,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $200 for
hinged. Estimate $80 - 120

665 HH Iran, Par cel Post, 1967-74, Post
Horn is sue com plete (Scott Q58-Q65), set of 8,
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $182.

Estimate $60 - 80

666 H Iraq, 1932, King Faisal I, ½d on 10r
(Scott 42), o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott
$125. Estimate $50 - 75
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MIDDLE EAST:  Israel

Israel

667 m Is rael, 1948, First Coins com plete
(Scott 1-9), matched set of 9 top mar gin sin gles
with con trol num bers, neat can cels, Very Fine.
Scott $144+. Bale 1-9. Estimate $50 - 75

668 HH Is rael, 1948, New Year com plete,
with tabs (Scott 10-14), set of 5, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $225. Bale 10-14;
$275. Estimate $75 - 100

669 HH Is rael, 1949-50, Reg u lar Is sue, 3p
to 500p com plete, with tabs (Scott 17-25), o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $315. Bale
15//47. Estimate $100 - 150

670 HH Is rael, 1950, 500p Negev, with tab
(Scott 25), the high value of the set, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $200. Bale 47.

Estimate $60 - 80
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671 HH Is rael, 1952, 1000p Me no rah, with
tab (Scott 55), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
$225. Bale 59. Estimate $75 - 100

672 HH Is rael, Air mail, 1950, First Is sue
com plete, with tabs (Scott C1-C6), set of 6, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $250. Bale
32-37. Estimate $80 - 120

673 HH Is rael, 1950-77, an ex ten sive mint
col lec tion plus du pli cates, in mounts in an Is raeli
al bum, plus du pli cates on stock pages, very com -
plete from about 1954 on ward. Over 95% are with
tabs. Very clean through out, gen er ally Fine to Very
Fine. Ship ping weight 17.5 lbs / 8 kilos.

Estimate $300 - 400

Jordan through Qater

674 H Jor dan, 1927-29, Amir Abdullah
com plete (Scott 145-157), set of 13, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300.

Estimate $100 - 150

675 H Jor dan, 1930, Lo cust Cam paign
com plete (Scott B1-B12), set of 12, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $213.

Estimate $60 - 80

676 H Jor dan, Post age Dues, 1923, Sur -
charged set com plete (Scott J1-J5), o.g., hinged. 
Scott $149. Estimate $50 - 75
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MIDDLE EAST:  Jordan - Lebanon

677 HH Jor da nian Oc cu pa tion of Pal es -
tine, 1948, Amir Abdullah is sue over printed
com plete (Scott N2-N17), set of 16, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $228.

Estimate $75 - 100

678 HH Ku wait, 1981, Sief Pal ace com -
plete (Scott 853-871), set of 19, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $150. Estimate $50 - 75

679 H Leb a non, 1944, Re turn to Of fice of
the Pres i dent com plete (Scott 169-172,
C91-C96), set of 10, o.g., lightly hinged. Scott
$217. Estimate $60 - 80

680 HH Leb a non, Air mail, 1926, Air plane
over prints in verted com plete (Scott C13-C16
foot note), set of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $180 for hinged. Estimate $80 - 120

681 H Leb a non, Air mail, 1928, Air plane
over prints com plete (Scott C25-C35), set of 7,
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $209.

Estimate $60 - 80

682 HH Leb a non, Air mail, 1929, 15p on
25p ul tra ma rine (Scott C36), o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $225 for hinged. Estimate 

$100 - 150

683 HH Leb a non, Air mail, 1936, View is -
sue com plete (Scott C49-C56), set of 8, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $370.

Estimate $100 - 150
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684 H Leb a non, Air mail, 1949, Bay of
Jounie com plete (Scott C145A-C147B), set of 5,
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $385 for 
n.h. Estimate $80 - 120

685 HH Oman, 1972, His toric Views of
Mus cat com plete (Scott 139-150), set of 12, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $213.

Estimate $60 - 80

686 HH Qa tar, 1965, Trop i cal Fish com -
plete (Scott 69-85), set of 17, an at trac tive top i cal
is sue, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$235. Estimate $80 - 120

687 HH Qa tar, 1973, Sheik Khalifa com -
plete (Scott 354-360C), set of 10, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $284. Estimate

$80 - 120

Saudi Arabia

688 H Saudi Ara bia, Hejaz, 1921,
“Hashemite King dom” over prints, 1pa to 2pi
com plete, rouletted 13 (Scott L14-L19), set of 6,
o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $186. SG
21/28; £233 ($300). Estimate $75 - 100

689 H Saudi Ara bia, Hejaz, Post age Due,
1925, Jedda is sue, 1/8pi to 10pi com plete (Scott
LJ26-LJ34), set of 9, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. A scarce set that is un der priced in Scott. Scott 
$318. SG D154/D162; £575 ($730).

Estimate $120 - 180
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MIDDLE EAST:  Saudi Arabia

690 H Saudi Ara bia, Hejaz and Nejd,
1926, 1st Uni fied King dom Is sue, ¼pi to 5pi
com plete (Scott 69-74), set of 6, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $270. SG 254/260.

Estimate $75 - 100

691 H Saudi Ara bia, Hejaz and Nejd,
1932, Tughra of King Ibn Saud, ¼g to 2¼g com -
plete, perf. 11½ (Scott 135-137), set of 3, o.g.,
lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $154.

Estimate $60 - 80

692 HH Saudi Ara bia, 1945, Meet ing With
King Farouk of Egypt com plete (Scott 173-176),
set of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$145. Estimate $60 - 80

693 HH Saudi Ara bia, 1950, An ni ver sary of 
Cap ture of Ri yadh com plete (Scott 180-184), set 
of 5, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$220. Estimate $75 - 100

694 HH Saudi Ara bia, 1952, Dammam-Ri -
yadh Rail way com plete (Scott 187-191), set of 5,
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $144.

Estimate $60 - 80
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695 HH Saudi Ara bia, 1963, Gas-Oil Plant,
Wa ter marked, King Saud Cartouche, ½pi to 9pi
com plete (Scott 264-273), o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $172. Estimate $75 - 100

696 HH Saudi Ara bia, 1974, U.P.U. Cen te -
nary com plete (Scott 645-647), set of 3, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $165.

Estimate $60 - 80

697 HH Saudi Ara bia, Air mail, 1961,
Vickers Jet, King Saud Cartouche, ½pi to 200pi
com plete (Scott C7-C21), o.g., never hinged, Fine 
to Very Fine. Scott $216. Estimate $75 - 100

698 HH Saudi Ara bia, Postal Tax, 1974, 1r
Tele vi sion Con test is sue (Scott RA9), o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $200.

Estimate $60 - 80

Syria

699 HH Syria: Ara bian Gov ern ment, 1919,
Turk ish is sue (Old G.P.O.) sur charged, 2m on
5pa green (Scott 6), an out stand ingly choice ex -
am ple of this short-lived is sue, o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Cat a log val ues are for hinged,
never hinged car ries a pre mium. Scott $300. SG
K63; £450 ($570). Estimate $150 - 200

700 H Syria: Ara bian Gov ern ment, 1919,
Turk ish Pic to rial is sue over printed, 20pa red
(Scott 23), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $300. SG K14; £450 ($570).

Estimate $100 - 150
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MIDDLE EAST:  Turkey

701 H Syria: Ara bian Gov ern ment, 1919,
Turk ish Pic to rial is sue sur charged, 1pi on 1½pi
gray and rose (Scott 40), o.g., very lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $425. SG K8; £650 ($830).

Estimate $150 - 200

702 m Syria: Ara bian Gov ern ment, 1919,
Turk ish is sue (Sul tan Whats-his-name) sur -
charged, 25pi on 200pi black & green (Scott 77),
read able c.d.s., Fine to Very Fine. Scott $550. SG
K11; £800 ($1,020). Estimate $200 - 300

703 H Syria, 1934, Proc la ma tion of the
Re pub lic com plete (Scott 232-250), set of 19,
o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $251.

Estimate $80 - 120

704 H Syria, Air mail, 1934, Proc la ma tion
of the Re pub lic com plete (Scott C57-C66), set of
10, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$276. Estimate $75 - 100

Turkey

705 H Tur key, 1914, Sul tan Mo ham med
V, 200pi green & black (Scott 270), o.g., hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $550. Michel 245; €900
($980). Estimate $150 - 200

706 H Tur key, 1919, Ar mi stice is sue,
20pa to 25pi com plete (Scott 552-564), set of 12,
o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott $541. Michel
640//652; €650 ($710). Estimate $150 - 200

707 H Tur key, 1924, Sign ing of Peace
Treaty at Lausanne, 1½pi to 200pi com plete
(Scott 625-632), set of 8, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $254. Michel 799-806; €300
($330). Estimate $80 - 120
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708 HH Tur key, 1927, Izmir Ex hi bi tion, 1g
to 100g com plete (Scott 648-658), set of 11, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $700. Michel
857-867; €500 ($540). Estimate $200 - 300

709 H Tur key, 1928, Izmir Ex hi bi tion,
10pa to 200g com plete (Scott 659-672), set of 14, 
o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $244.
Michel 868-881; €170 ($180). Estimate $80 - 120

710 H Tur key, 1929, Views and Kemal
Pa sha (Latin In scrip tions), 2k to 50k com plete
(Scott 676-681), set of 6, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $150. Michel 885-890.

Estimate $50 - 75

711 H Tur key, 1930, Views and Kemal
Pa sha (“Cümhuriyeti”), 10pa to 500k com plete
(Scott 682-704), set of 22, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $153. Michel 891-912.

Estimate $50 - 75

712 HH Tur key, 1932, Kemal Atatürk, 100k
ma roon, perf. 11½ (Scott 755), o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. There is a huge pre mium
for n.h. (over 4x). Scott $100 for hinged. Michel 961
x; €750 for n.h. ($820). Estimate $150 - 200

713 HH Tur key, 1932, Kemal Atatürk, 250k
choc o late, perf. 11½ (Scott 757), the high value of 
the set, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. There 
is a huge pre mium for n.h. (over 4x). Scott $125 for
hinged. Michel 963 x; €350 ($380).

Estimate $120 - 180
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WORLDWIDE:  Collections

714 H Tur key, 1934, Izmir Ex hi bi tion,
10pa to 50k com plete (Scott 765-773), set of 9,
o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $211. Michel
971-979. Estimate $60 - 80

Worldwide

Collections

715 H/m World wide, 1850’s-1970’s, a
well-filled col lec tion in 3 Scott In ter na tional al -
bums, clas sics to mod ern with many topicals and
So viet bloc. Estimate $400 - 600

716 H/m World wide, 1850’s-1970’s, a misc.
col lec tion bal ance of mint and used, housed in a
big box, in clud ing:
a col lec tion of U.S. and U.N. in mounts or hinged in
a Minkus al bum (1957 edi tion), with value in the
mint (Columbians on ward, very ex ten sive from the
1930’s to the 1960’s), also a U.N. #38 sou ve nir
sheet;
a small stock of Can ada and New found land with
some King George VI and Queen Eliz a beth II $1
val ues, also Queen Vic to ria Ju bi lees to the 50¢
mint n.h., and an ac cu mu la tion of CAPEX and other 
sou ve nir sheets;
a be gin ner’s World wide col lec tion;
and more, the bal ance of years of col lect ing.
To tal cat a log value roughly es ti mated at around
$2000 to $3000. Shipping weight 20 lbs / 9 kilos.

Estimate $150 - 200

717 H/m World wide, 1860’s-1970’s, a group 
of coun try col lec tions in al bums, in clud ing:
Ger many, 1945-1990, mint and used, with many
com plete sets, plus some sou ve nir sheets (cat a log
value $1500+);
Iran, 1876-1980, very ex ten sive, per haps
70%-80% com plete for the pe riod, mint and used
(cat a log value $1000+, du bi ous ear lier is sues not
counted);
Lux em bourg, 1880-1966, mostly mint, in mounts
in a Light house al bum, with some value in the ear -
lier pe riod (cat a log value per haps $500);
Nic a ra gua and Ec ua dor, 1878-1968, hinged in a
Scott al bum, the Nic a ra gua be ing quite ex ten sive,
mainly mint (cat a log value $500+).
Con di tion is mostly de cent with few faults if any,
gen er ally Fine to Very Fine, a use ful lot for the
world wide col lec tor. Shipping weight 24 lbs / 10.9
kilos. Scott $3,500+. Estimate $300 - 400

718 HH/H/m World wide, 1880’s-2000’s, an ac -
cu mu la tion of be gin ners al bums and top i cal
col lec tions, with nu mer ous all-coun try al bums
such as a 3-vol ume Har ris set and old-time world -
wide al bums from the 1930’s, plus al bums of topical 
interest. Estimate $400 - 600

719 H/m World wide, 1910-75, misc. ac cu -
mu la tion, a large Light house stock book filled with
thou sands of mint and used stamps (in clud ing
many blocks) from all over the world, un or ga nized
but col or ful. Use ful be gin ner’s lot. A small sam pling
has been im aged. Ship ping weight 4.75 lbs / 2.2
kilos. Estimate $50 - 75
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U.S. Stamps

1847-1860 Issues

720 m 1847, 5¢ Frank lin, dark brown
(Scott 1a), a won der fully well cen tered sheet mar -
gin sin gle, NY red square grid can cel la tions, Very
Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2022 Crowe cer tif i cate
graded VF-XF 85. Scott $525. SMQ $975.

Estimate $600 - 800

721 m 1847, 10¢ Wash ing ton, black
(Scott 2), a gor geous ex am ple, won der fully well
cen tered amid lav ish mar gins, with pre mium red
grid of dots and cork can cels, Ex tremely Fine; with
2022 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF 90 and 2006 P.F.
cer tif i cate. Scott $1,600. SMQ $1,300.

Estimate $800 - 1,200

722 m 1851, 1¢ Frank lin, blue, type II
(Scott 7), bril liant color, with am ple to very large
mar gins on all sides, black du plex can cel, Very
Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2022 P.S.A.G. cer tif i -
cate. Scott $150. Estimate $100 - 150

723 m 1851, 3¢ Wash ing ton, or ange
brown, type II (Scott 10A), mar gins all around,
rich true color, a hand some ex am ple of this dif fi cult
clas sic, neat blue town can cel, Very Fine to Ex -
tremely Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $150.

Estimate $150 - 200

724 m 1851, 3¢ Wash ing ton, or ange
brown, type II (Scott 10A), large mar gins all
around, pen can celed, Very Fine. Scott $70.

Estimate $50 - 75

725 m 1856, 5¢ Jef fer son, red brown
(Scott 12), a choice ex am ple with clear to large
mar gins all around, town post mark and a bit of a red 
for eign mail can cel, Very Fine; with 2022 P.F. cer tif -
i cate graded VF 80 and 2008 P.S.E. cer tif i cate.
Scott $950. Estimate $500 - 750

726 m 1856, 5¢ Jef fer son, red brown
(Scott 12), mar gins all around, with a neat grid can -
cel, ex cep tion ally choice for this is sue, Very Fine.
Scott $750. Estimate $350 - 500
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727 m 1855, 10¢ Wash ing ton, green, type 
III (Scott 15), in tense color with large mar gins all
around, New York Ocean Mail can cel, Ex tremely
Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott
$145. SMQ $300. Estimate $200 - 300

728 m 1861, 1¢ Frank lin, blue, type I
(Scott 18), am ple to large mar gins for this is sue
(type char ac ter is tics show clearly), with deep rich
color and lovely cen ter ing, boldly struck red Car rier
can cel, Very Fine or better; with 2022 P.F. cer tif i -
cate. Scott $570. Estimate $400 - 600

729 m 1857, 1¢ Frank lin, blue, type V
(Scott 24), amaz ingly well cen tered for this very dif -
fi cult is sue, with a neatly struck c.d.s., Ex tremely
Fine; with 2022 P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate graded XF 90.
Scott $40. SMQ $350. Estimate $200 - 300

730 m 1857, 3¢ Wash ing ton, rose, type I
(Scott 25), in cred i bly well cen tered for this is sue,
c.d.s., Ex tremely Fine. Scott $190.

Estimate $150 - 200

731 m 1857, 3¢ Wash ing ton, dull red,
type III (Scott 26), out stand ingly well cen tered, Ex -
tremely Fine; with 2008 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF 90. SMQ $125. Estimate $80 - 120

732 m 1857, 12¢ Wash ing ton, black, plate 
I (Scott 36), grid can cel, Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i -
cate. Scott $325. Estimate $75 - 100

733 H 1860, 30¢ Frank lin, or ange (Scott
38), ra di ant color and well cen tered for the is sue,
o.g., hinged; reperforated at right, oth er wise Very
Fine; with 2018 P.S.E. cer tif i cate. Scott $1,900.

Estimate $600 - 800

734 m 1860, 30¢ Frank lin, or ange (Scott
38), well cen tered for this is sue, with a red grid can -
cel; de fec tive and re paired, Very Fine ap pear ance;
with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $550.

Estimate $75 - 100
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735 P 1857-60 (1875 Re prints), 1¢ to 90¢
com plete, plate proofs on card (Scott
40P4-47P4), set of 8, mostly large mar gins, mostly
Very Fine. Scott $425. Estimate $250 - 350

1861-1867 Issues

736 m 1861, 1¢ Frank lin, blue (Scott 63),
vi brant color, neat blue town can cel, Very Fine.
Scott $50. Estimate $30 - 40

737 m 1861, 3¢ Wash ing ton, rose pink
(Scott 64b), town can cel, well cen tered, Very Fine;
with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $140.

Estimate $80 - 120

738 m 1861, 3¢ Wash ing ton, rose (Scott
65), neat Nash ville, TN post mark, Ex tremely Fine;
with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded VF 80J. SMQ
$50. Estimate $35 - 50

739 m 1861, 30¢ Frank lin, or ange (Scott
71), ra di ant color and nicely cen tered for this is sue,
lightly struck c.d.s., al most Very Fine. Scott $250.

Estimate $100 - 150

740 P 1863, 2¢ Jack son, black, die II,
large die proof on In dia pa per (Scott 73P1a), 50
x 60mm, re moved from back ing; small thin, beau ti -
ful Very Fine ap pear ance. Scott $2,500.

Estimate $400 - 600

741 (H) 1863, 2¢ Jack son, black (Scott 73),
in tense shade and won der fully well cen tered for
the is sue, un used with out gum, Very Fine to Ex -
tremely Fine; with 1988 P.F. cer tif i cate for pair.
Scott $150. Estimate $100 - 150
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742 m 1863, 2¢ Jack son, black (Scott 73),
in tense shade and beau ti fully well cen tered for the
is sue, lightly struck tar get can cel, Very Fine. Scott
$70. Estimate $40 - 60

743 (H) 1863, 5¢ Jef fer son, brown (Scott
76), regummed; reperforated at top and right, Ex -
tremely Fine to Su perb ap pear ance; with 2023
A.P.S. cer tif i cate. Scott $550.

Estimate $150 - 200

744 m 1863, 24¢ Wash ing ton, gray ish li -
lac (Scott 78a), tar get can cel, Fine; with 2022 P.F.
cer tif i cate. Scott $425. Estimate $150 - 200

745 m 1867, 12¢ Wash ing ton, in tense
black, Z. grill (Scott 85E), lightly struck blue can -
cel, Fine, a rare grill.  Scott $2,450.

Estimate $750 - 1,000

746 m 1867, 2¢ Jack son, black, E. grill
(Scott 87), a nice Black Jack with lovely cen ter ing,
black cork and blue can cels, al most Very Fine.
Scott $200. Estimate $100 - 150

747 m 1867, 2¢ Jack son, black, E. grill
(Scott 87), al most face free cir cle-of-wedges can -
cel, Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $200.

Estimate $40 - 60

748 (H) 1867, 3¢ Wash ing ton, rose, E. grill
(Scott 88), un used with out gum, Fine; with 2006
A.P.S. cer tif i cate. Scott $400. Estimate $80 - 120

749 H 1867, 10¢ Wash ing ton, green, E.
grill (Scott 89), warm rich color and im pres sion,
o.g., lightly hinged; reperfed at bot tom and with a
faint tone spot, oth er wise Very Fine; with 2005 P.F.
cer tif i cate. Scott $5,000.

Estimate $1,200 - 1,800
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750 m 1867, 1¢ Frank lin, blue, F. grill
(Scott 92), beau ti fully well cen tered, with a neat red 
ro sette can cel, Very Fine or better. Scott $500.

Estimate $200 - 300

751 H 1867, 3¢ Wash ing ton, red, F. grill
(Scott 94), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $350. Estimate $120 - 180

752 m 1867, 10¢ Wash ing ton, yel low
green, F. grill (Scott 96), a well cen tered ex am ple
with a neat grid can cel, Very Fine; with 1987 P.F.
cer tif i cate. Scott $275. Estimate $150 - 200

1869 Pictorial Issue

753 H 1869, 1¢ to 15¢ Pic to ri als (Scott
112-117, 119), a used group of 7 stamps, in clud ing
1¢ Frank lin, buff; 2¢ Post rid er, brown; 3¢ Lo co mo -
tive, ul tra ma rine; 6¢ Wash ing ton, ul tra ma rine; 10¢
Ea gle and Shield, yel low; 12¢ S.S. Adri atic, green;
and 15¢ Land ing of Co lum bus, brown & blue, type
II, all very fresh, light can cels, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $891. Estimate $300 - 400

754 m 1869, 6¢ Wash ing ton (Scott 115),
un usu ally well cen tered, Very Fine to Ex tremely
Fine; with 2022 P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate graded VF-XF
85. Scott $225. SMQ $550. Estimate $300 - 400

755 m 1869, 6¢ Wash ing ton (Scott 115),
neat blue tar get can cel, Fine to Very Fine; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $250.

Estimate $60 - 80

756 m 1869, 10¢ Ea gle and Shield, yel low
(Scott 116), vi brant color, with pre mium bright red
can cel; triv ial cor ner crease, Fine. Scott $150.

Estimate $40 - 60
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757 m 1869, 12¢ S.S. Adri atic, green
(Scott 117), quar tered cork can cel, Ex tremely
Fine; with 2023 P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate graded XF 90.
Scott $130. SMQ $400. Estimate $250 - 350

758 m 1869, 15¢ Land ing of Co lum bus,
brown & blue, type I (Scott 118), a mar vel ously
well cen tered gem, with a neat light cir -
cle-of-wedges can cel, Ex tremely Fine; with 2021
P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $900.
SMQ $1,750. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

759 m 1869, 15¢ Land ing of Co lum bus,
brown & blue, type I (Scott 118), nicely cen tered,
lightly struck tar get can cel, al most Very Fine. Scott
$900. Estimate $350 - 500

760 H 1869, 15¢ Land ing of Co lum bus,
brown & blue, type II (Scott 119), o.g., small hinge 
rem nants; reperforated at top, oth er wise Fine; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $2,600.

Estimate $400 - 600

761 m 1869, 15¢ Land ing of Co lum bus,
brown & blue, type II (Scott 119), pen can celed,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $200. Estimate $75 - 100

1870-1890 Bank Note Co. Issues

762 m 1871, 7¢ Stanton, ver mil ion, H.
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 138), well cen tered,
with ra di ant color, lightly struck New York For eign
Mail can cel, Very Fine; with 2025 P.S.A.G. cer tif i -
cate. Scott $525. Estimate $350 - 500

763 m 1870, 10¢ Jef fer son, brown, H.
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 139), warm rich
color and beau ti fully cen tered, cir cle-of-wedges
can cel, Very Fine; with 2004 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded VF 80 and un graded 1989 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $600 - 800

764 m 1870, 10¢ Jef fer son, brown, H.
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 139), light black
can cel, Fine to Very Fine; with 2022 P.S.A.G. cer tif -
i cate graded F-VF 75. Scott $825.

Estimate $350 - 500
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765 m 1870, 2¢ Jack son, red brown, I.
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 135A), a beau ti ful
ex am ple, ex cep tion ally well cen tered, barely can -
celed (ap pears un used), Ex tremely Fine; with 2023 
P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $300. SMQ
$600. Estimate $400 - 600

766 (H) 1870, 2¢ Jack son, red brown, with -
out grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 146), light di ag -
o nal crease at top left, regummed, oth er wise Fine.
Scott $150. Estimate $30 - 40

767 H 1871, 7¢ Stanton, ver mil ion, with -
out grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 149), bright
color and nicely cen tered, dis turbed o.g., Very
Fine. Scott $900. Estimate $200 - 300

768 m 1870, 12¢ Clay, dull vi o let, with out
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 151), fresh and
nicely cen tered amid mostly large mar gins, light
black cork and a trace of blue can cels, Very Fine to
Ex tremely Fine; with 2021 P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate.
Scott $200. Estimate $120 - 180

769 m 1870, 12¢ Clay, dull vi o let, with out
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 151), fresh and
nicely cen tered amid mostly large mar gins; small
faults (cor ner perf crease at top left and sur face
scuff to right of por trait), Very Fine ap pear ance;
with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $200.

Estimate $40 - 60

770 H 1870, 24¢ Scott, pur ple, with out
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 153), small part
o.g., Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $1,700.

Estimate $200 - 300

771 m 1870, 24¢ Scott, pur ple, with out
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 153), rich color and
nicely cen tered, pre mium red New York For eign
Mail can cel, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2022
and 1997 P.F. cer tif i cates. Scott $240.

Estimate $250 - 350

772 m 1870, 24¢ Scott, pur ple, with out
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 153), fresh and
nicely cen tered, light grid can cel, Very Fine. Scott
$225. Estimate $75 - 100
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773 m 1870, 24¢ Scott, pur ple, with out
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 153), neat cir -
cle-of-wedges can cel, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$225. Estimate $50 - 75

774 m 1870, 24¢ Scott, pur ple, with out
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 153), neat grid of
squares can cel, Fine. Scott $225.

Estimate $50 - 75

775 m 1870, 24¢ Scott, pur ple, with out
grill, N.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 153), hor i zon tal
pair, neat cir cle-of-wedges can cels; small faults,
Fine to Very Fine ap pear ance; with 2023 P.F. cer tif -
i cate. Scott $475. Estimate $75 - 100

776 m 1870, 30¢ Ham il ton, N.B.N.C. print -
ing (Scott 154), nicely cen tered, lightly can celed,
al most Very Fine. Scott $300.

Estimate $75 - 100

777 m 1870, 30¢ Ham il ton, N.B.N.C. print -
ing (Scott 154), red tar get can cel, fresh color, Fine. 
Scott $350. Estimate $40 - 60

778 m 1870, 90¢ Perry, N.B.N.C. print ing
(Scott 155), black can cel; reperforated at left, oth -
er wise Very Fine. Scott $350. Estimate $50 - 75

779 (H) 1873, 3¢ Wash ing ton, green,
C.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 158), beau ti fully well cen -
tered, un used with out gum; some trimmed perfs,
oth er wise Very Fine; with 1966 P.F. cer tif i cate.
Scott $40. Estimate $30 - 40

780 (H) 1873, 12¢ Clay, blackish vi o let,
C.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 162), in tense color, un -
used with out gum; a small blue ink mark in the cen -
ter, Very Good to Fine; with 2001 P.F. cer tif i cate.
Scott $775. Estimate $75 - 100
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781 m 1873, 90¢ Perry, C.B.N.C. print ing
(Scott 166), red can cel, very bright and fresh,
about Fine. Scott $365. Estimate $40 - 60

782 H 1875, 2¢ Jack son, ver mil ion,
C.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 178), ra di ant fresh color,
o.g., bar est trace of hinge, Fine to Very Fine; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $325.

Estimate $100 - 150

783 H 1879, 10¢ Jef fer son, brown,
A.B.N.C. print ing, with se cret mark (Scott 188),
bright and fresh with spec tac u lar mar gins, o.g.,
lightly hinged, a mag nif i cent Very Fine to Ex tremely 
Fine jumbo; with 2021 P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate graded
VF-XF 85 and ungraded1986 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott
$1,800. SMQ $2,750. Estimate $1,800 - 2,400

784 HH 1879, 15¢ Web ster, red or ange,
A.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 189), vi brant color, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $600.

Estimate $200 - 300

785 H 1879, 15¢ Web ster, red or ange,
A.B.N.C. print ing (Scott 189), well cen tered within 
large mar gins, bright fresh color, o.g., hinged, Very
Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $180.

Estimate $100 - 150

786 (H) 1882, 5¢ Gar field, yel low brown
(Scott 205), beau ti fully well cen tered, un used with -
out gum, Very Fine; with 1957 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott 
$90. Estimate $50 - 75

787 H 1881, 1¢ Frank lin, gray blue, re-en -
graved, Douglas pat ent 8-hole punch (Scott 206 
var.), sheet mar gin sin gle, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine
to Very Fine; with 2003 P.S.E. cer tif i cate. Scott
$200. Estimate $75 - 100

788 H 1882, 6¢ Lin coln, rose, re-en -
graved (Scott 208), o.g., hinged; perf. flaws, oth er -
wise Fine to Very Fine. Scott $825.

Estimate $150 - 200
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789 m 1882, 6¢ Lin coln, re-en graved,
rose (Scott 208), beau ti fully well cen tered and with 
great eye-ap peal, neat nu meral “1” can cel, Ex -
tremely Fine; with 2023 P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate graded
XF 90. Scott $110. SMQ $275.

Estimate $200 - 300

790 m 1882, 10¢ Jef fer son, re-en graved,
brown (Scott 209), beau ti fully well cen tered; a
small cor ner crease at bot tom right, oth er wise Very
Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded VF-XF 85. SMQ $60. Estimate $30 - 40

791 HH 1883, 4¢ Jack son, blue green
(Scott 211), deep rich color, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine; with 2022 P.F. cer tif i cate graded VF 80
and an un graded 1991 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $750.
SMQ $950. Estimate $600 - 800

792 (H) 1883, 4¢ Jack son, blue green
(Scott 211), un used with out gum, Very Fine; with
1957 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $80.

Estimate $50 - 75

793 HH 1888, 4¢ Jack son, car mine (Scott
215), ra di ant color, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $525. Estimate $150 - 200

794 m 1888, 30¢ Ham il ton, or ange brown
(Scott 217), nicely cen tered, with a neat San Fran -
cisco post mark, al most Very Fine; with 2016 P.S.E. 
cer tif i cate. Scott $90. Estimate $40 - 60

795 m 1888, 90¢ Perry, pur ple (Scott 218), 
beau ti fully well cen tered, du plex can cel, Ex tremely
Fine. Scott $225. Estimate $150 - 200

796 m 1890, 1¢ Frank lin, dull blue (Scott
219), great cen ter ing and a neat ma chine can cel,
Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $125.

Estimate $80 - 120
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797 Ha 1890, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine and 
3¢ Jack son, pur ple (Scott 220-221), blocks of 4, 2 
stamps in each block are n.h., Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $620. Estimate $75 - 100

798 H 1890, 4¢ Lin coln, dark brown
(Scott 222), o.g., hinged, Fine. Scott $80.

Estimate $30 - 40

799 HH 1890, 30¢ Jef fer son, black (Scott
228), plate num ber sin gle, o.g., never hinged, Fine
to Very Fine; with 2015 P.S.E. cer tif i cate. Scott
$900. Estimate $400 - 600

1893 Columbian Issue

800 P 1893, Columbians com plete, plate
proofs on card (Scott 230P4-245P4), set of 16,
large mar gins, Very Fine. Scott $2,110.

Estimate $800 - 1,200

801 P 1893, Columbians com plete, plate
proofs on card (Scott 230P4-245P4), set of 16,
fresh col ors, mostly Very Fine. Scott $2,110.

Estimate $800 - 1,200

802 HH 1893, 3¢ Co lum bian (Scott 232),
mag nif i cent cen ter ing within lav ish mar gins, with vi -
brant color, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine;
with 2022 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $98.
SMQ $185. Estimate $120 - 180
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803 HH 1893, 4¢ Co lum bian (Scott 233),
won der fully well cen tered, with ex cel lent color and
im pres sion, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine;
with 2002 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $150.

Estimate $150 - 200

804 H 1893, 4¢ Co lum bian (Scott 233),
won der fully well cen tered, with ex cel lent color and
im pres sion, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine to Ex -
tremely Fine. Scott $55. Estimate $35 - 50

805 HH 1893, 5¢ Co lum bian (Scott 234),
warm rich color and beau ti fully cen tered, o.g.,
never hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with 2021 P.S.A.G.
cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $150. SMQ $450.

Estimate $300 - 400

806 HH 1893, 8¢ Co lum bian (Scott 236),
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine; with 2007 A.P.S. cer -
tif i cate. Scott $140. Estimate $80 - 120

807 m 1893, 50¢ Co lum bian (Scott 240),
lovely cen ter ing, dou ble oval can cel, Very Fine to
Ex tremely Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
VF-XF 85. Scott $200. SMQ $260.

Estimate $150 - 200

808 m 1893, $1 Co lum bian (Scott 241), vi -
brant color and very well cen tered, dou ble oval
town (PLYMOUTH?) can cel, Very Fine; with 2022
P.F. cer tif i cate graded VF 80. Scott $525. SMQ
$600. Estimate $350 - 500

809 H 1893, $2 Co lum bian (Scott 242),
nicely cen tered, o.g., hinged, al most Very Fine.
Scott $1,100. Estimate $300 - 400

810 m 1893, $2 Co lum bian (Scott 242),
mag nif i cent cen ter ing and a fairly light du plex can -
cel, a beauty! Ex tremely Fine; with 2012 P.S.E. cer -
tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $525. SMQ $1,250.

Estimate $800 - 1,200
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1894-1898 Issues

811 HH 1894, 5¢ Grant, choc o late,
unwatermarked (Scott 255), deep shade, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $360.

Estimate $150 - 200

812 H 1894, $2 Mad i son, bright blue,
unwatermarked (Scott 262), in tense shade, o.g.,
very lightly hinged (ap pears n.h.), Fine to Very
Fine; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate. Scott $2,750.

Estimate $1,000 - 1,800

813 HH 1895, 3¢ Jack son, pur ple, D.L. wa -
ter mark (Scott 268), fresh color, o.g., never
hinged, al most Very Fine; with 2022 P.S.A.G. cer -
tif i cate for strip, this be ing the far right stamp with
sheet mar gin sep a rated. Scott $115.Estimate $50 

- 75

814 H 1895, 3¢ Jack son, pur ple, D.L. wa -
ter mark (Scott 268), ex cep tion ally well cen tered
amid large mar gins, with rich color and im pres sion,
o.g., in vis i bly hinged (ap pears n.h.), Ex tremely
Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott
$38. SMQ $75. Estimate $50 - 75

815 HH 1895, 8¢ Sherman, vi o let brown,
D.L. wa ter mark (Scott 272), well cen tered within
large mar gins, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine; with
2022 P.F. cer tif i cate graded VF 80 and 1989 P.F.
cer tif i cate. Scott $210. SMQ $210.

Estimate $150 - 200

816 m 1895, $2 Mad i son, bright blue, D.L.
wa ter mark (Scott 277), well cen tered, with warm
rich color, NY oval grid can cel, Very Fine; with 2022 
P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate graded VF 80. Scott $400.
SMQ $450. Estimate $300 - 400

817 H 1898, 4¢ Lin coln, rose brown
(Scott 280), out stand ingly well cen tered, o.g.,
hinged; guide line mostly re moved at top, Ex -
tremely Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF
90. Scott $30. SMQ $60. Estimate $30 - 40

818 HH 1898, 2¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 286),
bright fresh color and nicely cen tered, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine; with pho to copy of 2007 P.S.E.
cer tif i cate for block, this be ing the bot tom left
stamp. Scott $73. Estimate $40 - 50
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U.S. STAMPS:  1894-1898 Issues

819 H 1898, 4¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 287), a
beau ti ful stamp with es sen tially per fect cen ter ing,
dis turbed o.g., Su perb; with 2021 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98, only 8 un used ex am ples at this
grade and only 4 grade higher. Scott $110. SMQ
$875. Estimate $600 - 800

820 H 1898, 4¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 287),
daz zling color and well cen tered, o.g., lightly
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $110. Estimate $75 - 100

821 H 1898, 5¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 288),
ra di ant color and ex cep tion ally well cen tered, o.g.,
very lightly hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine;
with 2004 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded VF-XF 85. Scott 
$100. SMQ $145. Estimate $100 - 150

822 H 1898, 10¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 290),
in tense shade and won der fully well cen tered, o.g.,
very lightly hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with 2015
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $140. SMQ
$300. Estimate $200 - 300

823 H 1898, $1 Trans-Miss. (Scott 292),
an ex traor di narily well cen tered gem, o.g., hinged,
Ex tremely Fine and out stand ingly choice; with
2009 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF 90 and un graded 
2005 P.S.E. cer tif i cate. Scott $1,500. SMQ $1,800.

Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

824 (H) 1898, $2 Trans-Miss. (Scott 293),
rich color and beau ti fully well cen tered, un used
with out gum; right mar gin ex pertly added, stun ning
Ex tremely Fine ap pear ance. Scott $1,000.

Estimate $200 - 300
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1901 Pan-American Issue

825 H 1901, 1¢ Pan-Amer i can, cen ter in -
verted (Scott 294a), ex cel lent color, o.g., hinged;
tiny triv ial cor ner crease, Fine, a lovely ex am ple of
this ever-pop u lar in vert. Scott $12,500.

Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

826 HH 1901, 2¢ Pan-Amer i can (Scott 295
var.), “sink ing train” va ri ety - a strong down ward
shift of the cen tral vi gnette, o.g., never hinged,
Fine. Estimate $150 - 200

827 HH 1901, 2¢ Pan-Amer i can (Scott
295), part im print sin gle, beau ti fully well cen tered,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine.
Scott $38. Estimate $40 - 60

828 HH 1901, 2¢ Pan-Amer i can (Scott
295), “sink ing train” va ri ety - show ing a strik ing
down ward shift of the cen tral vi gnette, plate num -
ber and im print strip of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine.

Estimate $500 - 750

829 HH 1901, 4¢ Pan-Amer i can (Scott
296), o.g., never hinged, al most Very Fine. Scott
$170. Estimate $75 - 100

830 H 1901, 5¢ Pan-Amer i can (Scott
297), o.g., very lightly hinged, Very Fine to Ex -
tremely Fine; with pho to copy of 2014 P.F. cer tif i -
cate for block. Scott $75. Estimate $60 - 80

831 HH 1901, 8¢ Pan-Amer i can (Scott
298), o.g., never hinged (small gum wrin kle), Ex -
tremely Fine; with 2022 Crowe cer tif i cate graded
XF 90. Scott $230. SMQ $500.

Estimate $300 - 400

832 HH 1901, 10¢ Pan-Amer i can (Scott
299), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$325. Estimate $100 - 150
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U.S. STAMPS:  1903-1907 Issues

1903-1907 Issues

833 HH 1903, 1¢ Frank lin, 2¢ Wash ing ton,
3¢ Jack son and and 4¢ Grant (Scott 300-303), a
lovely group of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $347. Estimate $150 - 200

834 HH 1903, 5¢ Lin coln, blue (Scott 304),
o.g., never hinged (tiny gum skips), Very Fine.
Scott $150. Estimate $80 - 120

835 H 1903, $2 Mad i son, dark blue (Scott
312), fresh color and won der fully well cen tered,
o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine;
with 2022 P.F. cer tif i cate graded VF-XF 85 and un -
graded 1981 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $825. SMQ
$1,150. Estimate $750 - 1,000

836 H 1903, 2¢ Wash ing ton & Shield,
type I, car mine, book let pane of 6 (Scott 319g),
o.g., hinge rem nant re in forc ing perf. sep a ra tions,
Fine to Very Fine; with 2009 A.P.S. cer tif i cate.
Scott $125. Estimate $40 - 60

837 HH 1904, 2¢ Lou i si ana Pur chase
(Scott 324), im print sin gle, ra di ant color, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $60.

Estimate $30 - 40

838 HH 1904, 3¢ Lou i si ana Pur chase
(Scott 325), well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Very 
Fine; with 2009 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded VF 80.
Scott $170. SMQ $185. Estimate $120 - 180
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839 HH 1904, 5¢ Lou i si ana Pur chase
(Scott 326), bright fresh color, o.g., never hinged,
al most Very Fine; with pho to copy of 1996 P.F. cer -
tif i cate for block. Scott $180. Estimate $75 - 100

840 H 1904, 5¢ Lou i si ana Pur chase
(Scott 326), a beauty with ex cel lent cen ter ing and
deep rich color, o.g., very lightly hinged, Very Fine
to Ex tremely Fine; with 2006 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded VF-XF 85. Scott $70. SMQ $95.

Estimate $60 - 80

841 HH 1904, 10¢ Lou i si ana Pur chase
(Scott 327), ro bust color and im pres sion, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300.

Estimate $80 - 120

842 HH 1907, 5¢ James town (Scott 330),
ex traor di narily well cen tered, a gem ex am ple of this 
very dif fi cult is sue, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely
Fine and choice; with 2005 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded XF 90. SMQ $1,500.

Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1908-1910 Washington-Franklin
Issue, DL Watermark

843 H 1908-09, Wash ing ton-Frank lins,
D.L. wa ter mark, 1¢ to 15¢ (Scott 331-340), a part
set of 10, lovely items, o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $405. Estimate $120 - 180

844 H 1909, 6¢ Wash ing ton, red or ange,
D.L. wa ter mark (Scott 336), well cen tered amid
large mar gins, o.g., hinged; a small hinge thin, oth -
er wise Ex tremely Fine; with 2021 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded VF 80. Scott $63. SMQ $150.

Estimate $40 - 60

845 H 1909, 13¢ Wash ing ton, blue green, 
D.L. wa ter mark (Scott 339), orig i nally listed as on
“China Clay” pa per - a great ref er ence ex am ple
which was re tailed for $900, o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine; with 1992 P.F. cer tif i cate, ex Rich ard
Champagne. Estimate $100 - 150
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U.S. STAMPS:  1909 Commemorative Issues

846 H 1909, $1 Wash ing ton, vi o let
brown, D.L. wa ter mark (Scott 342), well cen tered 
within over sized mar gins, o.g., a Very Fine to Ex -
tremely Fine jumbo; with 2023 P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate
graded VF-XF 85J. Scott $450. SMQ $650.

Estimate $400 - 600

847 HH 1909, 5¢ Wash ing ton, blue, D.L.
wa ter mark, ver ti cal coil (Scott 351), fresh and
beau ti fully well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded VF-XF 85. Scott $325. SMQ $475.

Estimate $350 - 500

848 H 1909, 15¢ Wash ing ton, pale ul tra -
ma rine, on blu ish pa per (Scott 366), vi brant color 
and well cen tered, o.g., hinged, Very Fine; with
2002 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $1,300.

Estimate $750 - 1,000

1909 Commemorative Issues

849 HHa 1909, 2¢ Lin coln Cen te nary (Scott
367), plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $275. Estimate $100 - 150

850 HH 1909, 2¢ Lin coln Cen te nary,
imperf. (Scott 368), strip of 3, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. Scott $82. Estimate $40 - 60

851 HHa 1909, 2¢ Lin coln Cen te nary,
imperf. (Scott 368), top plate block of 6, o.g., never 
hinged; in clu sion at lower right, oth er wise Very
Fine. Scott $390. Estimate $120 - 180
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852 m 1909, 2¢ Lin coln Cen te nary,
imperf. (Scott 368), jumbo mar gins, light du plex
can cel, Su perb. Scott $19. Estimate $30 - 40

853 HH 1909, 2¢ Alaska-Yu kon (Scott 370), 
o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with
2021 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
$120. Estimate $80 - 120

854 Ha 1909, 2¢ Hud son-Fulton, imperf.
(Scott 373), top plate block of 6, o.g., top cen ter
stamp is lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott $240.

Estimate $100 - 150

1910-1911 Washington-Franklin
Issue, SL Watermark

855 m 1910, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine,
S.L. wa ter mark (Scott 375), al most per fectly cen -
tered within large mar gins, Su perb.

Estimate $40 - 60

856 Ha 1911, 3¢ Wash ing ton, deep vi o let,
S.L. wa ter mark (Scott 376), plate block of 6, o.g.,
very lightly hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300.

Estimate $100 - 150

857 H 1911, 4¢ Wash ing ton, brown, S.L.
wa ter mark (Scott 377), beau ti fully well cen tered
within un usu ally large mar gins, o.g., in vis i bly
hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95 as “pre vi ously
hinged”, and 1995 P.F. cer tif i cate as “never
hinged”. SMQ $90. Estimate $75 - 100
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U.S. STAMPS:  1913-1915 Panama-Pacific Issue

858 HH 1911, 5¢ Wash ing ton, blue and 6¢
Wash ing ton, red or ange, S.L. wa ter mark (Scott
378, 379), 5¢ has large mar gins, o.g., never
hinged, a Very Fine duo. Scott $150.

Estimate $75 - 100

859 m 1911, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine,
S.L. wa ter mark, imperf. (Scott 384), im print sin -
gle, a jumbo with parts of 5 neigh bor ing stamps,
Su perb; with 2019 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded Gem
100. SMQ $175. Estimate $100 - 150

860 HH 1910, 1¢ Frank lin, green, S.L. wa -
ter mark, ver ti cal coil (Scott 385), line pair, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine. Scott $1,000.

Estimate $200 - 300

861 HH 1913, 5¢ Wash ing ton, blue, S.L.
wa ter mark, hor i zon tal coil (Scott 396), a beau ti -
fully well cen tered line pair, o.g., never hinged, Very 
Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded VF-XF 85 plus an un graded 1977 P.F. cer -
tif i cate. Scott $975. SMQ $1,300.

Estimate $800 - 1,200

1913-1915 Panama-Pacific Issue

862 H 1913, Pan ama-Pa cific com plete,
perf. 12 (Scott 397-400A), a neat set, o.g., lightly
hinged - ex cept 2¢ is n.h., Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$391. Estimate $120 - 180

863 HH 1913, 1¢ and 2¢ Pan ama-Pa cific,
perf. 12 (Scott 397-398), o.g., never hinged (gum
bend on 2¢), Fine to Very Fine. Scott $70.

Estimate $30 - 40
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864 HH 1914-15, Pan ama-Pa cific com -
plete, perf. 10 (Scott 401-404), o.g., never hinged
(2¢ has a tiny gum skip), Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$2,280. Estimate $400 - 600

865 HH 1914, 1¢ Pan ama-Pa cific, perf. 10
(Scott 401), well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Very 
Fine. Scott $60. Estimate $40 - 60

866 H 1915, 5¢ Pan ama-Pa cific, perf. 10
(Scott 403), a lovely stamp with su pe rior cen ter ing, 
o.g., min i mally hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely
Fine; with 2006 P.F. cer tif i cate graded VF-XF 85.
Scott $160. SMQ $175. Estimate $100 - 150

1912-1920 Washington-Franklin
Issues

867 HH 1912, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine,
S.L. wa ter mark, ver ti cal coil (Scott 411), a well
cen tered line pair, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine or
better. Scott $125. Estimate $75 - 100

868 m 1912, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine,
S.L. wa ter mark, hor i zon tal coil (Scott 413), deep 
vivid color, wavy line ma chine can cel, Ex tremely
Fine; with 2016 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF 90.
Scott $50. SMQ $150. Estimate $100 - 150

869 HH 1914, 20¢ Frank lin, ul tra ma rine,
S.L. wa ter mark, perf. 12 (Scott 419), bril liant
color, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$400. Estimate $150 - 200
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U.S. STAMPS:  1912-1920 Washington-Franklin Issues

870 HH 1914, 3¢ Wash ing ton, deep vi o let,
S.L. wa ter mark, perf. 10 (Scott 426), well cen -
tered, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $35.

Estimate $30 - 40

871 HH 1914, 3¢ Wash ing ton, deep vi o let,
S.L. wa ter mark, perf. 10, “pink back” va ri ety
(Scott 426 var.), lovely color, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine. Scott $35.

Estimate $30 - 40

872 HHa 1914, 3¢ Wash ing ton, deep vi o let,
S.L. wa ter mark, perf. 10 (Scott 426), plate block
of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$400. Estimate $100 - 150

873 H 1914, 4¢ Wash ing ton, brown, S.L.
wa ter mark, perf. 10 (Scott 427), gor geous cen ter -
ing, o.g., hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Scott $33.

Estimate $30 - 40

874 m 1914, 5¢ Wash ing ton, blue, S.L.
wa ter mark, perf. 10 (Scott 428), beau ti fully well
cen tered within jumbo mar gins, Ex tremely Fine to
Su perb; with 2019 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95J. SMQ $200. Estimate $120 - 180

875 m 1914, 20¢ Frank lin, ul tra ma rine,
S.L. wa ter mark, perf. 10 (Scott 438), ex cep tion -
ally well cen tered, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine.

Estimate $30 - 40

876 m 1914, 30¢ Frank lin, or ange red,
S.L. wa ter mark, perf. 10 (Scott 439), beau ti fully
well cen tered, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine. Scott
$20. Estimate $30 - 40

877 HH 1914, 1¢ Wash ing ton, green, S.L.
wa ter mark, ver ti cal flat plate coil (Scott 441), a
very lovely line pair, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to 
Ex tremely Fine; with 2017 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded 
VF-XF 85. Scott $18. SMQ $145.

Estimate $80 - 120
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878 HH 1914, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine,
S.L. wa ter mark, ver ti cal flat plate coil (Scott
442), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely
Fine; with 1995 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $130.

Estimate $100 - 150

879 H 1914, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine
rose, type I, S.L. wa ter mark, hor i zon tal ro tary
press coil (Scott 453), a well cen tered pair, with in -
tense color, o.g., hinged, Very Fine; with 2003
P.S.E. cer tif i cate. Scott $300.

Estimate $180 - 240

880 HH/H 1916-17, Wash ing ton Frank lins, a
group of 13 (Scott 462-475), in clud ing Sc. #462,
463, 64 (NH), 465 (NH), 466, there is no 467 er ror,
468 (NH), 469 (NH), 470 (NG), 471, 472 (NH), 473,
474 and 475; a nice group! o.g., some never hinged 
/ some hinged, over all Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$1,557. Estimate $300 - 400

881 HHa 1916, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine,
unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 463), plate block
of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$250. Estimate $60 - 80

882 H 1916, 3¢ Wash ing ton, vi o let,
unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott 464), rich shade
and great cen ter ing, o.g., hinged, Ex tremely Fine;
with 2005 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott
$65. SMQ $110. Estimate $75 - 100

883 HH 1916, 5¢ Wash ing ton, car mine
color er ror, unwatermarked, perf. 10 (Scott
467), ra di ant color and math e mat i cally pre cise
cen ter ing, a world-class gem, o.g., never hinged,
Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2016 P.S.A.G. cer -
tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. Scott $800. SMQ
$4,750. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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884 HH 1917, $5 Mar shall, perf. 10 (Scott
480), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $375.

Estimate $200 - 300

885 HH 1916, 1¢ Wash ing ton, green,
unwatermarked, imperf. (Scott 481), show ing
parts of the eight ad ja cent stamps, o.g., never
hinged, Su perb; with 2022 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
Gem 100J. Scott $2. SMQ $75+.

Estimate $50 - 75

886 HHa 1916, 1¢ Wash ing ton, green,
unwatermarked, imperf. (Scott 481), a mag nif i -
cent cen ter line block of 4, o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded Gem
100J. SMQ $300 as 4 Gem 100 singles.

Estimate $200 - 300

887 HH 1917, 3¢ Wash ing ton, vi o let, type I, 
unwatermarked, hor i zon tal ro tary press coil
(Scott 493), an un usu ally well cen tered pair, rich
color, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely
Fine; with 2009 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded VF-XF 85. 
Scott $75. SMQ $85. Estimate $60 - 80

888 H 1917, 2¢ Wash ing ton, rose, type I,
perf. 11 (Scott 499), in tense shade and great cen -
ter ing, o.g., hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with
2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
$90. Estimate $60 - 80

889 HHa 1917, 2¢ Wash ing ton, deep rose,
type Ia, perf. 11 (Scott 500), top plate block of 6, vi -
brant deep color, o.g., never hinged, Fine, a rare
plate block. Scott $3,750.

Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

           132                                                          www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 9,  2023



890 HH 1917, 7¢ Wash ing ton, black, perf.
11 (Scott 507), beau ti fully well cen tered, with in -
tense shade and im pres sion, o.g., never hinged,
Ex tremely Fine; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded 
XF 90. Scott $55. SMQ $150.

Estimate $100 - 150

891 HH 1917, 12¢ Frank lin, brown car -
mine, perf. 11 (Scott 512a), fresh color and won -
der fully well cen tered amid jumbo mar gins, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with
2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded VF-XF 85J. SMQ
$40. Estimate $30 - 40

892 HH 1919, 13¢ Frank lin, ap ple green,
perf. 11 (Scott 513), fresh and well cen tered, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine. Scott
$21. Estimate $30 - 40

893 HH 1917, 30¢ Frank lin, or ange red,
perf. 11 (Scott 516), out stand ingly well cen tered,
with ra di ant color, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to
Ex tremely Fine; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded 
VF-XF 85. SMQ $100. Estimate $75 - 100

894 H 1917, 50¢ Frank lin, red vi o let, perf.
11 (Scott 517), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $50. Estimate $30 - 40

895 HH 1918, $2 Frank lin, or ange red &
black (Scott 523), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate. Scott $1,175.

Estimate $400 - 600

896 m 1918, $2 Frank lin, or ange red &
black (Scott 523), ex cel lent cen ter ing, with Los
An geles oval post mark, an Ex tremely Fine jumbo;
with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF 90J. SMQ
$475. Estimate $300 - 400

897 HH 1918, 1¢ Wash ing ton, gray green,
off set print ing, dou ble im pres sion (Scott 525d), 
o.g., never hinged, Fine; with 2002 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate. Scott $90. Estimate $40 - 60
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898 HH 1918, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine,
type Va, off set print ing (Scott 528), o.g., never
hinged, a Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine jumbo. Scott
$23. Estimate $40 - 60

899 HH 1918, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine,
type VII, off set print ing (Scott 528B), o.g., never
hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with 2020 P.S.A.G. cer tif i -
cate graded XF 90. SMQ $125.

Estimate $80 - 120

900 HHa 1918, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine,
type VII, off set print ing (Scott 528B), plate block
of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$375. Estimate $120 - 180

901 H 1918, 3¢ Wash ing ton, vi o let, type
III, off set print ing, dou ble im pres sion (Scott
529a), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $50.

Estimate $30 - 40

902 HH/Ha 1919, 1¢ Wash ing ton, green, off set 
print ing, imperf. (Scott 531), plate block of 6, o.g., 
stamps never hinged, hinged in sel vage only, Ex -
tremely Fine. Scott $125. Estimate $75 - 100
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903 HHa 1918, 2¢ Wash ing ton, car mine
rose, type IV, off set print ing, imperf. (Scott 532), 
plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged (tiny gum skip),
Very Fine. Scott $675. Estimate $300 - 400

904 HH/Ha 1919, 3¢ Vic tory (Scott 537), top
plate block of 6, o.g., lightly hinged (4 stamps never
hinged); mild ton ing in the sel vage, oth er wise Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $260. Estimate $60 - 80

905 Ha 1920, $2 Frank lin, car mine & black
(Scott 547), cen ter line block of 4, well cen tered
through out, o.g., very lightly hinged, Very Fine to
Ex tremely Fine. Scott $750. Estimate $400 - 600

906 HH 1920, Pil grim is sue com plete
(Scott 548-550), set of 3, o.g., never hinged, 1¢
and 2¢ are Very Fine jum bos, the 5¢ is F.-V.F. Scott 
$94. Estimate $40 - 60

907 HH 1920, 5¢ Pil grim (Scott 550), beau ti -
ful near per fect cen ter ing, o.g., never hinged (mi nor 
gum skip), Ex tremely Fine. Scott $70.

Estimate $50 - 75
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1922-1925 Definitive Issue

908 HH 1925, ½¢ Na than Hale (Scott 551),
o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with
2020 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
$75. Estimate $50 - 75

909 m 1923, 2¢ Wash ing ton (Scott 554),
ex traor di narily well cen tered, with a neat light ma -
chine can cel, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2022
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $75.

Estimate $50 - 75

910 HHa 1923, 3¢ Lin coln (Scott 555), top
plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $120 - 180

911 m 1923, 4¢ Mar tha Wash ing ton
(Scott 556), gor geous cen ter ing within jumbo mar -
gins, with a neat ma chine can cel; light creases,
oth er wise Very Fine; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded VF 80J. Estimate $30 - 40

912 HH 1922, 6¢ Gar field (Scott 558), won -
der fully well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Ex -
tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2003 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded XF-SUP 95. Scott $65. SMQ $300.

Estimate $200 - 300

913 HHa 1923, 10¢ Mon roe (Scott 562), plate 
block of 6, well cen tered through out, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $180 -

240

914 HH 1923, 12¢ Grover Cleve land (Scott
564), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb. 
Scott $11. Estimate $30 - 40

           136                                                          www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 9,  2023



915 H 1923, 14¢ Amer i can In dian (Scott
565), near per fect cen ter ing, o.g., very lightly
hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2022 P.S.E. 
cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. Estimate $30 - 40

916 Ha 1923, 20¢ Golden Gate (Scott 567),
top plate block of 6, o.g., lightly hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $275. Estimate $80 - 120

917 HHa 1922, 50¢ Arlington Am phi the ater
(Scott 570), block of 4, o.g., never hinged (gum
skips), Very Fine. Scott $280. Estimate $80 - 120

918 H 1923, $1 to $5 high val ues (Scott
571-573), set of 3, o.g., very lightly hinged, Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $180. Estimate $50 - 75

919 HH 1923, $1 Lin coln Me mo rial (Scott
571), ex cep tion ally choice, o.g., never hinged, Ex -
tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2020 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $275.

Estimate $200 - 300

920 Ha 1923, $1 Lin coln Me mo rial (Scott
571), block of 4, ex cel lent cen ter ing, o.g., lightly
hinged, Very Fine or better. Scott $150.

Estimate $80 - 120

921 H 1923, $1 Lin coln Me mo rial, a
group of 6 (Scott 571), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $210. Estimate $40 - 60
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922 HH 1923, $2 U.S. Capitol (Scott 572),
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $120.

Estimate $60 - 80

923 HH 1923, $5 Amer ica (Scott 573), su -
per la tive cen ter ing, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely
Fine to Su perb. Scott $180. Estimate $200 - 300

924 HHa 1923, $5 Amer ica (Scott 573), plate
block of 8, well cen tered through out, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine or better. Scott $2,600.

Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1923-1929 Issues

925 HH 1923, 2¢ Wash ing ton, ro tary press
coil waste, perf. 11 x 10 (Scott 579), mag nif i cent
near per fect cen ter ing, o.g., never hinged, Ex -
tremely Fine. Scott $140. Estimate $150 - 200

926 HHa 1925, 6¢ Gar field, ro tary press
print ing, perf. 10 (Scott 587), plate block of 4, o.g., 
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $325.

Estimate $50 - 75

927 H 1923, 2¢ Wash ing ton, ro tary press
coil waste (Scott 595), o.g., lightly hinged, Fine.
Scott $240. Estimate $60 - 80

928 HH 1923, 1¢ Frank lin, hor i zon tal ro -
tary press coil (Scott 597), a won der fully well cen -
tered pair, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to
Su perb; with 2009 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ $105. Estimate $75 - 100
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929 HH 1929, 2¢ Wash ing ton, type II, hor i -
zon tal ro tary press coil (Scott 599A), pair, o.g.,
left stamp hinged, right stamp never hinged, Fine;
with 2015 P.S.E. cer tif i cate. Scott $360.

Estimate $75 - 100

930 HH 1929, 2¢ Wash ing ton, type II, hor i -
zon tal ro tary press coil (Scott 599A), line pair,
o.g., never hinged; some perf. sep a ra tions, Fine to
Very Fine over all; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott
$1,150. Estimate $400 - 600

931 H 1923, 2¢ Har ding, flat plate print -
ing (Scott 610), out stand ingly well cen tered within
jumbo mar gins, with a neat ma chine can cel, Ex -
tremely Fine and choice; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded XF 90J. SMQ $30.

Estimate $30 - 40

932 HHa 1923, 2¢ Har ding, imperf. (Scott
611), block of 12 with cen ter line, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $120 as 6 pairs.Estimate 

$40 - 60

933 HHa 1923, 2¢ Har ding, imperf. (Scott
611), top plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, Ex -
tremely Fine. Scott $90. Estimate $60 - 80
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934 HHa 1923, 2¢ Har ding, imperf. (Scott
611), plate block of 24, o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Scott $270. Estimate $75 - 100

935 HHa 1923, 2¢ Har ding, ro tary press
print ing (Scott 612), plate block of 4, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate

$150 - 200

936 Ha 1923, 2¢ Har ding, ro tary press
print ing (Scott 612), plate block of 6, o.g., hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $365. Estimate $75 - 100

937 HHa 1925, 5¢ Lexington-Con cord
(Scott 619), plate block of 6, o.g., never hinged, Ex -
tremely Fine. Scott $275. Estimate $150 - 200

938 HH 1925, 2¢ Norse-Amer i can (Scott
620), a gor geous sheet mar gin sin gle, o.g., never
hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb.

Estimate $40 - 60

939 HH/Ha 1925, 17¢ Wil son (Scott 623), plate
block of 6, o.g., lightly hinged (5 stamps never
hinged), Fine to Very Fine. Scott $250.

Estimate $80 - 120
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940 HH 1926, 1½¢ Har ding, ro tary press
print ing, imperf. (Scott 631), show ing parts of the
eight ad ja cent stamps, o.g., never hinged, Su perb;
with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100J. SMQ
$130. Estimate $80 - 120

941 m 1926, 2¢ Wash ing ton, type I, ro tary 
press print ing (Scott 634), a mag nif i cent gem,
with es sen tially per fect cen ter ing, and a neat light
ma chine can cel, Su perb. SMQ $210.

Estimate $150 - 200

942 HHa 1926, 2¢ Wash ing ton, type I, car -
mine lake color er ror, ro tary press print ing
(Scott 634b), plate block of 4, a rare er ror for the
plate block spe cial ist, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine
to Ex tremely Fine; with 2020 P.S.E. cer tif i cate.
Scott $4,250. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

943 H 1928, 2¢ Wash ing ton, type II, ro -
tary press print ing (Scott 634A), pre mium cen -
ter ing, o.g., hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine;
with 2021 P.F. cer tif i cate graded VF-XF 85. Scott
$300. SMQ $375. Estimate $200 - 300

944 HH 1928, 2¢ Wash ing ton, type II, ro -
tary press print ing (Scott 634A), o.g., never
hinged, Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $75 - 100

945 HHa 1928, 2¢ Wash ing ton, type II, ro -
tary press print ing (Scott 634A), block of 4, rich
color, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$2,400. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

946 HH 1928, 2¢ Val ley Forge, lake color
er ror (Scott 645a), a scarce er ror that is listed but
not priced by Scott, at trac tive cen ter ing and ex cel -
lent color, o.g., never hinged, al most Very Fine;
with 2020 P.F. cer tif i cate for block, this be ing the
top left stamp. Estimate $600 - 800
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947 HHa 1928, Ha waii com plete (Scott
647-648), plate blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged, Fine 
to Very Fine. Scott $650. Estimate $200 - 300

948 HH 1928, 5¢ Civil Aero nau tics (Scott
650), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; 
with 2021 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ $50. Estimate $35 - 50

949 HH 1929, 2¢ Ed i son, flat plate print ing
(Scott 654), gor geous cen ter ing within jumbo mar -
gins, def i nitely a “wow!” stamp, o.g., never hinged,
Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2009 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded XF-SUP 95J. SMQ $95.

Estimate $60 - 80

950 HH 1929, 2¢ Ed i son, ro tary press coil
(Scott 656), a lovely line pair, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2021 P.S.E. cer -
tif i cate graded VF-XF 85. Scott $110. SMQ $120.

Estimate $80 - 120

951 HH 1929, Kans., 1¢ to 10¢ com plete
(Scott 658-668), set of 11, o.g., never hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $432. Estimate $120 - 180

952 HH 1929, 6¢ Kans. (Scott 664), ex traor -
di narily well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Ex -
tremely Fine; with 2009 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF 90. Scott $50. SMQ $100. Estimate $75 - 100

953 HH 1929, 8¢ Kans. (Scott 666), pre -
mium cen ter ing, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to
Ex tremely Fine; with 2009 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded 
VF-XF 85. Scott $145. SMQ $165.

Estimate $100 - 150

954 HH 1929, 10¢ Nebr. (Scott 679), o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $180.

Estimate $60 - 80
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1931-1939 Issues

955 HHa 1931, 50¢ Arlington Am phi the ater,
ro tary press print ing (Scott 701), plate block of 4,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $230.

Estimate $100 - 150

956 HH 1931, 2¢ Yorktown, dark lake &
black (Scott 703b), much better cen tered than
usual for this is sue, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine;
with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded VF 80. Scott $500. 
SMQ $800. Estimate $600 - 800

957 HH 1932, 2¢ Win ter Olym pics (Scott
716), super cen ter ing, o.g., never hinged, Ex -
tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $45. Estimate $30 - 40

958 HH 1932, 3¢ Wash ing ton, ro tary press
print ing, book let pane of 6 (Scott 720b), o.g.,
never hinged, Fine. Scott $60. Estimate $30 - 40

959 HH 1932, 3¢ Dan iel Web ster (Scott
725), out stand ingly choice, o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with 2007 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.
SMQ $110. Estimate $75 - 100
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960 HH 1933, 1¢ A.P.S. and 3¢ A.P.S., sin -
gles from sou ve nir sheets (Scott 730a-731a),
each with huge jumbo mar gins, o.g., never hinged,
Su perb; each with 2008 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
Gem 100J. SMQ $95. Estimate $60 - 80

961 HH 1933, 3¢ Byrd Ant arc tic (Scott
733), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $115.

Estimate $75 - 100

962 HH 1934, 3¢ Mother’s Day, flat plate
print ing (Scott 738), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely 
Fine to Su perb; with 2020 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ $35. Estimate $30 - 40

963 m 1934, 3¢ Mt. Rain ier Na tional Park,
per fo rated (Scott 742), beau ti fully neat c.d.s., Ex -
tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2017 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded XF-SUP 95. Estimate $40 - 60

964 HH 1934, 5¢ Yel low stone Na tional
Park, per fo rated (Scott 744), o.g., never hinged,
Su perb; with en cap su lated P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. SMQ $110. Estimate $75 - 100

965 HH 1934, 10¢ Great Smoky Moun tains, 
per fo rated (Scott 749), an ex traor di narily well
cen tered jumbo, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98J. SMQ
$185. Estimate $120 - 180

966 HH 1935, 3¢ Con nect i cut Ter cen te -
nary (Scott 772), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $85.

Estimate $60 - 80

967 HH 1935, 3¢ Cal i for nia Pa cific Ex po si -
tion (Scott 773), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $70.

Estimate $40 - 60
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968 HH 1935, 3¢ Boul der Dam (Scott 774),
a one-in-a-mil lion gem for the most de mand ing
con nois seur, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 
P.F. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100. SMQ $350.

Estimate $200 - 300

969 HH 1935, 3¢ Mich i gan Cen te nary
(Scott 775), as good as this is sue gets, o.g., never
hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
Gem 100. SMQ $200. Estimate $150 - 200

970 HH 1936, 3¢ Su san B. An thony (Scott
784), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $75.

Estimate $50 - 75

971 HHa 1954, $1 Wil son, bright ma genta &
black (Scott 832g), plate block of 4, flaw less cen -
ter ing, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely
Fine; with 2023 Crowe cer tif i cate. Scott $400.

Estimate $200 - 300

972 HHa 1938, $2 Har ding (Scott 833), plate
block of 8, o.g., never hinged; some triv ial wrin kling
in top sel vage, Very Fine over all. Scott $128.

Estimate $60 - 80
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973 HH 1938, $5 Coo lidge (Scott 834), a
gor geous cor ner mar gin sin gle, o.g., never hinged,
Ex tremely Fine; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded 
XF 90. SMQ $130. Estimate $80 - 120

974 HH 1938, $2 Har ding and $5 Coo lidge
(Scott 833-834), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Scott $91. Estimate $40 - 60

975 HH 1939, 1½¢ Mar tha Wash ing ton,
hor i zon tal coil (Scott 840), a beau ti fully well cen -
tered pair, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with
2017 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. SMQ $50.

Estimate $35 - 50

976 HH 1939, 2¢ John Ad ams, hor i zon tal
coil (Scott 841), a lovely line pair, ex cep tion ally
well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to 
Su perb; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ $100. Estimate $75 - 100

977 HH 1939, 3¢ Jef fer son, hor i zon tal coil
(Scott 842), line pair, a gem for the per fec tion ist,
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with en cap su lated
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $375.

Estimate $250 - 350

978 HH 1939, 5¢ Mon roe, hor i zon tal coil
(Scott 845), a mag nif i cent line pair, fea tur ing near
per fect cen ter ing, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely
Fine to Su perb; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ $150. Estimate $100 - 150

979 HH 1939, 1½¢ Mar tha Wash ing ton,
ver ti cal coil (Scott 849), a gor geous pair, o.g.,
never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2023
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $185.

Estimate $120 - 180
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980 m 1939, 3¢ New York World’s Fair
(Scott 853), Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. Estimate $30 - 40

981 HH 1939, 3¢ Base ball Cen ten nial
(Scott 855), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with en -
cap su lated P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.
SMQ $105. Estimate $75 - 100

1940-1949 Issues

982 HH 1940, 3¢ Idaho State hood (Scott
896), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $70. Estimate

$50 - 75

983 HH 1940, 3¢ Coronado Ex pe di tion
(Scott 898), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100. SMQ $160.

Estimate $100 - 150

984 HH 1940, 1¢ De fense (Scott 899), o.g.,
never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2021
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $45.

Estimate $30 - 40

985 HH 1942, 3¢ Ken tucky State hood
(Scott 904), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $90.

Estimate $60 - 80
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986 HH 1944, 3¢ Corregidor (Scott 925),
o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with
2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
$45. Estimate $30 - 40

987 HH 1945, 3¢ United Na tions (Scott
928), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; 
with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ $30. Estimate $30 - 40

988 HH 1945, 1¢ Frank lin D. Roo se velt
(Scott 930), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2010
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $50.

Estimate $35 - 50

989 HH 1945, 3¢ Frank lin D. Roo se velt
(Scott 932), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $60.

Estimate $40 - 60

990 HH 1945, 3¢ Navy (Scott 935), o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. SMQ $55. Estimate $35 - 50

991 HH 1946, 3¢ Iowa State hood (Scott
942), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $60.

Estimate $40 - 60

992 m 1946, 3¢ Smith so nian In sti tu tion
(Scott 943), lightly can celed and per fectly cen -
tered, Su perb; with 2017 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
SUP 98. Estimate $40 - 60

993 HH 1947, 3¢ Thomas Ed i son (Scott
945), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $50.

Estimate $35 - 50
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994 HH 1947, 3¢ Doc tors (Scott 949), o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. SMQ $90. Estimate $60 - 80

995 HH 1947, 3¢ U.S. Frig ate Con sti tu tion
(Scott 951), faantastic one-in-a-mil lion qual ity,
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i -
cate graded Gem 100. SMQ $210.

Estimate $150 - 200

996 HH 1947, 3¢ Everglades Na tional Park
(Scott 952), per fect in ev ery re spect, a won der fully
choice gem, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100. SMQ $170.

Estimate $100 - 150

997 HH 1948, 3¢ Four Chap lains (Scott
956), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $50.

Estimate $35 - 50

998 HH 1948, 3¢ Wis con sin State hood
(Scott 957), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $55.

Estimate $35 - 50

999 HH 1948, 5¢ Swed ish Pi o neer (Scott
958), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; 
with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ $35. Estimate $30 - 40

1000 HH 1948, 3¢ Prog ress of Women
(Scott 959), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to
Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ $35. Estimate $30 - 40

1001 HH 1948, 3¢ Fran cis Scott Key (Scott
962), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $55.

Estimate $35 - 50
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1002 HH 1948, 3¢ Or e gon Ter ri tory (Scott
964), mag nif i cent qual ity, o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100.
SMQ $195. Estimate $150 - 200

1003 HH 1948, 3¢ Palomar Ob ser va tory
(Scott 966), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $50.

Estimate $35 - 50

1004 HH 1948, 3¢ Fort Kearny (Scott 970),
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i -
cate graded Gem 100. SMQ $195. Estimate $120

- 180

1005 HH 1948, 3¢ In dian Cen ten nial (Scott
972), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $55. Estimate

$40 - 60

1006 HH 1949, 3¢ Min ne sota Ter ri tory
(Scott 981), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $60.

Estimate $40 - 60

1007 HH 1949, 3¢ Puerto Rico Elec tion
(Scott 983), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $45.

Estimate $30 - 40

1008 HH 1949, 3¢ Grand Army of the Re pub -
lic (Scott 985), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $60.

Estimate $40 - 60

           150                                                          www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 9,  2023



1950-1959 Issues

1009 HH 1950, 3¢ Na tional Cap i tal: Su -
preme Court (Scott 991), o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with 2019 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100.
SMQ $150. Estimate $100 - 150

1010 HH 1950, 3¢ Kan sas City (Scott 994),
o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with
2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
$50. Estimate $35 - 50

1011 HH 1950, 3¢ Boy Scouts (Scott 995),
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with en cap su lated
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $65.

Estimate $40 - 60

1012 m 1950, 3¢ Cal i for nia State hood
(Scott 997), neat town can cel, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.

Estimate $30 - 40

1013 HH 1951, 3¢ Ne vada Cen ten nial (Scott
999), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; 
with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ $55. Estimate $35 - 50

1014 HH 1951, 3¢ Land ing of Ca dil lac (Scott 
1000), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $65.

Estimate $40 - 60

1015 HH 1951, 3¢ Amer i can Chem i cal So ci -
ety (Scott 1002), as good as this is sue gets, o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded Gem 100. SMQ $190. Estimate $120 -

180

1016 HH 1952, 3¢ N.A.T.O. (Scott 1008), o.g., 
never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2023
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $35.

Estimate $30 - 40
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1017 HH 1952, 3¢ Grand Coulee Dam (Scott
1009), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $110.

Estimate $75 - 100

1018 HH 1952, 3¢ La fay ette (Scott 1010),
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i -
cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $90.Estimate $60 - 80

1019 m 1952, 3¢ Gutenberg Bi ble (Scott
1014), Su perb; with 2017 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
SUP 98, none graded higher. Estimate $40 - 60

1020 HH 1952, 3¢ News pa per Boys (Scott
1015), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $50.

Estimate $35 - 50

1021 HH 1952, 3¢ News pa per Boys (Scott
1015), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $50.

Estimate $35 - 50

1022 HH 1953, 3¢ Wash ing ton Ter ri tory
(Scott 1019), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $60.

Estimate $40 - 60

1023 HH 1953, 3¢ Truck ing In dus try (Scott
1025), spec tac u larly choice qual ity, o.g., never
hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
Gem 100. SMQ $155. Estimate $100 - 150

1024 HH 1953, 3¢ New York City (Scott
1027), a flaw less gem, per fect in ev ery re spect,
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i -
cate graded Gem 100. SMQ $165.

Estimate $100 - 150
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1025 HH 1954, 3¢ Co lum bia Uni ver sity
(Scott 1029), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $45.

Estimate $30 - 40

1026 HH 1958, ½¢ Frank lin, dry print ing,
plus 10 other pre mium items from the Lib erty
Se ries (Scott 1030a), in clud ing #1031, 1031A,
1031b, 1036a, 1038, 1043, 1044b, 1044A, 1049b,
1052a; all cer tif i cates are im aged on the web as
well, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with 2021
and 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cates graded XF 90. SMQ
$185. Estimate $100 - 150

1027 HH 1954, 2¢ Jef fer son, ex per i men tal
Silkote pa per (Scott 1033a), o.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine; with 2021 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded F-VF 75. Scott $275. SMQ $250.

Estimate $150 - 200

1028 HH 1957, 30¢ Rob ert E. Lee, dry print -
ing (Scott 1049a), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely
Fine to Su perb; with 2021 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ $35. Estimate $30 - 40

1029 H 1956, $5 Ham il ton (Scott 1053), Ex -
tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $80. Estimate $50 - 75

1030 HH 1968, 2¢ Jef fer son, hor i zon tal coil,
large perf holes, dry print ing (Scott 1055a), o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with en cap su lated P.S.E.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $200.

Estimate $150 - 200
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1031 HH 1955, 3¢ Penn syl va nia Acad emy of 
Fine Arts (Scott 1064), o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98 XQ.
SMQ $55. Estimate $40 - 60

1032 HH 1955, 3¢ Penn syl va nia Acad emy of 
Fine Arts (Scott 1064), o.g., never hinged, Ex -
tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2021 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $35. Estimate $30 - 40

1033 HH 1955, 3¢ New Hamp shire (Scott
1068), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with en cap su -
lated P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $100.

Estimate $75 - 100

1034 HH 1955, 3¢ Soo Locks (Scott 1069),
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i -
cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $125. Estimate $80 -

120

1035 m 1955, 3¢ Fort Ticonderoga (Scott
1071), Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2017 P.S.E.
cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. Estimate $30 - 40

1036 HH 1956, 3¢ La bor Day (Scott 1082),
o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with
2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ
$30. Estimate $30 - 40

1037 HH 1956, 3¢ Chil dren (Scott 1085),
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i -
cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $55.

Estimate $40 - 60
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1038 HH 1957, 3¢ Re li gious Free dom (Scott
1099), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $50.

Estimate $35 - 50

1039 HH 1958, 3¢ Brussels Ex hi bi tion
(Scott 1104), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $55.

Estimate $35 - 50

1040 HH 1958, 3¢ Min ne sota State hood
(Scott 1106), mag nif i cent qual ity, o.g., never
hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
Gem 100. SMQ $165. Estimate $100 - 150

1041 HH 1958, 3¢ Mackinac Bridge (Scott
1109), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $60.

Estimate $40 - 60

1042 HH 1958, 4¢ Cham pion of Lib erty: Si -
mon Bolívar (Scott 1110), o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.
SMQ $70. Estimate $40 - 60

1043 HH 1959, 3¢ Lin coln (Scott 1114), o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. SMQ $75. Estimate $50 - 75

1044 HH 1958, 4¢ Fort Duquesne (Scott
1123), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su -
perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP
95. SMQ $40. Estimate $30 - 40

1045 HH 1959, 4¢ Pe tro leum In dus try (Scott 
1134), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2014
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $55.

Estimate $40 - 60
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1046 HH 1959, 4¢ Cham pion of Lib erty:
Ernst Reuter (Scott 1136), o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.
SMQ $70. Estimate $40 - 60

1960-1989 Issues

1047 HH 1960, 4¢ Win ter Olym pics (Scott
1146), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $75.

Estimate $50 - 75

1048 HH 1960, 4¢ Cham pion of Lib erty:
Thomas Masaryk (Scott 1147), fan tas tic qual ity,
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i -
cate graded Gem 100. SMQ $180.

Estimate $120 - 180

1049 HH 1960, 4¢ Cham pion of Lib erty:
Thomas Masaryk (Scott 1147), o.g., never
hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
SUP 98 XQ. SMQ $60. Estimate $40 - 60

1050 HH 1960, 4¢ SEATO (Scott 1151), o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. SMQ $60. Estimate $40 - 60

1051 HH 1960, 4¢ Pony Ex press (Scott
1154), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su -
perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP
95. SMQ $35. Estimate $30 - 40

1052 HH 1960, 4¢ Mex i can In de pend ence
(Scott 1157), a mag nif i cent gem, o.g., never
hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
Gem 100. SMQ $170. Estimate $100 - 150
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1053 HH 1960, 4¢ First Au to mated Post Of -
fice (Scott 1164), a mag nif i cent gem for the most
de mand ing con nois seur, o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100.
SMQ $275. Estimate $200 - 300

1054 HH 1960, 8¢ Camp Fire Girls (Scott
1167), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $60.

Estimate $40 - 60

1055 HH 1960, 4¢ John Fos ter Dulles (Scott
1172), per fect in ev ery re spect, o.g., never hinged,
Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded Gem
100. SMQ $210. Estimate $150 - 200

1056 HH 1961, 4¢ Cham pion of Lib erty: Ma -
hatma Gan dhi (Scott 1174), o.g., never hinged,
Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $40.

Estimate $30 - 40

1057 HH 1961, 8¢ Cham pion of Lib erty: Ma -
hatma Gan dhi (Scott 1175), fan tas ti cally choice
qual ity, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded Gem 100. SMQ $75 for 98.

Estimate $75 - 100

1058 HH 1961, 4¢ Civil War Cen ten nial: Fort
Sumter (Scott 1178), o.g., never hinged, Su perb;
with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ
$65. Estimate $40 - 60

1059 HH 1961, 4¢ George Norris (Scott
1184), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $60.

Estimate $40 - 60

1060 HH 1962, 4¢ Ar i zona State hood (Scott
1192), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $60.

Estimate $40 - 60
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1061 HH 1962, 4¢ Louisana State hood
(Scott 1197), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $125.

Estimate $80 - 120

1062 HH 1962, 4¢ Dag Hammarskjold, yel -
low in verted, spe cial print ing (Scott 1204), o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. SMQ $60. Estimate $40 - 60

1063 HH 1968, 1¢ Jef fer son, hor i zon tal coil
(Scott 1299), a prac ti cally per fect line pair, o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with 2014 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98, only three graded this high. 

Estimate $50 - 75

1064 HH 1968, $1 Air lift (Scott 1341), o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. SMQ $75. Estimate $50 - 75

1065 HH 1974 (10¢) En ergy Con ser va tion,
or ange & green omit ted (Scott 1547b), with nor -
mal for com par i son, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine,
only 150-250 re ported.  Scott $275.

Estimate $75 - 100

1066 m 1979, $5 Lan tern (Scott 1612), red
ma chine can cel, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. Estimate $30 - 40

1067 HH 1981, 20¢ Fire Pumper, hor i zon tal
coil (Scott 1908), plate num ber strip of 5, plate 2,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $400.

Estimate $120 - 180

1068 HH 1983, $9.35 Ea gle and Moon (Scott
1909), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2013
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $130.

Estimate $80 - 120
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1069 m 1985, $10.75 Ea gle, type I (Scott
2122), sin gle from book let pane, socked on the
nose c.d.s., Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2033
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95 , only 1 used
graded higher. Estimate $40 - 60

1070 m 1988, $8.75 Ea gle & Moon (Scott
2394), lightly struck pur ple c.d.s., Su perb; with
2017 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.

Estimate $40 - 60

1071 P 1989, 25¢ Hem ing way, imperf.
proof on gummed stamp pa per (Scott 2418P),
o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb. Scott 
$2,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1072 m 1989, 90¢ World Stamp Expo ‘89,
sin gle from sou ve nir sheet (Scott 2433a), neat
first day can cel, Su perb; with 2017 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded Gem 100J, the only used one at this
lofty level. Estimate $50 - 75

1073 m 1989, 90¢ World Stamp Expo ‘89,
sin gle from sou ve nir sheet (Scott 2433c), ma -
chine FDC can cel, Su perb; with 2017 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded Gem 100, only one re corded at this
level. Estimate $40 - 60

1074 HH 1989, 25¢ UPU Con gress: Stage -
coach (Scott 2434), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely
Fine to Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. Estimate $30 - 40
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1990-2012 Issues

1075 m 1990, 25¢ Mi cro ne sia (Scott 2506),
ma chine can cel, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95.

Estimate $30 - 40

1076 m 1990, 25¢ North ern Sea Lions
(Scott 2509), light ma chine can cel, Ex tremely Fine
to Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. Estimate $30 - 40

1077 m 1991, 19¢ Fish ing Boat coil, two
rope loops, type I (Scott 2529), light dou ble cir cle
can cel, Su perb; with 2016 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded 
Gem 100, the only one with this lofty grade. 

Estimate $50 - 75

1078 m 1991, 50¢ Swit zer land (Scott
2532), light wavy line ma chine can cel, Su perb; with 
2017 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100, the only
one with this lofty grade. Estimate $50 - 75

1079 m 1993, $2.90 Fu tur is tic Space Shut -
tle (Scott 2543), red ma chine can cel, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.

Estimate $30 - 40

1080 m 1994, $5 Wash ing ton & Jack son
(Scott 2592), vi o let ma chine can cel, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Estimate

$30 - 40

1081 H 1992, 1¢ Voy ages of Co lum bus,
sin gle from sou ve nir sheet (Scott 2624a), dou -
ble oval can cel, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95.

Estimate $30 - 40

1082 m 1992, 4¢ Voy ages of Co lum bus,
sin gle from sou ve nir sheet (Scott 2624b), lightly
can celed, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded 
SUP 98. Estimate $30 - 40
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1083 HH 1992, Voy ages of Co lum bus, sou -
ve nir sheet of 1, “Chris to pher Co lum bus”
(Scott 2629), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2015 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100.

Estimate $40 - 60

1084 m 1992, 29¢ N.Y. Stock Ex change
(Scott 2630), light ma chine can cel, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.

Estimate $30 - 40

1085 HH 1996 (5¢) Moun tain and “Non profit 
Org.” coil, imperf. pair (Scott 2904c), o.g., never
hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Scott $250.

Estimate $150 - 200

1086 m 1996, 3¢ East ern Blue bird (Scott
3033), beau ti ful socked-on-the-nose c.d.s., Ex -
tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2017 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded XF-SUP 95, the only graded used ex am ple. 

Estimate $40 - 60

1087 m 1998, $1 Red Fox, self-ad he sive
(Scott 3036), red ma chine can cel, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.

Estimate $30 - 40

1088 HH 1996, 32¢ F. Scott Fitz ger ald (Scott 
3104), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Estimate $40 - 60

1089 HH 1998, Cel e brate the Cen tury, min -
ia ture sheets of 15 com plete (Scott 3182-3191),
still in the orig i nal post of fice pack ag ing, o.g., never
hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Face Value $48. Scott
$123. Estimate $30 - 40

1090 m 1998, 32¢ Klondike Gold Rush
(Scott 3235), c.d.s., Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95.

Estimate $40 - 60
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1091 m 1998, 32¢ Klondike Gold Rush
(Scott 3235r), ma chine can cel, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Estimate $30 - 40

1092 HH 1998, $3.20 Space Shut tle Land ing 
(Scott 3261), o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2016 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $85.

Estimate $60 - 80

1093 m 2000, 33¢ “Los An geles” Class
Sub ma rine, “USPS” microprinting (Scott 3372), 
light ma chine can cel, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i -
cate graded SUP 98. Estimate $30 - 40

1094 m 2000, 33¢ White House (Scott
3445), light red ma chine can cel, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Estimate $30 - 40

1095 m 2001, 34¢ Lu cille Ball (Scott 3523),
wavy ma chine can cel, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer -
tif i cate graded SUP 98. Estimate $50 - 75

1096 m 2001, 34¢ “That’s All Folks!”,
self-ad he sive, sin gle (Scott 3534), wavy ma -
chine can cel, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95.

Estimate $40 - 60

1097 m 2002, $3.85 Jef fer son Me mo rial
(Scott 3647), red ma chine can cel, Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.

Estimate $30 - 40
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1098 m 2003, 37¢ Ohio State hood (Scott
3773), ma chine can cel, Su perb; with 2023 P.F. cer -
tif i cate graded SUP 98. Estimate $30 - 40

1099 m 2005, 37¢ 1952 Nash Healey (Scott
3934), red ma chine can cel, Su perb; with 2023 P.F.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Estimate $30 - 40

1100 H 2005, 37¢ Child Health (Scott
3938), red c.d.s., Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with
2023 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95.

Estimate $40 - 60

1101 HH 2007 (41¢) (first-class) Flag coil
pair, die cut ting omit ted (Scott 4133a), o.g.,
never hinged, and with orig i nal liner, Very Fine; with 
2023 Crowe cer tif i cate. Scott $1,250.

Estimate $600 - 800

1102 HH 2007, 26¢ Florida Pan ther, coil
pair, die cut ting omit ted (Scott 4141a), o.g.,
never hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Scott $350.

Estimate $150 - 200

1103 m 2007, 41¢ Iris, book let stamp
(Scott 4178), light red can cel, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98.

Estimate $50 - 75

1104 HH 2010 (44¢) (for ever) Ev er greens,
ser pen tine die cut 11, book let pane of 20, die
cut ting omit ted on side with 8 stamps (Scott
4481e), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $450.

Estimate $200 - 300

1105 m 2012, $2 Waves of Color (Scott
4718), neat c.d.s., Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded Gem 100, the only one to achieve this
top grade. Estimate $60 - 80
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1106 HH Air mail, 1918, 6¢ Jenny (Scott C1),
o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $110.

Estimate $40 - 60

1107 m Air mail, 1918, 6¢ Jenny (Scott C1),
an out stand ingly choice used gem, lightly can -
celed, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2017 P.S.E.
cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $225.

Estimate $150 - 200

1108 H Air mail, 1918, 24¢ Jenny (Scott
C3), well cen tered, o.g., hinged, Very Fine. Scott
$65. Estimate $40 - 60

1109 HH Air mail, 1923, Sec ond Is sue, 8¢ to
24¢ com plete (Scott C4-C6), set of 3, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine or better. Scott $285.

Estimate $75 - 100

1110 H Air mail, 1923, 24¢ Bi plane (Scott
C6), o.g., bar est trace of hinge, Very Fine to Ex -
tremely Fine; with 2015 P.F. cer tif i cate graded
VF-XF 85, plus an un graded 2000 P.F. cer tif i cate
for the block from which it came. Scott $65. SMQ
$175. Estimate $100 - 150

1111 HH Air mail, 1923, 24¢ Bi plane (Scott
C6), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $130.

Estimate $60 - 80

1112 HH Air mail, 1926, 15¢ Map & Planes
(Scott C8), o.g., never hinged (small gum skips as
is com mon), a Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine jumbo;
with 2022 Raybaudi cer tif i cate graded VF-XF 85J.

Estimate $30 - 40
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1113 HH Air mail, 1928, 10¢ Lindbergh,
book let pane of 3 (Scott C10a), po si tion C, o.g.,
never hinged, nearly Very Fine. Scott $115.

Estimate $40 - 60

1114 HH Air mail, 1928, 5¢ Bea con (Scott
C11 var.), “sink ing bea con” va ri ety - show ing a
strong down ward shift of the cen tral vi gnette, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine; with pho to copy of
2016 P.S.E. cer tif i cate for block.

Estimate $500 - 750

1115 m Air mail, 1930, 65¢ Graf Zep pe lin
(Scott C13), ex cep tion ally choice, neat can cels,
Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2021 P.S.A.G.
cer tif i cate graded VF-XF 85. Scott $160. SMQ
$250. Estimate $180 - 240

1116 HH Air mail, 1930, $2.60 Graf Zep pe lin
(Scott C15), plate num ber sin gle, well cen tered,
o.g., never hinged (tiny gum skip, and lightly hinged 
in sel vage only), Very Fine. Scott $850.

Estimate $400 - 600

1117 HH Air mail, 1930, $2.60 Graf Zep pe lin
(Scott C15), o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $850. Estimate $400 - 600

1118 HH Air mail, 1933, 50¢ “Chi cago” Zep -
pe lin (Scott C18), plate num ber sin gle, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $75.

Estimate $35 - 50

1119 HHa Air mail, 1933, 50¢ “Chi cago” Zep -
pe lin (Scott C18), block of 4, o.g., never hinged,
Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded XF-SUP 95. Scott $300. SMQ $720 as
sin gles. Estimate $400 - 600
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1120 H Air mail, 1933, 50¢ “Chi cago” Zep -
pe lin (Scott C18), a group of 8, o.g., lightly hinged
(the first one in the group is N.H.), Fine to Very Fine. 
Scott $390. Estimate $100 - 150

1121 m Air mail, 1937, 20¢ China Clip per
(Scott C21), ex cep tion ally well cen tered, with a
neat San Juan, Puerto Rico can cel, Ex tremely Fine
to Su perb; with 2016 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. Estimate $30 - 40

1122 HH Air mail, 1941, 50¢ Trans port (Scott 
C31), an ex tremely well cen tered gem, o.g., never
hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with 2007 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded XF 90. SMQ $30. Estimate $30 - 40

1123 m Air mail, 1959, 7¢ Bal loon Ju pi ter
(Scott C54), ma chine can cel, Su perb; with 2023
P.F. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Estimate $30 - 40

1124 HH Air mail, 1961, 13¢ Lib erty Bell
(Scott C62), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to
Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ $25. Estimate $30 - 40

1125 HH Air mail, 1976, 25¢ Plane & Globes
(Scott C89), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to
Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ $30. Estimate $30 - 40

1126 HH Air mail, 1988, 36¢ Sikorsky, red,
dark blue & black (en graved) omit ted (Scott
C119a), with nor mal for com par i son, o.g., never
hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Scott $900.

Estimate $500 - 750
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1127 HHa Air mail, 1989, 45¢ U.P.U. Con -
gress, se-ten ant block of 4, light blue (en -
graved) omit ted (Scott C125b), o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine, only 20-30 blocks re -
ported.  Scott $500. Estimate $200 - 300

1128 HHa Air mail Spe cial De liv ery, 1936, 16¢
red & blue (Scott CE2), cen ter line block of 4, out -
stand ingly well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Ex -
tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2019 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $300 as 4 singles.

Estimate $200 - 300

Special Delivery

1129 H Spe cial De liv ery, 1895, 10¢ blue
(Scott E5), slightly dis turbed o.g., hinged; a few
perf flaws, oth er wise Fine. Scott $210.

Estimate $40 - 60

1130 H Spe cial De liv ery, 1911, 10¢ ul tra -
ma rine (Scott E8), gor geous cen ter ing and bril -
liant color, o.g., hinged, Very Fine to Ex tremely
Fine. Scott $120. Estimate $75 - 100

1131 H Spe cial De liv ery, 1917, 10¢ ul tra -
ma rine, “pink back” va ri ety (Scott E11 var.), a
gem ex am ple of this pop u lar va ri ety, fea tur ing es -
sen tially per fect cen ter ing within jumbo mar gins,
o.g., hinged, Su perb; with 2007 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98J. SMQ $560.

Estimate $350 - 500
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1132 HHa Spe cial De liv ery, 1922, 10¢ deep
ul tra ma rine (Scott E12a), block of 4 with plate
num ber (not quite a plate block), o.g., never hinged, 
Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2023 P.S.E. cer -
tif i cate, some great sin gles here. Scott $520.

Estimate $300 - 400

1133 HHa Spe cial De liv ery, 1925, 15¢ deep
or ange (Scott E13), block of 4, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $100 - 150

1134 HH Spe cial De liv ery, 1927, 10¢ red li -
lac (Scott E15a), an ex traor di narily well cen tered
gem with fan tas tic cen ter ing, o.g., never hinged,
Su perb; with 2016 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP
98. SMQ $70. Estimate $50 - 75

Registry and Postage Due

1135 HH Reg is try, 1911, 10¢ ul tra ma rine
(Scott F1), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with 
2022 P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $160.
SMQ $300. Estimate $200 - 300

1136 HH Post age Due, 1910, 2¢ deep claret,
S.L. wa ter mark, perf. 12 (Scott J46), well cen -
tered within over sized mar gins, o.g., never hinged,
a Very Fine jumbo. Scott $115. Estimate $60 - 80

1137 HH/H Post age Due, 1930, ½¢ to 50¢ car -
mine (Scott J69-J76), o.g., the ½¢, 1¢ and 50¢ are
n.h., oth ers are hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$600. Estimate $150 - 200
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1138 HHa Post age Due, 1930, a group of 5
(Scott J69-70, 72-74), blocks of 4, in clud ing the,
½¢, 1¢, 3¢, 5¢ and 10¢ car mine, o.g., never hinged; 
two tiny gum skips on two of the 10¢ stamps, Fine to 
Very Fine. Scott $698. Estimate $120 - 180

Offices in China and Officials

1139 HH/Ha Of fices in China, 1919, 4¢ on 2¢
rose (Scott K2), block of 4, well cen tered, o.g.,
lightly hinged at top, never hinged at bot tom, Very
Fine. Scott $180. Estimate $120 - 180

1140 HH Of fices in China, 1919, 8¢ on 4¢
brown (Scott K4), owner handstamp on re verse,
o.g., never hinged, Fine. Scott $140.

Estimate $30 - 40

1141 H Of fices in China, 1919, 16¢ on 8¢
ol ive bister (Scott K8), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $65. Estimate $30 - 40

1142 HH/Ha Of fices in China, 1919, 16¢ on 8¢
ol ive bister (Scott K8), block of 4, fresh, o.g.,
lightly hinged at top, never hinged at bot tom, Fine to 
Very Fine. Scott $470. Estimate $180 - 240

1143 HH Of fices in China, 1919, 16¢ on 8¢
ol ive green (Scott K8a), o.g., never hinged, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $150. Estimate $50 - 75
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1144 HH/Ha Of fices in China, 1919, 20¢ on 10¢
or ange yel low (Scott K10), block of 4, o.g., lightly
hinged at top, never hinged at bot tom, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $390. Estimate $150 - 200

1145 H Of fices in China, 1919, 24¢ on 12¢
brown car mine (Scott K11), o.g., lightly hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $75. Estimate $40 - 60

1146 HH Of fices in China, 1919, $2 on $1 vi -
o let brown (Scott K16), o.g., never hinged, Fine.
Scott $925. Estimate $120 - 180

1147 H In te rior Dept., 1873, 10¢ ver mil ion
(Scott O19), o.g., hinged, al most Very Fine; with
2022 P.F. cer tif i cate for block. Scott $70.

Estimate $40 - 60

1148 State Dept., 1873, $2 to $20 high
val ues, re pro duc tions (Scott O68-O71 vars.),
Fine to Very Fine. Orig i nals cat a log $24,300.

Estimate $100 - 150

1149 S War Dept., 1875 Spe cial Print ing,
6¢ deep rose, over printed “Spec i men” (Scott
O86SD), won der fully well cen tered, with out gum as 
is sued, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2021
P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate. Scott $1,400.

Estimate $800 - 1,200

1150 S War Dept., 1875 Spe cial Print ing,
12¢ deep rose, over printed “Spec i men” (Scott
O89SD), fresh and well cen tered, with out gum as
is sued, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine; with 2021
P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate. Scott $1,400.

Estimate $750 - 1,000
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Newspaper Stamps and Parcel Post

1151 (H) News pa pers, 1875, 6¢ to $60,
C.B.N.C. print ing, fac sim i les (Scott PR12-PR32
vars.), un used with out gum, Fine to Very Fine.
Orig i nals cat a log over $52,000. Estimate $40 - 60

1152 (H) News pa per, 1875, 6¢ black,
C.B.N.C. print ing (Scott PR12), a nice sound ex -
am ple, un used with out gum, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $120. Estimate $50 - 75

1153 m News pa per, 1897, $50 dull rose,
Bu reau print ing, D.L. wa ter mark (Scott PR124),
gor geous cen ter ing, Saint Louis black oval can cel,
Ex tremely Fine and choice; with 2023 P.S.A.G. cer -
tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $400. SMQ $750.

Estimate $400 - 600

1154 H Par cel Post, 1913, 1¢ to $1 com -
plete, plus Par cel Post Post age Dues com plete
(Scott Q1-Q12, JQ1-JQ5), o.g., hinged, Fine or
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,118.

Estimate $200 - 300

1155 m Par cel Post, 1913, 2¢ City Car rier
(Scott Q2), ex traor di narily well cen tered, with a
light par cel can cel, an Ex tremely Fine to Su perb
jumbo; with 2021 P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95J. SMQ $180. Estimate $120 - 180
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1156 H Par cel Post, 1913, 2¢ City Car rier,
lake (Scott Q2a), an at trac tive ex am ple of this very
scarce shade, o.g., hinged (di ag o nal gum bed),
Fine to Very Fine; with 2022 P.S.A.G. cer tif i cate.
Scott $3,750. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1157 m Par cel Post, 1913, 4¢ Ru ral Car rier
(Scott Q4), a beau ti fully well cen tered used gem,
very lightly can celed, Ex tremely Fine; with 2008
P.F. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. SMQ $50.

Estimate $35 - 50

1158 H Par cel Post Post age Dues, 1913,
1¢ to 25¢ com plete, plus Spe cial Han dling,
1925-28, 10¢ to 25¢ com plete (Scott JQ1-JQ5,
QE1-QE4), o.g., hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$288. Estimate $50 - 75

1159 HHa Par cel Post Post age Due, 1913, 5¢
dark green (Scott JQ3), block of 4 with plate num -
ber, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$96. Estimate $40 - 60

1160 HH Book let, 1939, 73¢, vi o let on pink
cover (Scott BK101), com plete and un ex ploded,
fresh, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $700.

Estimate $400 - 600
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Locals

1161 (H) Ad ams’ City Ex press Post,
1850-51, 2¢ blue (Scott 2L5), po si tion 31, jumbo
mar gins, un used with out gum, Su perb; with 2022
P.F. cer tif i cate. Not priced by Scott as a mint stamp. 
Scott lists this is sue on cover at $7500. The 2¢
black on gray lists at $450 mint.

Estimate $300 - 400

1162 H McGreeley’s Ex press, 1898, 25¢
blue (Scott 155L1), sou ve nir pair, o.g., lightly
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $40 - 60

1163 m Wells Fargo & Co., 1861, $1 red
(Scott 143L3), clear to large mar gins all around,
blue pony ex press oval can cel, Very Fine; with
2022 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $900.

Estimate $600 - 800

Revenues

1164 HH Doc u men tary, 1898, “I.R.” pro vi -
sional, 1¢ green, small pe ri ods (Scott R154), an
al most per fectly cen tered gem, o.g., never hinged,
Ex tremely Fine to Su perb, and out stand ingly
choice. Estimate $40 - 60

1165 HH Po tato Tax, 1935, Tax Ex empt Po -
ta toes, 2 lb black brown and 50 lb black brown
(Scott RI14a, RI18a), book let panes of 12, an in ter -
est ing pair, the 50 lb still has the cel lo phane from
the orig i nal book let at tached, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. Scott $46. Estimate $30 - 40
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Duck Stamps

1166 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1934, $1 Mal -
lards (Scott RW1), o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely
Fine. Scott $775. Estimate $500 - 750

1167 H Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1935, $1 Can -
vas backs (Scott RW2), mar vel ously choice cen -
ter ing, o.g., hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Scott $375.

Estimate $150 - 200

1168 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1936, $1 Can -
ada Geese (Scott RW3), gor geous cen ter ing, o.g., 
never hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with 2023 P.S.E.
cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $325. SMQ $500.

Estimate $350 - 500

1169 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1937, $1
Scaup Ducks (Scott RW4), plate num ber sin gle,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $300.

Estimate $150 - 200

1170 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1938, $1 Pin -
tail Drakes (Scott RW5), a beau ti ful top plate num -
ber sin gle, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with
2009 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $425.
SMQ $850. Estimate $600 - 800

1171 H Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1940, $1
Black Mal lards (Scott RW7), per fectly cen tered,
o.g., hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. SMQ $250. Estimate $180 - 240
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1172 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1941, $1
Ruddy Ducks (Scott RW8), plate num ber sin gle,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $225.

Estimate $100 - 150

1173 H Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1944, $1
White-fronted Geese (Scott RW11), ex traor di -
narily well cen tered, o.g., hinged, Ex tremely Fine to 
Su perb; with 2019 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. Scott $45. SMQ $175.

Estimate $100 - 150

1174 HHa Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1944, $1
White-fronted Geese (Scott RW11), top plate
block of 6, well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Scott $750. Estimate $300 - 400

1175 HHa Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1945, $1
Shov el ler Ducks (Scott RW12), plate block of 6,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $600.

Estimate $200 - 300

1176 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1948, $1
Buffle heads (Scott RW15), mag nif i cent cen ter -
ing, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su perb;
with 2006 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP 95,
ex-Killien. Scott $60. SMQ $200.

Estimate $150 - 200

1177 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1950, $2
Trum peter Swans (Scott RW17), o.g., never
hinged, Ex tremely Fine and choice; with 2014
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $90. SMQ
$160. Estimate $100 - 150
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1178 HHa Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1952, $2 Har -
le quin Ducks (Scott RW19), plate block of 6, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $550.

Estimate $200 - 300

1179 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1954, $2
Ring-necked Ducks (Scott RW21), a per fectly
cen tered gem, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Scott $85.
SMQ $450. Estimate $200 - 300

1180 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1955, $2 Blue 
Geese (Scott RW22), near per fect cen ter ing, o.g.,
never hinged; a small gum crease, Fine to Very
Fine over all; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate. Scott $85.

Estimate $40 - 60

1181 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1960, $3 Red -
head Ducks (Scott RW27), a per fectly cen tered
gem, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2005 P.S.E.
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Scott $95. SMQ $375.

Estimate $250 - 350

1182 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1961, $3 Mal -
lards (Scott RW28), a won der fully choice plate
num ber sin gle, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with
2006 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Scott $95.
SMQ $350. Estimate $250 - 350

1183 H Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1962, $3 Pin -
tail Drakes (Scott RW29), a won der fully choice
gem with es sen tially per fect cen ter ing, Su perb;
with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. Scott
$110. SMQ $350. Estimate $250 - 350
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1184 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1963, $3
Brants (Scott RW30), mag nif i cent cen ter ing, a
very dis tin guished duck in deed, o.g., never hinged,
Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2008 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded XF-SUP 95. Scott $100. SMQ $200.

Estimate $120 - 180

1185 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1965, $3 Can -
vas back Drakes (Scott RW32), out stand ingly well 
cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su -
perb; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP
95. SMQ $225. Estimate $150 - 200

1186 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1968, $3
Hooded Mer gan sers (Scott RW35), ex traor di -
narily well cen tered, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely
Fine to Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95. Scott $65. SMQ $250.

Estimate $180 - 240

1187 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1969, $3
White-Winged Scoters (Scott RW36), beau ti ful
cen ter ing, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to
Su perb; with 2017 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF-SUP 95J. Scott $65. SMQ $375.

Estimate $180 - 240

1188 HHa Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1972, $5 Em -
peror Geese (Scott RW39), plate block of 4, o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $125.

Estimate $40 - 60

1189 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1973, $5
Steller’s Ei ders (Scott RW40), o.g., never hinged, 
Ex tremely Fine to Su perb; with 2004 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ $80.

Estimate $40 - 60
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1190 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1976, $5 Can -
ada Geese (Scott RW43), o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with pho to copy of 2005 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. SMQ $140. Estimate $75 - 100

1191 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1980, $7.50
Mal lards (Scott RW47), per fect in ev ery re spect,
o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2018 P.S.E. cer tif i -
cate graded SUP 98. Scott $13. SMQ $150.

Estimate $100 - 150

1192 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1987, $10
Red head Ducks (Scott RW54), a one-in-a-mil lion
gem, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with en cap su -
lated P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100. Scott
$18. SMQ $175. Estimate $100 - 150

1193 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1992, $15
Spec tacled Ei der (Scott RW59), gor geous cen -
ter ing, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine to Su -
perb; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF-SUP
95. SMQ $150. Estimate $100 - 150

1194 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1994, $15
Mer gan sers (Scott RW61), o.g., never hinged;
cert men tions a triv ial tiny nat u ral ink spot at left, Ex -
tremely Fine; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded
XF 90. Scott $28. SMQ $45. Estimate $30 - 40

1195 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1995, $15
Mal lards (Scott RW62), a gem, per fect in ev ery re -
spect, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2022 P.S.E. 
cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $125.

Estimate $80 - 120
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1196 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1996, $15
Surf Scoters (Scott RW63), a flaw less gem, o.g.,
never hinged, Su perb; with 2004 P.S.E. cer tif i cate
graded SUP 98. Scott $33. SMQ $160.

Estimate $100 - 150

1197 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1997, $15
Can ada Geese (Scott RW64), a mag nif i cent gem
for the most de mand ing con nois seur, with math e -
mat i cally per fect cen ter ing, o.g., never hinged, Su -
perb; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded Gem 100.
SMQ $350. Estimate $250 - 350

1198 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1998, $15
Goldeneye (Scott RW65), a beau ti fully well cen -
tered gem, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2022
P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP 98. SMQ $160.

Estimate $100 - 150

1199 HHa Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1998, $15
Goldeneye (Scott RW65), plate block of 4, o.g.,
never hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Scott $180.

Estimate $50 - 75

1200 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 1999, $15
Greater Scaup (Scott RW66), o.g., never hinged,
Su perb; with 2022 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP
98. Scott $40. SMQ $140. Estimate $60 - 80

1201 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 2001, $15
North ern Pin tail (Scott RW68), o.g., never
hinged, Su perb; with 2007 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded 
SUP 98. Scott $35. SMQ $110.

Estimate $50 - 75
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1202 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 2006, $15
Ross’s Goose, sou ve nir sheet of 1 (Scott
RW73b), signed by the art ist and the en graver,
flaw less, o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine; with
2006 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded XF 90. Scott $95.
SMQ $175. Estimate $100 - 150

1203 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 2009, $15
Long-Tailed Duck, sou ve nir sheet of 1 (Scott
RW76b), one-in-a-mil lion qual ity, o.g., never
hinged, Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded 
Gem 100. Scott $60. SMQ $300.

Estimate $200 - 300

1204 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 2012, $15
Wood Duck (Scott RW79), the epit ome of per fec -
tion, o.g., never hinged, Su perb; with 2012 P.S.E.
cer tif i cate graded Gem 100. Scott $38. SMQ $190.

Estimate $120 - 180

1205 HH Fed eral Duck Stamp, 2017, $25
Can ada Geese (Scott RW84), o.g., never hinged,
Su perb; with 2023 P.S.E. cer tif i cate graded SUP
98. SMQ $125. Estimate $80 - 120

1206 HH Fed eral Duck Stamps, 1960-63, a
group of 4 (Scott RW27-RW30), o.g., never
hinged (RW28 has mi nor gum skips), mostly Very
Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $100 - 150

1207 HH Fed eral Duck Stamps, 1979-84, a
group of 9, com plete for the pe riod (Scott
RW46-RW54), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott
$128. Estimate $40 - 60

1208 HHa Fed eral Duck Stamps, 1993-96, a
group of 4 (Scott RW60-RW63), plate blocks of 4,
o.g., never hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Scott $515.

Estimate $150 - 200
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Test Stamp and Encased Postage

1209 HH Test Stamp, 1922, Mail-O-Me ter
(“10,000 En ve lopes Per Hour”) coil, red (Scott
TD60A), pair, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine;
with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate, ex tremely rare.  Scott
$750. Estimate $350 - 500

1210 H En cased Post age, Ayer’s Sar sa -
pa rilla, 1¢, me dium “AYER’S” (Scott EP13), the
mica is in tact, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $500.
Hodders & Bow ers 28. Estimate $350 - 500

Collections

1211 H/m 1851-1903, a mint and used group,
in clud ing 35 unique stamps, with some in ter est ing
can cels. Mixed qual ity. Estimate $100 - 150

1212 H 1870-1908, a mint col lec tion bal -
ance, com prised of 61 unique items incuding Scott
#’s 146, 147, 156, 158, 161 (glazed gum), 182, 184
(NG), 187 (regummed) 190 (regummed and
hinged), 205 (regummed) 206 (NG), 210, 211, 212
(NG), 213, 214 (NG), 215 (DOG), 216 (NG), 217,
219 (NH), 223, 224, 225, 227 (regummed), 228,
229, 246, 247 (NG), 248 (NH), 252 (NG), 253, 254
(NG), 255 (glazed gum), 264 (NH), 266, 267 (NH),
268, 269, 270, 271, 273, 274, 275 (regummed),
279, 279B, 280, 281, 282a, 282C (regummed), 283 
(glazed gum), 300, 301 (NG), 302-306
(regummed), 307, 308-309 (regummed), 319
(NG), 319b, 319F, o.g., hinged (a few are n.h.),
over all Fine to Very Fine. Scott $6,701.

Estimate $600 - 800

1213 H 1902-1908, a group of 5 well cen -
tered mint stamps (Scott 300//331), in clud ing
#300 (2), #306, #320 and #331 all won der fully well
cen tered, Very Fine or better. Scott $257.

Estimate $60 - 80

1214 H 1910-20, Wash ing ton-Frank lins, a
group of 25, in clud ing #375 (NG), 378, 381, 383,
384, 405, 407, 408, 409, 410, 411, 415, 419, 425,
426, 428, 429 (VLH), 430 (VLH), 435, 438
(creased), 538, 539 (tear N/C), 540, 542, and 543;
all im aged on the website, o.g., mostly hinged un -
less oth er wise noted, over all Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $915. Estimate $150 - 200

1215 HH/H 1925-34, Ro tary Press Printings, a
nice bal ance lot, housed on two al bum pages and
iden ti fied with a few ex tras in cluded rang ing from
Scott #617-720 (Scott 692-701 are lightly hinged);
a neat lit tle lot all im aged on the website, o.g., some
never hinged / some hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $204. Estimate $50 - 75

1216 H 1960’s-90’s, mod ern perf er rors, a
group of 43, in clud ing shifts and miss ing perfs;
some in ter est ing va ri et ies for the er ror en thu si ast;
fig ured at approx. $10 each - def i nitely some bar -
gains here; all im aged on the website! Fine to Very
Fine. Estimate $400 - 600
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U.S. STAMPS:  Confederacy

1217 HH/H Spe cial De liv ery, 1902-55, a mint
col lec tion, in clud ing E6 to E23, plus QE1-4, and
F1 and some nice plate blocks; all im aged on the
website, gen er ally Very Fine. Scott $1,275.

Estimate $200 - 300

1218 H Com mem o ra tive Pan els and Sou -
ve nir Pages, 1970’s-2000’s, a gi ant hoard. 
Lovely pre sen ta tion bind ers of pan els ga lore,
mostly con sid ered post age but a col lec tor of pan els 
will find a pleth ora of good ies here; there is likely
com plete sets but this lot is not in any particular
order. Estimate $300 - 400

1219 H Com mem o ra tive Pan els, 1972-76,
an ap par ently com plete col lec tion for the pe -
riod, plus a group of sou ve nir mint sets 1973-1986.
All in flaw less con di tion. Use ful as post age, as a
col lect ible (with lots of info about the stamps), or for
weight train ing. Ship ping weight 17 lbs / 7.7 kilos.
Scott $788. Estimate $100 - 150

1220 HH Face value post age, 1950’s-60’s,
3¢ and 4¢ plate blocks, incuding ap prox i mately
7200 3¢ plate blocks and 14,000 4¢ plate blocks all
fig ured as post age but many are col lect ible plate
num ber blocks; to tal face value is $776, Very Fine.

Estimate $350 - 500

1221 HH Face value post age, 1960’s-80’s, a
hodge podge, in clud ing 6¢ (x152), 8¢ (x208), 500 -
29¢ (x500) stamps, plus 20 sheets of Sc.
#1757/13¢ stamps, and more; to tal face value is
$395.56, Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

1222 HH Face value post age,
1960’s-2000’s, high val ues, fea tur ing stamps
from 50¢ up to $5 val ues; a sam pling has been im -
aged; to tal face is 164.50, Ex tremely Fine.

Estimate $80 - 120

1223 HH Face value post age, 1970’s-90’s, a
group of mis cel la neous mint NH sou ve nir
sheets, face value $212.73. Estimate $80 - 120

Confederacy

1224 m Con fed er acy, New Or leans, La.,
1861, 2¢ red (Scott 62X2), light c.d.s.; 3½ mar gins, 
faults, Very Good to Fine; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. 
Scott $1,000. Estimate $200 - 300

1225 m Con fed er acy, New Or leans, La.,
1861, 5¢ brown (Scott 62X3), light c.d.s., am ple to
large mar gins all around; thin at top, Very Fine ap -
pear ance; with 2023 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott $275.

Estimate $75 - 100

1226 Pa Con fed er acy, 1862, 5¢ Jef fer son
Da vis, De La Rue print ing, light blue, plate proof 
on wove pa per (Scott 6P5), block of 4, with out
gum as is sued; pen cil no ta tions “Robson Lowe” on
re verse, Very Fine; with pho to copy of 1976 P.F.
cer tif i cate for 4 panes of 100 each, this be ing a
block of 4 from one of the panes. Scott $600.

Estimate $350 - 500
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U.S. Possessions

1227 U.S. Pos ses sions, 1899-1904, a
group of 5 with coun ter feit over prints, a neat lit -
tle group to use for ref er ence; all with 2023 P.F. cer -
tif i cates. The P.F. certs alone cost more than our
estimate! Estimate $50 - 75

1228 m Ca nal Zone, 1904, 8¢ on 50c Map,
bister brown (Scott 14), neat ma chine can cel,
Fine to Very Fine; with 1993 P.F. cer tif i cate. Scott
$25. Estimate $30 - 40

1229 H Ca nal Zone, 1904-1965, a small
mint col lec tion, housed on two dou ble faced stock 
cards; a clean group of sin gles with a num ber of
plate # blocks and with very lit tle du pli ca tion, o.g.,
hinged (a few are n.h.), Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$217. Estimate $50 - 75

1230 HHa Ha waii, 1893, Pro vi sional Govt., 2¢ 
rose, black over print, no pe riod af ter “GOVT”
(Scott 66b), at bot tom left in a cor ner mar gin im -
print block of 4 with 3 nor mal, o.g., never hinged
(usual mi nor gum bends), Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$80+. Estimate $50 - 75
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U.S. COINS:  Indian Head Cents through Peace Dollars

U.S. Coins

Indian Head Cents through Peace
Dollars

1231 1864 In dian Head Cent, Numistrust graded
Mint State 62. Greysheet $214, CPG $280.

Estimate $150 - 200

1232 1909 Lin coln Cent. VDB, ANACS graded
Mint State 64 Red. Greysheet $80, CPG $108.

Estimate $50 - 75

1233 1998 Lin coln Cent. Mint er ror - struck on
wrong planchet, PCGS graded Mint State 63 Red.

Estimate $80 - 120

1234 1865 Nickel Three Cents;. Scratch on ob -
verse, Al most Uncirculated or better.

Estimate $40 - 60

1235 1883 Shield Nickel, Bril liant Uncirculated.
Estimate $80 - 120

1236 1899-1916-S Bar ber Dimes. Group of 4, in -
clud ing 1899 XF, 1912 AU+, 1913 AU+ and 1916-S 
AU. Estimate $180 - 240

1237 1875-S Twenty Cents, Fine.
Estimate $80 - 120
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1238 1917-D Lib erty Stand ing Quar ter Dol lar.
Type 1, Very Fine. Es ti mate $60 - 80

1239 1916-D Lib erty Walk ing Half Dol lar, Ex -
tremely Fine. Es ti mate $150 - 200

1240 1878-CC Mor gan Dol lar, PCGS graded Mint
State 62. Greysheet $460, CPG $598.

Es ti mate $350 - 500

1241 1879 Mor gan Dol lar, PCGS graded Mint
State 63. Greysheet $120, CPG $156.

Estimate $80 - 120

1242 1880-S Mor gan Dol lar, PCGS graded Mint
State 63. Greysheet $77, CPG $104.

Estimate $50 - 75

1243 1881-O Mor gan Dol lar, PCGS graded Mint
State 63. Greysheet $90, CPG $122.

Estimate $60 - 80

1244 1881-S Mor gan Dol lar, PCGS graded Mint
State 63. Greysheet $77, CPG $104.

Estimate $50 - 75

1245 1882-CC Mor gan Dol lar, in a lovely pre sen ta -
tion box with pa pers of au then tic ity, Uncirculated.
Greysheet $290 for MS62.

Estimate $200 - 300
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U.S. COINS:  Indian Head Cents through Peace Dollars

1246 1884-CC Mor gan Dol lar, in a lovely pre sen ta -
tion box with pa pers of au then tic ity; some ton ing,
Uncirculated. Greysheet is $325 for MS62.

Estimate $200 - 300

1247 1884-CC Mor gan Dol lar.  In a lovely pre sen -
ta tion box with pa pers of au then tic ity, Uncirculated. 
Greysheet $290 for MS62. Estimate $200 - 300

1248 1885-O Mor gan Dol lar, NGC graded Mint
State 63. Greysheet $77, CPG $104.

Estimate $50 - 75

1249 1897 Mor gan Dol lar, PCGS graded Mint
State 64. Deeply toned. Greysheet $135, CPG
$176. Estimate $80 - 120

1250 1899 Mor gan Dol lar, NGC graded Mint State
62. Greysheet $250, CPG $325.

Estimate $180 - 240

1251 1902 Mor gan Dol lar, NGC graded Mint State
64. Mi nor stain on ob verse (not noted on slab).
Greysheet $300, CPG $390.

Estimate $150 - 200

1252 1904-O Mor gan Dol lar, PCGS graded Mint
State 65. A gor geous coin in a su pe rior grade.
Greysheet $175, CPG $228. Estimate $120 - 180

1253 1927-D Peace Dol lar, Uncirculated. Toned.
Greysheet for MS60 is $290.

Estimate $200 - 300
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Gold Coins

1254 1851 Gold $1 Lib erty;. Mi nor scratches ob -
verse and re verse, Ex tremely Fine.

Estimate $250 - 350

1255 1851 Gold $1 Lib erty, About Uncirculated.
Estimate $250 - 350

1256 1851 Gold $1 Lib erty; Dam aged rim and a
gouge on the re verse, Sharp ness of Ex tremely
Fine. Estimate $250 - 350

1257 1852 Gold $1 Lib erty, Ex tremely Fine.
Estimate $250 - 350

1258 1907 Gold $2.50 Lib erty, Ex tremely Fine.
Estimate $300 - 400

1259 1844-O Gold $5 Lib erty, About Uncirculated.
Estimate $400 - 600

1260 1849 Gold $5 Lib erty, Ex tremely Fine.
Estimate $400 - 600

1261 1882 Gold $5 Lib erty.  Lovely luster, About
Uncirculated. Estimate $400 - 600

1262 1883-S Gold $5 Lib erty, About Uncirculated.
Estimate $400 - 600
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U.S. COINS:  Gold Coins

1263 1899-S Gold $5 Lib erty, Very Fine.
Estimate $400 - 600

1264 1907 Gold $5 Lib erty, Ex tremely Fine.
Estimate $400 - 600

1265 1909 Gold $5 In dian, About Uncirculated.
Estimate $400 - 600

1266 1911-S Gold $5 In dian, Very Fine.
Estimate $400 - 600

1267 1997-W Jackie Rob in son $5 Gold, Proof.
Estimate $300 - 400
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Modern Commemorative and Bullion
Coins

1268 1984-1988 Olym pic Sil ver Dol lars. Proofs. 
In clud ing 1984-P Olym pic Col i seum Sil ver Dol lar
and 1988-S Se oul Olym piad Sil ver Dol lar; both in
orig i nal boxes with pa pers.

Estimate $50 - 75

1269 1982 George Wash ing ton 250th An ni ver -
sary group.  In clud ing uncirculated and sil ver proof 
sets; also in clud ing 1986 Statue of Lib erty Cen ten -
nial clad half dol lar and sil ver dol lar; all in their orig i -
nal boxes. Re tail price ap prox i mately $150.

Estimate $50 - 75

1270 2007-W Sil ver $1 Ea gle. Proof.  In the orig i nal 
box with cer tif i cate of au then tic ity.

Estimate $80 - 120
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1271 2015-W Sil ver $1 Ea gles.  Two iden ti cal coins 
with Govt. mint cer tif i cates, Uncirculated.

Estimate $60 - 80

1272 2016-W Sil ver $1 Ea gle. Bur nished. 30th
An ni ver sary, First Day of Is sue, NGC graded
Mint State 70. Greysheet $75. CPG $101.

Estimate $50 - 75

1273 2016-W Sil ver $1 Ea gle. 30th An ni ver sary,
First Day of West Point strike, PCGS graded
Spec i men 70. Estimate $50 - 75

1274 1987 Gold $10 Ea gle, Uncirculated.
Estimate $500 - 750

1275 2018 Gold $10 Ea gle, Uncirculated.
Estimate $500 - 750

1276 2020 Gold $10 Ea gle, Uncirculated.
Estimate $500 - 750
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1277 2022 Gold $10 Ea gle, Uncirculated.
Estimate $500 - 750

1278 1988-1998 Pre mier Sil ver Proof sets. A
group of 7.  Each in their orig i nal box: 1993 (2),
1994 (2), 1997 and 1998; also in cludes a 1988
Pres tige set. Re tail value ap prox i mately $230.

Estimate $80 - 120

1279 1992-2002 Sil ver Proof sets. A group of 9. 
In clud ing 2022 (4), 1999 (2), 1997 (1), 1995 (1),
1992 (1). Re tail ap prox i mately $360.

Estimate $100 - 150

1280 2022 Proof Set. A group of 4.  These are still
avail able through the mint for $130 each.

Estimate $200 - 300
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U.S. VINTAGE POCKET WATCHES:  Burlington through Elgin Cos.

U.S. Vintage Pocket Watches

Burlington through Elgin Cos.

1281 Burlington Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch, 14kt yel low gold.  Grade 107, model 9, 21
jew els. White enamel face Mont gom ery dial with
Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk sec ond sweep.
Bridge plate in nickel. Gold Strata guar an teed 25
years 14kt yel low gold. Size 16, se rial no. 4317527, 
circa 1923. Very good con di tion, work ing at time of
cat a logu ing. Estimate $600 - 800

1282 Burlington Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Pri vate la bel for Il li nois Watch Co., grade
107, model 9, 21 jew els. White enamel face Mont -
gom ery dial with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk
sec ond sweep. Bridge plate in nickel. Key stone
Watch Case Co. base metal. Size 16, se rial no.
3754668, circa 1209. Very good con di tion, work ing
at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $300 - 400

1283 Co lum bus Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 41, model 1, 11 jew els, side wind -
ing. Sap phire in the wind mech a nism. White
enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Par tial Hunt ing plate in gilt gold. Par a -
gon Watch Case Co. brass. Size 16, se rial no.
154391, circa 1889. Very good con di tion, work ing
at the time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $150 - 200

1284 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Rail road grade 240 B.W. Ray mond, model
8, jew els. White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als
with Fer gu son dial and dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. 
Par tial plate in nickel. Cres cent Watch Co. back flip
case gold plated guar an teed 25 years. Size, se rial
no. 15037703, circa 1911. Ex cel lent con di tion,
needs crys tal, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $600 - 800
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1285 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Rail road grade 453 Veri tas, model 15, 23
jew els. White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als
and dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in
nickel. Su preme Il li nois Watch Case Co. is nickel
plated. Size 16, se rial no. 22554547, circa 1920.
Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu -
ing. Estimate $600 - 800

1286 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 373 Fa ther Time, model 14, 21 jew -
els. White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and
dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel.
Fahys Bris tol case gold plated. Size 16, se rial no.
14228144, circa 1910. Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing 
at time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $400 - 600

1287 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 344, model 2, 17 jew els. White
enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Cres cent Watch
Case Co. 25 year guar an teed gold plated and
painted. Size 12, se rial no. 2020791, circa 1918.
Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu -
ing. Estimate $400 - 600

1288 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch, 12kt yel low gold case.  Rail road grade
478 var. B.W. Ray mond, model 15, 21 jew els.
White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk
sec ond sweep and ir i des cent hands. Par tial plate
in nickel. Size 16, se rial no. 29586156, circa 1927.
Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu -
ing. Estimate $300 - 400
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1289 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  315, model 3, 15 jew els. Sil ver enamel face 
with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep. Par -
tial plate in nickel. Brook lyn Watch Case Co. Mon -
arch is nickel plated. Size 12, se rial no. 28563972,
circa 1926. Very good con di tion, work ing at the
time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $300 - 400

1290 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 82 G.M. Wheeler, model 3,15 jew -
els. White enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and
sunk sec ond sweep. Full hunt ing plate. N.W.J.
Case Co. guar an teed. Size 18, se rial no. 3115467,
circa 1889. Very good con di tion, work ing at the
time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $300 - 400

1291 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 239 Veri tas, model 8, 21 jew els.
White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou -
ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. B &
B Royal Watch Case Co. guar an teed 20 year gold
plated. Size 18, se rial no. 9549559, circa 1902. Ex -
cel lent con di tion, not work ing at the time of cat a -
logu ing. Estimate $300 - 400

1292 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 69 B.W. Ray mond, model 1, 15 jew -
els key wind pocket watch. White enamel face
(hair lines) with Ro man nu mer als and dou ble sunk
sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Watch case
nickel plated. Size 18, se rial no. 263647, circa
1873. Very good con di tion, work ing at the time of
cat a logu ing in cludes chain and key.

Estimate $300 - 400
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1293 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch, 14kt yel low gold.  Grade 133, model 2, 15
jew els. White dec o ra tive enamel face with Ro man
nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in
nickel. Guar an teed 25 year 14YG. Size 6, se rial no. 
7718807, circa 1899. Good con di tion, work ing at
the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $250 - 350

1294 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Rail road grade 571, model 20, 21 jew els.
White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk
sec ond sweep with ir i des cent hands. Full plate in
nickel. Key stone Watch Case Co. J. BOSS 10KYG
filled. Size 68, se rial no. U624391, circa 1947. Ex -
cel lent con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu -
ing. Estimate $250 - 350

1295 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 571 B.W. Ray mond, model 20, jew -
els. White enamel face Mont gom ery dial with
Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial
plate in nickel. Star Watch Case Co. 10KY gold
filled. Size 16, se rial no. I49015, circa 1955. Ex cel -
lent con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $250 - 350

1296 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 73, model 5, 7 jew els. White enamel
face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec ond
sweep. Full plate in gilt gold. Dueber Watch Case
Co. Silverine. Size 18, se rial no 5316863., circa
1894. Very good con di tion, work ing at the time of
cat a logu ing. Estimate $250 - 350
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1297 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 290, model 6, 7 jew els. White
enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Case guar an -
teed 20 year gold plated. Size 16, se rial no.
22568207, circa 1920. Very good con di tion, not
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $250 - 350

1298 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 74, model 5, 11 jew els. White
enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Full plate in nickel. Key stone coin
plated. Size 18, se rial no. 2818167, circa 1888.
Very good con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a -
logu ing. Estimate $200 - 300

1299 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 313, model 7, 15 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Wadsworth
Watch Case is nickel. Size 16, se rial no. 30074482, 
circa 1928. Good con di tion, work ing at the time of
cat a logu ing. Estimate $200 - 300

1300 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 291, model 7, 7 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Fahys Montauk
Watch Case Co. guar an teed 20 year gold plated.
Size 16, se rial no. 23404079, circa 1921. Ex cel lent
con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $200 - 300
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1301 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 117, model 2, 7 jew els. White
enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Par tial plate in gold. Fancy Pu ri tan
Watch Case Co. gold plated. Size 6, se rial no.
6783840, circa 1897. Very good con di tion, work ing
at the time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $150 - 200

1302 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 96, model 4, 7 jew els, side wind ing.
White enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sec -
ond sweep. Full Hunt ing plate in gilt gold. Ex cel sior
Watch Case Co. guar an teed gold plated. Size 18,
se rial no. 1963340, circa 1886. Ex cel lent con di tion, 
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing, missig crys tal.

Estimate $150 - 200

1303 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 303, model 3, 7 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Il li nois Watch
Case Co. 10 year guar an teed yel low filled. Size 12,
se rial no. 22757127, circa 1920. Ex cel lent con di -
tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $100 - 150

1304 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 241, model 6, 17 jew els. White
enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Bridge plate in nickel. Il li nois Watch
Case Co. 10K rolled gold plate. Size 16, se rial no.
12018085, circa 1906. Very good con di tion, not
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $100 - 150

                                                                      www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 9,  2023               197

U.S. VINTAGE POCKET WATCHES:  Burlington through Elgin Cos.



U.S. VINTAGE POCKET WATCHES:  Hamilton and Illinois Companies

1305 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 354, model 2, 15 jew els, side wind -
ing. White enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and
sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Phil a -
del phia Watch Case Co. guar an teed 20 years gold
plated. Size 0, se rial no. 15111460, circa 1911.
Good con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $100 - 150

1306 Elgin Na tional Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 616, model 20, 17 jew els, side wind -
ing. White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and
sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Case
10kt rolled gold plate. Size 16, se rial no. P671439,
circa 1951. Good con di tion, work ing at the time of
cat a logu ing. Estimate $100 - 150

Hamilton and Illinois Companies

1307 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 992B, model 5, 21 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk 
sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Wadsworth
10kt gold filled case. Size 16, se rial no. C362738,
circa 1952. Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing at the time
of cat a logu ing. Estimate $500 - 750

1308 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 992B, model 5, 21 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep and ir i des cent hands. Bridge plate in
nickel. Case is 10kt gold filled. Size 16, se rial no.
C97163, circa 1944. Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing
at the time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $500 - 750
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1309 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 992, model 2, 21 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als, Mont gom ery
dial and dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in 
nickel. Case is Dueber 10kt gold filled. Size 16, se -
rial no. 2392473, circa 1926. Good con di tion, work -
ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $400 - 600

1310 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 992B, model 5, 21 jew els. White
enamel face (hair line cracks) with Arabic nu mer als
and dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in
nickel. Case is 10kt rolled gold plated. Size 16, se -
rial no. C361643, circa 1952. Good con di tion, not
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $400 - 600

1311 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 992B, model 5, 21 jew els. White
enamel face (with hair lines) with Arabic nu mer als
and sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. For -
tune Watch Co. case is 10kt gold filled, made in
Can ada. Size 16, se rial no. C283473, circa 1950.
Good con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $300 - 400

1312 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 992, model 2, 21 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk 
sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Key stone
Watch Case Co. J.BOSS 10kt gold filled. Size, se -
rial no. 1676637, circa 1923. Ex cel lent con di tion,
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $300 - 400
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1313 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 992, model 2, 21 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk 
sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Wadsworth
Watch Case Co. 10kt gold filled. Size 16, se rial no.
1196987, circa 1916. Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing
at the time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $300 - 400

1314 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 940, model 1, 21 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk 
sec ond sweep. Damaskeened full plate in nickel.
Phil a del phia watch Co. guar an teed 20 year gold
plated. Size 18, se rial no. 216705, circa 1902. Ex -
cel lent con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu -
ing. Estimate $300 - 400

1315 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 940, model 1,21 jew els. White enamel face
(chipped and hariline) with Arabic nu mer als and
dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel.
Satr Watch Case Co. “De fi ance” base metal. Size
18, se rial no. 477736, circa 1906. Very good con di -
tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $250 - 350

1316 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 992, model 2, 21 jew els. White
enamel face (cracked crys tal) with Arabic nu mer als 
and dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in
nickel. Il li nois Watch Case Co. Spar tan white gold
plated. Size 16, se rial no. 1519772, circa 1920.
Good con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $250 - 350
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1317 Ham il ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 926, model 1, 17 jew els. White enamel face
with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep. Full
plate in nickel. North Amer i can Watch Case Co.
guar an teed 20 year gold plated. Size 18, se rial no.
262650, circa 1903. Good con di tion, work ing at the
time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $150 - 200

1318 Hampden Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade No. 105, model 5, 21 jew els. White enamel
face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk sec ond
sweep. Bridge plate in nickel. Case is gold plated.
B&B Royal 20 year guar an teed. Size 16, se rial no.
3316493, circa 1915. Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing
at the time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $500 - 750

1319 Hampden Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade The Dueber Watch Co., model 3, 21 
jew els. White enamel face (mi nor chip) with Arabic
nu mer als and dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. Full
plate in nickel. Key stone Watch Case Co. Vic tory
10kt rolled gold. Size 18, se rial no. 2197834, circa
1906. Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing at the time of
cat a logu ing. Estimate $200 - 300

1320 Hampden Watch Co. works only.  Grade
Gen eral Stark, model 4, 17 jew els. White enamel
face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec ond
sweep. Bridge plate in nickel. Size 16, se rial no.
2274375, circa 1906. Very good con di tion.

Estimate $100 - 150
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1321 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade “Bunn Spe cial” model 6, 23 jew els.
White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou -
ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Phil -
a del phia Watch Co. guar an teed 20 year gold filled
fancy en graved case. Size 16s; se rial no. 4095437; 
circa 1869. Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing at the time
of cat a logu ing. Estimate $600 - 800

1322 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 706, model 9, 19 jew els with chain and hol i -
day pen dant. White enamel face Mont gom ery dial
with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep.
Bridge plate in nickel. Case is gold plated. Size 16,
se rial no. 4665808, circa 1925. Ex cel lent con di tion, 
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $500 - 750

1323 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade A. Lin coln, model 9, 21 jew els.
White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou -
ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Star
Watch Co. guar an teed 20 year gold palted case.
Size 16, se rial no. 3359757, circa 1918. Ex cel lent
con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $300 - 400

1324 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 806 Santa Fe Spe cial, model 9, 21 jew els.
Gold face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond
sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Case 10K rolled gold
plate. Size 16, se rial no. 4394794, circa 1923. Very
good con di tion, work ing at time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $300 - 400

           202                                                          www.goldenoakonlineauctions.com        Sale 66 - Dec 9,  2023



1325 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 305, model 6, 17 jew els. White enamel face
with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk sec ond
sweep.Bridgel plate in nickel. Case is stamped with 
a crown and guar an teed 20 years gold plated. Size
16, se rial no. 3866871, circa 1921. Ex cel lent con di -
tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $250 - 350

1326 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 140, model 1, 7 jew els, side wind ing. White
enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Par tial hunt ing plate in gilt gold. Case is 
gold plated. Size 6, se rial no. 1088067, circa 1891.
Very good con di tion, work ing at time of cat a logu -
ing. Estimate $250 - 350

1327 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 175 “AJKirberger” model 6, 17 jew els.
(Kirkberger was a jew eler in War ren, PA). White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk 
sec ond sweep. Nickel par tial plate. Gold plated
case. Size 18s; se rial no. 2002756; circa 1907.
Very good con di tion, work ing at time of cat a logu -
ing. Estimate $200 - 300

1328 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 274, model 1, 21 jew els. White enamel face
with Arabic nu mer als in gold and sec ond sweep.
Par tial plate in nickel. Key stone Watch Case Co. J.
BOSS 14kt gold filled. Size 12, se rial no. 4798781,
circa 1926. Very good con di tion, not work ing at the
time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $150 - 200
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1329 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 403, model 3, 15 jew els. (Ariston was used
as a trade name on pocket watch move ments man -
u fac tured for Mar shall Field & Co. by Il li nois Watch
Co.) Sil ver and gold face with Arabic nu mer als and
sunk sec ond sweep. Bridge plate in nickel. Key -
stone Watch Co. Boss 10kt yel low gold filled. Size
12, se rial no. 2897798, circa 1916. Very good con -
di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $100 - 150

1330 Il li nois Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 273, model 1, 17 jew els. White enamel face
with Arabic nu mer als and flush sec ond sweep. Par -
tial plate in nickel. Case is Key stone metal. Size 12,
se rial no. 2328216, circa 1911. Very good con di -
tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $50 - 75

Mermod through U.S.  Companies

1331 Mermod, Jaccard & King Watch Co. (Elgin
Na tional), vin tage pocket watch, 14kt yel low
gold.  Grade 320, model 2, 7 jew els. White enamel
face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep
with in tri cate gold hands. Par tial plate in nickel.
M.J.& K Watch Case Co.14kt yel low gold. Size 0,
se rial no. 13029741, circa 1908. Very good con di -
tion, not work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $150 - 200

1332 New York Stan dard Watch Co. vin tage
pocket watch.  First Run. In tro duced Oc to ber
1905. Some gilt move ments. Grade 65, model 15, 7 
jew els. White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als
and dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in
nickel. Phil a del phia Watch Case Co. Silverode.
Size 18, se rial no. 3765544, circa 1906. Very good
con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $75 - 100
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1333 Seth Thomas Clock Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade “Cen ten nial” model 24, 7 jew els.
White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk
sec ond sweep. Partilal plate with striped fin ish.
Key stone nickeloid case. Size 4s; se rial no.
3080800; circa 1913. Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing
at the time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $75 - 100

1334 South Bend Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade, model 2, 19 jew els. White enamel
face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep. 
Bridge plate in nickel. Case is gold plated. South
Bend Watch Co. guar an teed 20 yr. “PANAMA” Size 
16, se rial no. 911669, circa 1919. Ex cel lent con di -
tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $300 - 400

1335 South Bend Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Rail road grade 227, model 2, 21 jew els.
White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou -
ble sunk sec ond sweep. Bridge plate in nickel. Key -
stone Watch Case Co. Vic tory 10kt rolled gold. Size 
16, se rial no. 847328, circa 1916. Ex cel lent con di -
tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $300 - 400

1336 South Bend Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade Studebaker, model 1, 21 jew els.
White gold enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and
sunk sec ond sweep. Bridge plate in nickel. Size 12, 
se rial no. 1125607, circa 1925. Very good con di -
tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $150 - 200
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1337 South Bend Watch Co. vin tage pocket
watch.  Grade 429, model 1, 19 jew els. Off white
and sil ver face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble
sunk sec ond sweep. Bridge plate in nickel.
Starwood Watch Case Co. Em peror qual ity. Size
12, se rial no. 1217217, circa 1928. Very good con -
di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $150 - 200

1338 Tren ton Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 52, model 2, 7 jew els. White enamel face
with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep.
Par tial plate in nickel. Mon i tor Watch Case Co. gold 
plated. Size 6, se rial no. 2042468, circa 1899. Very
good con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $150 - 200

1339 U.S. Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 64, model 1889, 11 jew els, side wind ing.
White enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk
sec ond sweep. Full plate in gilded gold/steel. Case
nickel plated. Size 6, se rial no. 35148, circa 1889.
Good con di tion, not work ing at the time of cat a logu -
ing. Estimate $100 - 150
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Waltham Watch Co.

1340 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch,
14kt yel low gold.  Grade J, model 1889, 7 jew els,
side wind ing. White enamel face with Ro man nu -
mer als and sunk sec ond sweep. Par tial hunt ing
plate in gilt gold. W.W. Case Co. 14kt yel low gold.
Size 6, se rial no., circa 1889. Ex cel lent con di tion,
work ing at time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $600 - 800

1341 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade Van guard, model 1908, 23 jew els.
Off-white enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and
raised sec ond sweep. Bridge plate in nickel. Key -
stone J. Boss 10K gold filled case. Size 16, se rial
no. 33209615, circa 1948. Ex cel lent con di tion,
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $500 - 750

1342 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 845, model 1892, 21 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk 
sec ond sweep. Full plate in nickel. Dueber
Silverine case nickel plated. Size 18, se rial no.
14174421, circa 1904. Ex cel lent con di tion, workng
at the time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $400 - 600

1343 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade P.S. Bart lett, model 1883, 17 jew els, side
wind ing. White enamel face with Arabic nu mer als
and dou ble sunk sec ond sweep. Full plate in nickel. 
Key stone Watch Case Co. gold plated. Size 18, se -
rial no. 7580935, circa 1896. Very good con di tion,
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $300 - 400
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1344 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Rail road grade 645, model 1908, 21 jew els. White
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk 
sec ond sweep. Bridge plate in nickel. Case is gold
plated. Fahys Mantok guar an teed 20 year case.
Size 16, se rial no. 22083355, circa 1918. Very
good con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $200 - 300

1345 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 620, model 1899, 15 jew els. White enamel
face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk sec ond
sweep with ir i des cent hands. Bridge plate in nickel.
Cres cent Watch Case Co. guar an teed 20 year gold 
plated. Size 16, se rial no. 9331760, circa 1899. Ex -
cel lent con di tion, not work ing at the time of cat a -
logu ing. Estimate $200 - 300

1346 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 24, model 1888, 11 jew els, side wind ing.
White enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk
sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Cres cent
Watch Case Co. Planet gold plated. Size 16, se rial
no. 5461220, circa 1892. Very good con di tion,
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $200 - 300

1347 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade J, model 1890, jew els, side wind ing. White
enamel face with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec -
ond sweep. Par tial Hunt ing plate in gold. Lily Watch 
Case Co. gold plated. Size 6, se rial no. 6137309,
circa 1893. Very good con di tion, work ing at the
time of cat a logu ing. Estimate $200 - 300
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1348 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 620, model 1899, 15 jew els, side wind ing.
White enamel face (hair lines) with Ro man nu mer -
als and sunk sec ond sweep. Bridge plate in nickel.
Dueber Watch Case Co. Silverine. Size 16, se rial
no. 11967174, circa 1902. Very good con di tion,
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $200 - 300

1349 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 1, model 1883, 7 jew els. White enamel face
(haitlines) with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond
sweep. Full plate in gold. Philadeplhia Watch Case
Co. silverode. Size 18, se rial no. 14671576, circa
1905. Good con di tion, not work ing at the time of
cat a logu ing. Estimate $150 - 200

1350 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch,
14kt yel low gold.  Grade Lady Waltham, model
1890, 16 jew els, side wind ing. White enamel face
with Ro man nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep.
Par tial plate in nickel. Mas cot Watch Case Co. 14kt
yel low gold. Size 6, se rial no. 7194212, circa 1893.
Ex cel lent con di tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu -
ing. Estimate $150 - 200

1351 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 225, model 1894, 17 jew els. Off white
enamel face with Arabic nu mer als and dou ble sunk 
sec ond sweep. Par tial plate in nickel. Key stone
Watch Case Co. base metal. Size 16, se rial no.
22891609, circa 1919. Very good con di tion, work -
ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $150 - 200
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1352 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 620, model 1899, 15 jew els. White enamel
face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep. 
Bridge plate in nickel. Case is nickel/sil ver. Size 18,
se rial no. 14837345, circa 1906. Good con di tion,
work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $100 - 150

1353 Waltham Watch Co. vin tage pocket watch. 
Grade 210, model 1894, 7 jew els. White enamel
face with Arabic nu mer als and sunk sec ond sweep. 
Par tial plate in nickel. Case is Key stone metal. Size
12, se rial no. 26574398, circa 1928. Good con di -
tion, work ing at the time of cat a logu ing.

Estimate $60 - 80
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